O M ENTERPRISES, INC.

124 West Scott Street Fond du Lac, WI 54935-2270

(262) 853 - 0712

raghuom@gmail.com

September 9, 2022

Mr. John T. Hunt Remediation and Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 101 Ogden Road Peshtigo, WI 54157

Subject: BP Gas Station, 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI BRRTS #: 03-41-589630 Site Investigation Work Plan

Dear Mr. Hunt:

The BP Gas Station/Former Clark Gas Station (Closed-LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-000450) is located at 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI.

OM Enterprises, Inc. has proposed to advance four soil borings for the BRRTS #: 03-41-589630. The soil borings will be converted into the groundwater monitoring well. The locations of the soil borings and monitoring wells have been shown on **Figure 1**.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

O M ENTERPRISES, INC.

Raghe B. Singh

Raghu B. Singh, Ph. D. Environmental Professional 40 CFR § 312.10 (b)

Synitasigh

Sunita Singh, M. Sc. Environmental Professional 40 CFR § 312.10 (b)

Encl: Figure 1: Locations of Proposed Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells Site Investigation Work Plan

CC: Mr. Amin Bhimani/Responsible Party / AYSS786@gmail.com



Site	Consultant	NOT TO SCALE	Project #	Legend	
Clark Gas Station 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. Milwaukee, WI 53211	OM Enterprises, Inc. 124 W Scott Street Fond du Lac, WI 54935		3062 Date 07/24/2022	Monitoring Well Soil Boring	

SITE INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN

Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 716 ASTM International Designation: E1903 – 19

SUBJECT PROPERTY

4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd. Milwaukee, WI 53211 Parcel #: 234-0012-100

PREPARED FOR

John T. Hunt Project Manager Remediation and Redevelopment Program Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 101 Ogden Road Peshtigo, WI 54157

> BRRTS NUMBER 03-41-589630

PREPARED BY

O M ENTERPRISES, INC 124 W Scott Street Fond du Lac, WI 54935

DATE

August 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Page 1 of 4)

Sec.	Title	Page #
I.	SUMMARY	I-1
п	SITE ASSESSMENT AND SITE INVESTIGATION	II-1
2.1	EPA's Site Assessment (<u>https://epa.gov/norwood</u>)	
2.2	EPA's Site Investigation (https://epa.gov/norwood)	
2.3	Site Investigations: Wis. Admin. Code § NR 716	
2.4	Site Investigation and Phase I Environmental Site Assessment	
2.5	Phase II Environmental Site Assessment	
2.6	Environmental Professional, 40 CFR § 312.10 (b)	
III.	INTRODUCTION	III-1
3.1	Purpose	
3.2	Scope of Services	
3.3	Special Terms and Conditions	
3.4	Limitations and Expectations of Site Investigation	
3.5	Limiting Conditions and Methodologies Used	
IV.	SITE LAYOUT, OWNERSHIPAND USE	IV-1
4.1	Topographic Location and Site Layout	
4.2	Address, Parcel Number, Legal Description, and Surrounding Environmentally Conditioned Properties Within One-Mile Radius of Site	
4.3	Property Ownership, Contact Information, and Current Use	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Page 1 of 4)

Sec.	Title	Page #
I.	SUMMARY	I-1
Π	SITE ASSESSMENT AND SITE INVESTIGATION	II-1
2.1	EPA's Site Assessment (https://epa.gov/norwood)	
2.2	EPA's Site Investigation (https://epa.gov/norwood)	
2.3	Site Investigations: Wis. Admin. Code § NR 716	
2.4	Site Investigation and Phase I Environmental Site Assessment	
2.5	Phase II Environmental Site Assessment	
2.6	Environmental Professional, 40 CFR § 312.10 (b)	
III.	INTRODUCTION	III-1
3.1	Purpose	
3.2	Scope of Services	
3.3	Special Terms and Conditions	
3.4	Limitations and Expectations of Site Investigation	
3.5	Limiting Conditions and Methodologies Used	
IV.	SITE LAYOUT, OWNERSHIPAND USE	IV-1
4.1	Topographic Location, Aerial Photo, and Site Layout	
4.2	Address, Parcel Number, Legal Description, and Surrounding Environmentally Conditioned Properties Within One-Mile Radius of Site	
4.3	Property Ownership, Contact Information, and Current Use	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Page 2 of 4)

V.	PHYS	SICAL SETTING AND WATER WELL MAPS	V-1
	5.1	Coordinates	
	5.2	Hydrogeologic Information	
	5.3	Geologic Information	
	5.4	Soil Information	
	5.5	Water Well Report	
VI.	STAT	US OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS	VI-1
6.1	Remo	ved Underground Storage Tanks	
6.2	Instal	ation of Existing Underground Storage Tanks	
VII.	PREV	/IOUS SITE INVESTIGATION	VII-1
VIII.	REM UNDI	OVAL AND INSTALLATION OF ERGROUND STORAGE TANKS	VIII-1
8.1	Tank	System Site Assessment (TSSA)	
8.2	Recog	nized Environmental Condition (REC)	
8.3	Reme	dial Activities During Removal and Installation of USTs	
8.4	Notifi	cation of Petroleum Contamination and Responsible Party Letter	
IX.	SITE	INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN	IX-1
IX. 9.1	SITE Site Ir	INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN	IX-1
IX. 9.1 9.2	SITE Site Ir Site Ir	INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN vestigation Scoping: NR 716.07 vestigation Scoping: Identifying Contaminants of Concern: NR 710	IX-1 5.07

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Page 3 of 4)

X. CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL AND PLAN FOR FIELD PHASE OF NR 716: SITE INVESTIGATIONS

- 10.1 Rationale of Proposed Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells
- 10.2 Drilling in Unconsolidated and Consolidated Soil
- 10.3 Grain Size and In-situ Hydraulic Conductivity Analyses
- 10.4 Installation and Development of Monitoring Wells
- 10.5 Site Survey, Location of Soil Borings, and Surface and PVC Elevations
- 10.6 Field Soil Sampling and Vapor Testing
- 10.7 Investigation of Utilities
- 10.8 Vapor Intrusion, Sub-slab Air Sampling, and Indoor Air Quality
- 10.9 Storage and Disposal of Soil Cuttings and Wastewater

XI. NR 716.13: TESTING OF SAMPLES AND REPORTING XI-1

- 11.1 Laboratory Testing of Soils
- 11.2 Laboratory Testing of Groundwater
- 11.3 QA/QC Procedures for Soil Sampling
- 11.4 QA/QC Procedures for Groundwater Sampling
- 11.5 NR 716.11 (2): Schedule to Start Field Phase of Site Investigation
- 11.6 NR 716.14: Sample Result Notification and Semi-Annual Reporting

X-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Page 4 of 4)

XII. TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE), EMERGENT CONTAMINANTS / CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERNS / POLYFLUOROALKYLS (PFAS)

XII-1

XIII-1

- 12.1 Trichloroethylene (TCE) and Other Chlorinated Solvents
- 12.2 Emergent Contaminants/ Contaminants of Concerns/Polyfluoroalkyls (PFAs)

XIII. WDNR REVIEW OF FIELD DATA FOR DEREMININATION OF COMPLETION/INCOMPLETION OF FIELD PHASE OF INVESTIGATION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING FINAL SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT AND CLOSURE REORT TOGETHER

- 13.1 Wisconsin Statute 292.55 (1): Request for Liability of Clarification and Technical Assistance
- 13.2 Wisconsin Statute 292.55 (1) (d) (3): The Adequacy of an Environmental Investigation
- 13.3 Section 3 of Form 4400-237: Other Technical Assistance-Wisconsin Statute 292.55
- 13.4 NR 716.15: Site Investigation Report

XIV. NR 712 SUBMITTAL CERTIFICATIONS

Certification of Professional Engineer: NR 712.09 (3) (a) Certification of Professional Geologist: NR 712.09 (3) (b) Certifications of Scientists: NR 712.09 (3) (c)

XV. REFERENCES

XV-1

XIV-1

FIGURES/MAPS/PHOTOS (Page 1 of 1)

ID.	TITLE	PAGE
Figure 1:	USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map, 2018	IV-2
Figure 2:	Aerial Photograph, 2020	IV-3
Figure 3:	Site Layout on March 21, 2022	IV-4
Figure 4:	ERIS: 0.25 Mile Radius Map	IV-5
Figure 5:	ERIS: 0.5 Mile Radius Map	IV-6
Figure 6:	ERIS: 1.0 Mile Radius Map	IV-7
Figure 7:	ERIS: Topographic Information Map	V-2
Figure 8:	ERIS: Wetland	V-3
Figure 9:	ERIS: Flood Hazard Zones	V-4
Figure 10:	ERIS: Geologic Units	V-5
Figure 11:	ERIS: SSURGO Soils	V-7
Figure 12:	ERIS: Wells and Additional Sources	V-8
Figure 13:	Figure 5 of Sigma, 8/28/2002	VII-2
Figure 14:	TSSA Sampling Locations and Contaminants Levels	VIII-4
Figure 15:	Locations of Proposed Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells	X-2

LIST OF TABLES (Page 1 of 1)

No.TitlePage #1.Environmentally Conditioned Sites Within
0.25, 0.5-, and 1.0-Mile Radius of the SiteIV-8 to 112.Summary of Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds
(PVOCs) and Naphthalene of Tank System Site
Assessment (TSSA) Soil Samples Collected by

General Engineering Company on 03-23-2022

VIII-2 to 3

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:	City of Milwaukee and Milwaukee County Records
APPENDIX B:	Closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450
APPENDIX C:	TSSA Report of General Engineering Company

SECTION I

SUMMARY

The BP Gas Station/Former Clark Gas Station (Closed-LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-000450) and PECFA # 53211-1043-5 on January 26, 2010) is located at 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI 53211. Shover's Realty, 4771 N Santa Monica Blvd., is located to the north of the BP Gas Station.

"One Hour Martinizing" (Former gas station: Closed- LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-002225 on 2017-03-01) and "Current Drycleaning Facility" (Open-ERP-BRRTS # 02-41-5432660) is located to the northwest of the BP Gas Station. The ERP-BRRTS # 02-41-54326 would be closed very soon because the WDNR received the well abandonment forms on August 8, 2022.

Two underground storage tanks, product lines, and three pump islands were removed between March 21, 2022 through March 23, 2022. The petroleum contamination was discovered and notified to the WDNR. The WDNR issued the BRRTS # 03-41-589630.

OM Enterprises, Inc. has proposed to advance four soil borings. The soil borings will be converted into the groundwater monitoring well. The nomenclature and locations of the soil borings and monitoring wells are as follows.

17.5	MANU 1 (17 5)			
	MW-1 (17.5)	10	East of Canopy	Delineate Plume
17.5	MW-2 (17.5)	10	South Lot Line	Delineate Plume
17.5	MW-3 (17.5)	10	West of Canopy	Delineate Plume
17.5	MW-4 (17.5)	10	North of Canopy	Delineate Plume
	17.5 17.5 17.5	17.5MW-2 (17.5)17.5MW-3 (17.5)17.5MW-4 (17.5)	17.5MW-2 (17.5)1017.5MW-3 (17.5)1017.5MW-4 (17.5)10	17.5 MW-2 (17.5) 10 South Lot Line 17.5 MW-3 (17.5) 10 West of Canopy 17.5 MW-4 (17.5) 10 North of Canopy

SECTION II

SITE ASSESSMENT AND SITE INVESTIGATION

"Site Assessment" has not been defined under the Wis. Admin. Code § ATCP 93.050 (**Ref. 1**). "Tank-System Site Assessment (TSSA)" has been defined under the Code § ATCP 93.050 (117). The "TSSA" process includes the following steps.

- a) Observation of the field conditions (such as stained soils, odors, pitting, holes or cracks in tank system components; observable leaks; and elevated in-field soil-gas readings).
- b) Collection of soil samples for the laboratory testing of petroleum products in accordance with the "Tank System Assessment: A Guide to the Assessment and Reporting of Suspected or Obvious Releases from Underground and Aboveground Storage Tank Systems" [(ERS-10874 (R.07/2013 Ref. 2].
- c) The owner or operator or a person who causes it shall immediately report any release of a regulated substance to the WDNR, Wis. Statute § 292.11 (**Ref. 3**).

2.1 EPA's Site Assessment (https://epa.gov/norwood)

The first step of the site assessment (SA) process is known as a preliminary assessment (PA). This assessment gathers historical and other readily available information on the site conditions and surroundings to evaluate whether the site poses a potential threat to human health and the environment and/or whether investigation is needed. Environmental samples are rarely collected during a preliminary assessment (https://epa.gov/norwood).

2.2 EPA's Site Investigation (https://epa/gov/norwood)

The site investigation (SI) builds on the information gathered in the preliminary assessment (PA). EPA conducts a site investigation (SI) to determine whether the potential threat or threats identified in the preliminary assessment (PA) actually-exist. The SI includes the collection of environmental samples from areas identified in the preliminary assessment (PA) that have potential to contain hazardous substances or from areas where hazardous substances are present. The SI also determines whether hazardous substances are being released to the environment and are a threat to human health. Results from this sampling help to determine whether a site warrants short-term or long-term cleanup, or if a site requires no further action (https://epa.gov/norwood).

2.3 Site Investigations: Wis. Admin. Code, Chapter NR 716

"Site Investigation" has been defined under § NR 700.03 (57) of the Wisconsin Administrative Code (Ref. 4).

"Site Investigation" means an investigation undertaken in conformance with Chapter NR 716: Site Investigations (**Ref. 5**)

2.4 Site Investigations and Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

The Pre-Phase I or scoping or screening step, may be intended to provide a preliminary environmental survey. It may consist of the site visit; observance of the general physical external and internal conditions of the site/building; collecting permits and records related to the use of the site; and interviewing the former/current operators/managers, and former/current owners. The "Site Investigation Scoping" has been described under the Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 716 (**Ref. 5**).

"Phase I Environmental Site Assessment" has been defined under Chapter NR 700.03 (43g) of the Wisconsin administrative Code NR 700 (**Ref. 4**). The Phase I ESA "means an assessment of a site to identify potential or known areas of environmental contamination. The assessment may include reviewing records, interviewing persons, and conducting physical inspection of the site."

The Phase I ESA is generally considered the first step in the process of environmental due diligence. The sampling of soils, waters, and airs are not required to conduct the Phase I ESA.

The American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) International has developed and published "Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The current ASTM Standard is E1527-21 (**Ref.** 6). The Phase I ESA is the process described in Section 3.2.62 of the ASTM E1527-21 (**Ref.** 6).

2.5 Phase II Environmental Site Assessment

"Phase II Environmental Site Assessment" has been defined under Chapter NR 700.03 (43r) of the Wisconsin administrative Code NR 700 (**Ref. 4**). The Phase II ESA "means an assessment of a site to physically confirm that contamination exits in potential or known areas of environmental contamination identified in the Phase I environmental assessment, but not to determine the nature, degree, and extent of contamination. This assessment may include field sampling, laboratory analysis of samples and visual confirmation of environmental contamination at the site."

The American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) International has developed and published "Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Process. The current ASTM Standard is E1903-19 (**Ref.** 7). The Phase II ESA is the process described in Section 3.1.34 of the ASTM E1903-19 (**Ref.** 7).

Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (Phase II ESA) means an "Environmental Investigation", which at a minimum, is conducted by an "Environmental Professional" in accordance with the most recently adopted standard for a Phase II ESA process established by ASTM International (**Ref. 8**).

2.6 Environmental Professional, 40 CFR § 312.10 (b)

According to Section 3.1.33 of the ASTM E1903-19 (**Ref. 7**) a "Phase II Assessor" is a person meeting the definition of an "Environmental Professional" as defined in Section 3.2.30 of the ASTEM E 1527-21 (**Ref. 6**).

An "Environmental Professional" is a person meeting the education, training, and experience requirements as set forth in 40 CFR §312.10(b). The person may be an independent contractor or an employee of the user (Section 3.2.30 of the ASTM E1527-13). An "Environmental Professional" means:

- a person who possesses sufficient specific education, training, and experience necessary to exercise professional judgment to develop opinions and conclusions regarding conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases (see § 312.1(c)) on, at, in, or to a property, sufficient to meet the objectives and performance factors in § 312.20 (e) and (f).
- 2. Such a person must:
 - a) Hold a current Professional Engineer's or Professional Geologist's license or registration from a state, tribe, or U.S. territory (or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico) and have the equivalent of three (3) years of fulltime relevant experience; or
 - b) Be licensed or certified by the federal government, a state, tribe, or U.S. territory (or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico) to perform environmental inquiries as defined in § 312.21 and have the equivalent of three (3) years of full-time relevant experience; or

- c) Have a Baccalaureate or higher degree from an accredited institution of higher education in a discipline of engineering or science and the equivalent of five (5) years of full-time relevant experience; or
- d) Have the equivalent of ten (10) years of full-time relevant experience.
- e) A person who does not qualify as an environmental professional under the foregoing definition may assist in the conduct of all appropriate inquiries in accordance with this part if such person is under the supervision or responsible charge of a person meeting the definition of an environmental professional provided above when conducting such activities.
- f) Relevant experience, as used in the definition of environmental professional in this section, means: participation in the performance of all appropriate inquiries investigations, environmental site assessments, or other site investigations that may include environmental analyses, investigations, and remediation which involve the understanding of surface and subsurface environmental conditions and the processes used to evaluate these conditions and for which professional judgment was used to develop opinions regarding conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases.
- g) No practical standard can be designed to eliminate the role of judgment and the value and need for experience in the party performing the inquiry. The professional judgment of an environmental professional is, consequently, vital to the performance of all appropriate inquiries.

SECTION III

INTRODUCTION

3.1 Purpose

The purpose of the Wisconsin Site Investigations/Phase II ESA is to evaluate the presence or absence of the recognized environmental conditions on the site. The purpose of the field investigation [NR 716.11 (3) **Ref. 5**] is as follows.

- (a) Determine the nature, degree, and extents of both aerial and vertical, of the hazardous substances or environmental pollution in all affected media.
- (b) Provide sufficient information to permit evaluation of interim options pursuant to chapter NR 708 (Ref. 9), and remedial action options pursuant to chapter NR 722 (Ref. 10), and to permit a determination to be made regarding whether any of the interim or remedial action options require a treatability study or other pilot-scale study.
- (c) Provide sufficient information to determine the hydraulic conductivity of materials where contaminated groundwater is found.
- (d) Provide an estimate, along with all necessary supporting information, of the mass of contamination in the source area. This includes sites involving free product or whether natural is considered for part of the remedy.

3.2 Scope of Services

The scope of the site investigation work plan is based on NR 716 and ASTME E1527. The scope includes the following tasks.

- (a) Review of Existing Information/Data
- (b) Field Phase of Site Investigation
- (c) Sampling and Analytical Testing of Soils, Waters, and Airs
- (d) Evaluation of the Filed and Laboratory Test Results
- (e) Evaluation of Remedial Alternatives, if needed
- (f) Submit the Site Investigation Report

3.3 Special Terms and Conditions

The purpose of the site investigation is to identify and specify the environmental conditions (ECs), recognized environmental condition (RECs), controlled recognized environmental condition (CRECs), and *de minimis conditions* (DMCs).

The property is in the use as a gas station and convenience store. The North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) code of a gasoline station with convenience store is 447110. Therefore, an environmental condition (EC) is applicable for the property.

REC: (1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject property due to release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment, or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment [Section 3.2.73 of ASTM E1527-21: Ref. 6].

CREC: recognized environmental condition affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations): **Section 3.2.17 of ASTM E1527-21: Ref. 6**.

The *de minimis conditions* (DMC) has been defined under Section 3.2.20 of ASTM E1527-21. DMC: a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

The conditions determined, to be "DMCs" are neither "RECs" nor "CREGs".

3.4 Limitations and Expectations of Site Investigation

The site investigation shall be conducted in accordance with NR 716.07 and ASTM International Designation E 1527. The environmental site assessment will not wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the recognized environmental conditions (**RECs**). Asbestos, radon, lead based paint, lead in the groundwater, biological agents, and mold are outside the scope of NR 716.07. No warranties, expressed or implied, would be applicable to the site investigations.

3.5 Limiting Conditions and Methodology Used

O M Enterprises, Inc. would only rely upon the information and methodology as set forth under NR 716. OM would not attempt to independently verify the accuracy or the completeness of the outside site investigative data.

The available data would be reviewed, presented, and described without any deletions or modifications.

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630

SECTION IV

SITE LAYOUT, OWNERSHIP, AND USE

4.1 Topographic Location, Aerial Photo, and Site Layout

Topographic Location:

Part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 05, Township, 7 North, Range 22 East

Figure: 1: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map, 2018 Figure: 2: Aerial Photograph, 2020 Figure: 3: Site Layout on March 21, 2022

4.2 Address, Parcel Number, Legal Description, and Surrounding Environmentally Conditioned Properties Within One-Mile Radius of Site

Address: 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI 53211 Appendix A

Parcel No: 234-0012-100 (Appendix: A).

Legal Description: Certified Survey Map No. 3723 in NE ¼ of SEC 5-7-22 PART OF PARCEL 2 COM SE COR PAR 2-TH NWLY 159.78'-TH N 27.37-TH E 10'- TH N 68.80'-TH SELY 43.36'-TH E 68'-TH- S 190.94' TO PT OF COM SUBJ TO EASM'TS E68' Complete legal description in **Appendix A**

Adjoining Surrounding Environmentally Conditioned Properties Within One Mile Radius of the BP Gas Station (Figure 4 through Figure 6 and Table 1)

- East:North Santa Monica Blvd.West:Commercial BuildingNorth:Commercial Building
- South: Milwaukee County Park
- Figure 4: ERIS 0.25 Mile Radius Map Figure 5: ERIS 0.5 Mile Radius Map
- Figure 6: ERIS 1.0 Mile Radius Map
- ERIS 1.0 Mile Radius Map
- Table 1:Environmentally Conditioned Site Within0.25 Mile, 0.5 Mile, and 1.0 Mile Radius of the Site



Quadrangle(s): Milwaukee, WI| Thiensville, WI|

Order No. 22062900202





87*54'30'W



Address: 4751 North Santa Monica Boulevard, Milwaukee, WI

Source: ESRI World Imagery

43°6'N

87°55'W

43*6'30"N

87*54'W



Site Clark Gas Station 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. Milwaukee, WI 53211	Consultant OM Entesprises, Inc. 124 W Scott Street Fond dn Lac, WI 54935	NOT TO SCALE	Project # 3062 Date 05/12/2022	Legend Monitoring Well Soil Boring Soil Sampling Location Collected During Tank Removal
---	---	--------------	---	---





ERIS: 0.5 Mile Radius Map

© ERIS Information Inc.



Surrounding Environmentally Properties Within 0.25, 0.5, and 1.0 Mile Radius of "Subject Property"

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station) 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. Milwaukee, WI 53211 WDNR-BRRTS # 03-41-589630

IV-8

Map	Database	Site Name	Site	Direction	Distance	Distance	Elevation
Key	Name	Name	Address		Mile	Feet	Diff. (ft.)
1	LUST	Clark Oil Station # 562	4751 N Santa Monica Blvd.	E	0.00	0.00	0
	CRS	Clark Oil Station # 562	4751 N Santa Monica Blvd.	E	0.00	0.00	0
	UST	Clark of Milwaukee Inc.	4751 N Santa Monica Blvd.	Е	0.00	0.00	0
2	FINDS/FRS	Williamsburg	4771 N Santa Monica Blvd.	NE	0.01	34.03	-1
3	RCRA NON-GEN	One Hour Martinizing	285 E Hampton Avenue	N	0.01	76.45	-1
	RCRA VSQG	One Hour Martinizing	285 E Hampton Avenue	N	0.01	76.45	-1
	LUST	One Hour Martinizing	285 E Hampton Avenue	N	0.01	76.45	-1
	ERP	One Hour Martinizing	285 E Hampton Avenue	N	0.01	76.45	-1
	CRS	One Hour Martinizing	285 E Hampton Avenue	N	0.01	76.45	-1
	UST	One Hour Martinizing	285 E Hampton Avenue	N	0.01	76.45	-1
	SHWIS	One Hour Martinizing	285 E Hampton Avenue	N	0.01	76.45	-1
	Dry Cleaning Rem	One Hour Martinizing	285 E Hampton Avenue	N	0.01	76.45	-1
4	Brownfield	Hampton WFB LLC	245-261 E Hampton Avenue	NW	0.02	110.40	-1
5	Dry Cleaners	One Hour Martinizing	285 E Hampton Avenue	N	0.03	167.99	-1
	Fed Dry Cleaners	One Hour Martinizing	285 E Hampton Avenue	N	0.03	167.99	-1
6	SPILLS	Hampton & Santa Monica	Hampton & Santa Monica	NNE	0.04	191.23	-1
7	RCRA VSQG	Harder Standard	303 E Hampton Avenue	NE	0.04	192.53	-1
	LUST	Harder Standard	303 E Hampton Avenue	NE	0.04	192.53	-1
	CRS	Harder Standard	303 E Hampton Avenue	NE	0.04	192.53	-1
	UST	Harder Standard	303 E Hampton Avenue	NE	0.04	192.53	-1
	SHWIS	Harder Standard	303 E Hampton Avenue	NE	0.04	192.53	-1
8	SHWIS	CVS Pharmacy	240 E Hampton Avenue	NW	0.04	217.68	-1
	RCRA VSQG	CVS Pharmacy	240 E Hampton Avenue	NW	0.04	217.68	-1
9	ERP	Bay Village	2864-2894 N Anita Avenue	NW	0.04	218.96	-2
	CRS	Bay Village	2864-2894 N Anita Avenue	NW	0.04	218.96	-2

Surrounding Environmentally Properties Within 0.25, 0.5, and 1.0 Mile Radius of "Subject Property"

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station) 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. Milwaukee, WI 53211 WDNR-BRRTS # 03-41-589630

IV-9

Мар	Database	Site Name	Site	Direction	Distance	Distance	Elevation
Key	Name	Name	Address		Mile	Feet	Diff. (ft.)
10	UST	Amoco Oil	190 W Hampton Avenue	WNW	0.10	551.23	-2
	LUST	Amoco Oil	190 W Hampton Avenue	WNW	0.10	551.23	-2
	AUL	Amoco Oil	190 W Hampton Avenue	WNW	0.10	551.23	-2
	CRS	Amoco Oil	190 W Hampton Avenue	WNW	0.10	551.23	-2
11	Brownfields	Bay Village	4865-4895 N Shoreland Ave.	NNW	0.14	714.61	-1
12	Brownfields	Bay Village	4901-4931 N Shoreland Ave.	NNW	0.16	837.80	-1
13	UST	Joanne Beecher	4766 N Hollywood	E	0.20	1041.10	-2
14	ERP	Bay Village Apartments	240 E Chateau Place	NNW	0.21	1095.10	0
	CRS	Bay Village Apartments	240 E Chateau Place	NNW	0.21	1095.10	0
15	CRS	Bay Village Apartments	216-246 E Chateau Place	NNW	0.21	1106.01	0
	ERP	Bay Village Apartments	216-246 E Chateau Place	NNW	0.21	1106.01	0
16	FUDS	Milwaukee OP	Milwaukee	SW	0.21	1124.85	-34
17	Brownfields	Bay Village Subdivision	164-214 E Chateau Place	NNW	0.22	1158.24	0
18	UST	M Sandra Casper	500 E Chateau Place	NE	0.22	1172.64	1
19	Delisted LST	Bay Village Subdivision	216-246 E Chateau Place	N	0.23	1206.22	0
20	Brownfields	Bay Village Subdivision	115-145 E Chateau Place	NW	0.23	1237.04	-2
21	ERP	Bay Village Subdivision	132-162 E Chateau Place	NW	0.24	1241.44	0
	CRS	Bay Village Subdivision	132-162 E Chateau Place	NW	0.24	1241.44	0
22	UST	Parkside Management Co.	4848 N Lydall Avenue	WNW	0.24	1253.60	-4
23	Brownfields	Bay Village Subdivision	4801-4831 N Anita Avenue	NW	0.25	1295.10	-2
	Brownfields	Bay Village Subdivision	4865-4895 N Anita Avenue	NW	0.25	1295.10	-2
	Brownfields	Bay Village Subdivision	4833-4863 N Anita Avenue	NW	0.25	1295.10	-2
24	UST	Barbara O Donnell	4937 N Diversey	NE	0.25	1307.76	0
25	UST	John Creech	4931 N Diversey	NE	0.25	1318.56	0
26	CRS	Bay Village Subdivision	100-130 E Chateau Pl.	NW	0.26	1352.37	-1
	ERP	Bay Village Subdivision	100-130 E Chateau Pl.	NW	0.26	1352.37	-1

Surrounding Environmentally Properties Within 0.25, 0.5, and 1.0 Mile Radius of "Subject Property"

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station) 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. Milwaukee, WI 53211 WDNR-BRRTS # 03-41-589630

IV-10

Map	Database	Site Name	Site	Direction	Distance	Distance	Elevation
Key	Name	Name	Address		Mile	Feet	Diff. (ft.)
27	CRS	Bay Village Subdivision	100-130 E Chateau Pl.	NW	0.26	1365.69	-4
	ERP	Bay Village Subdivision	100-130 E Chateau Pl.	NW	0.26	1365.69	-4
28	Brownfields	Bay Village Subdivision	100-130 E Chateau Pl.	NW	0.29	1535.17	-2
29	Brownfields	4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue	4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue	NW	0.31	1661.36	-2
	Delisted LST	4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue	4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue	NW	0.31	1661.36	-2
	CRS	4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue	4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue	NW	0.31	1661.36	-2
	ERP	4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue	4927-4929 N Lydall Avenue	NW	0.31	1661.36	-2
30	LUST	Whitefish Bay Village	155 W Fairmount Avenue	NW	0.33	1764.53	-4
	CRS	Whitefish Bay Village	155 W Fairmount Avenue	NW	0.33	1764.53	-4
31	ERP	100 W River Woods PKWY	100 W River Woods PKWY	SSW	0.37	1964.35	3
	CRS	100 W River Woods PKWY	100 W River Woods PKWY	SSW	0.37	1964.35	3
	Brownfields	100 W River Woods PKWY	100 W River Woods PKWY	SSW	0.37	1964.35	3
32	LUST	Hunter Business Direct	4650 N Port Washington Road	WSW	0.41	2175.15	-8
	CRS	Hunter Business Direct	4650 N Port Washington Road	WSW	0.41	2175.15	-8
33	LUST	Malacrida Residence	5107 N Berkley Blvd.	NNE	0.43	2272.88	-2
	CRS	Malacrida Residence	5107 N Berkley Blvd.	NNE	0.43	2272.88	-2
34	VCP	Oster Sunbeam Appliance	5055 N Lydall Avenue	NW	0.46	2447.11	-3
	ERP	Oster Sunbeam Appliance	5055 N Lydall Avenue	NW	0.46	2447.11	-3
35	Delisted LST	4700 N Port Washington	4700 N Port Washington	W	0.47	2457.29	-12
36	HIST LF	Schlitz Terminal	WI	WSW	0.47	2458.54	-4
37	LUST	Ivan Steinhart	4640 N Sheffield Avenue	ESE	0.47	2502.81	3
	CRS	Ivan Steinhart	4640 N Sheffield Avenue	ESE	0.47	2502.81	3
38	CRS	Charles Bu colt Real Estate	4390 N Richards Street	S	0.49	2601.83	1
	ERP	Charles Bu colt Real Estate	4390 N Richards Street	S	0.49	2601.83	1
39	Delisted LST	Charles Bu colt Real Estate	4390 N Richards Street	S	0.49	2605.91	1
40	RCRA CORRACTS	Glendale Tech. Center	4300 N Port Washington Rosd	SW	0.75	3944.74	13

Surrounding Environmentally Properties Within 0.25, 0.5, and 1.0 Mile Radius of "Subject Property"

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station) 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. Milwaukee, WI 53211 WDNR-BRRTS # 03-41-589630 IV-11

Environmental Records Definitions				
Database	Database Descripting	Source		
RCRA-VSQG	RCRA-Very Small Quantity Generator	Federal		
LUST	Leaking Underground Storage Tanks	State		
FINDS/FRS	Facility Registry Service/Facility Index	Federal		
CRS	Closed Remedial Sites	State		
UST	Underground Storage Tanks	State		
SHWIMS	Solid and Hazardous Waste Information Management System	State		
AST	Aboveground Storage Tanks	State		
SPILLS	Spills	State		
RCRA-NON GEN	RCRA-Non Generator	Federal		
BROWNFIELDS	Brownfields	State		
ERP	Environmental Repair	State		
DELISTED BRRT	Delisted BRRTS Number	State		
TIER 2 Report	Tier 2 Facilities, Military Affairs/Emergency Management Division	State		
AG SPILL REMED	Agricultural Spill Remediation	State		
DELISTED LST	Delisted Leaking Tanks	State		
RCRA CORRACTS	Corrective Actions	Federal		
MRDS	Mineral Resources Data System	Federal		
PROPOSED NPL	National Priority List	Federal		
AUL				
VCP				
HIST LF				
Dry C Rem				
Drycleaners				
Fed Drycleaners				

4.3 Property Ownership, Contact Information, and Current Use

Type of Instrument:	Trustee's Deed (Appendix: A)
Trustee/Grantor:	Meta K. Gardner and her successors as Trustee the of the Meta K. Gardner Survivor's Trust dated April 17, 2001 Appendix: A
Grantee:	A & J Swan LLC Appendix: A
Deed Dated: Deed Recorded: Instrument:	17 th day of September 2008 1 st day of October 2008 at 2.33 pm 09655654
Owner:	A & J Swan, LLC (Lessor) C/O Clark Milwaukee, Inc. (Lessee)
Owner's Contact:	Amin Bhimani
Contact Phone:	(847) - 477 - 1844
Contact E-mail:	AYSS786@gmail.com

The property is in use as a BP Gas Station and convenience stores.

SECTION V

PHYSICAL SETTING AND WATER WELL MAPS

5.1 Coordinates

Latitude Longitude UTM Northing UTM Easing UTM Zone Elevation Slope Direction 43.10329717 -87.90745098 4772685.45975 Meters 426158.981326 Meters UTM Zone 16T 643.06 feet, MSL Northeast

Figure 7

Topographic Information Map

5.2 Hydrogeologic Information

Wetland Flood Zone Zone Zone Subtype

No X-12 X Area of Minimal Flood Zone Hazard

Figure 8: Figure 9:

ERIS Wetland Flood Hazard Zones

5.3 Geologic Information

Geologic Unit: Unit Name Unit Age Primary Rock Type Secondary Rock Type Unit Description: Dt Traverse Group Middle Devonian Limestone Shale Traverse Group

Figure 10:

ERIS: Geologic Units

5.4 Soil Information

Map UnitUA (97.89%)Map Unit NameUnmapped AreaNo more attributes for this map unitComponent Description:Minor map unit components are excluded from this report.

Topographic Information

The previous topographic map(s) are created by seamlessly merging and cutting current USGS topographic data. Below are shaded relief map(s), derived from USGS elevation data to show surrounding topography in further detail.

Topographic information at project property:

Elevation: Slope Direction: 643.06 ft

NE



Figure 7: ERIS: Topographic Information Map

3

Hydrologic Information



V-3

Hydrologic Information



Figure 9: ERIS: Flood Hazard Zones

Geologic Information



Map Unit: NOTCOM-No Digital Data Available

Component: NOTCOM (100%)

The NOTCOM component makes up 100 % of the map unit. Slopes are inches. Available water to a depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is very low. It is not ponded. There is no zone of water saturation within a depth of 72 inches.

Depth to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60. Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not flooded.

Figure 11: ERIS: SSURGO Soils

5.5 Water Well Report

Public Water System

Figure 12: ERIS: Wells and Additional Resources
Soil Information





V-7

Wells and Additional Sources



Figure 12: ERIS: Wells and Additional Sources

SECTION VI

STATUS OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

6.1 Removed Underground Storage Tanks

Four USTs were removed between April 1, 1990 and March 21, 2022

<u>Id.</u>	Installed		Gallons	Conte	nt	Make	Date Removed
57460	Unknown	6000	UL (Gasoline	Coated	Steel	04/01/1990
57461	Unknown	6000	UL C	Gasoline	Coated	Steel	04/01/1990
112903	04/01/1990	12000	UL (Gasoline	Coated	Steel	03/21/2022
113159	04/01/1990	12000	UL (Gasoline	Coated	Steel	03/21/2022

6.2 Installation of Existing Underground Storage Tanks

One manifold tank (15-K + 6K) was installed in the former tank bed on March 24, 2022

Id.	Installed	Gallons	Content	Make	Date Removed
238503	03/24/2022	15000	UL Gasoline	Fiberglass	N/A (Active)
238505	03/24/2022	6000	UL Gasoline	Fiberglass	N/A (Active)

SECTION VII

PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATION

The BRRTS Number (03-41-000450) and PECFA # 53211-1043-51) activity was started on September 28, 1989.

Two steel coated gasoline; installed on April 1, 1990; were removed on March 21, 2022.

The removed USTs were located along the northern lot line.

Twelve soil borings were advanced on the site.

Nine out of the twelve soil borings were converted into the groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-9). The locations of the soil borings/wells have been shown on **Figure 13**.

The soil boring B-1/monitoring well MW-1 was located to the north of the tank bed.

The depth to the groundwater in the monitoring well MW-1 (~ 14 feet deep including 10foot screen) ranged between 7.55 feet and 11.53 feet with respect to the top of the PVC (Appendix B).

The underground structures affect the flow of the groundwater. Therefore, the groundwater flow was observed to the north, northwest, and southeast (**Appendix B**).

On January 26, 2010, the Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Former) issued the final closure letter. The site was placed on the soil and groundwater GIS registries.



Figure 13: Figure 5 of Sigma, 8/28/2002

SECTION VIII

REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

8.1 Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA)

Two underground storage tanks, product lines, and three pump islands were removed between March 21, 2022 through March 23, 2022. General Engineering Company (GEC) of Portage, Wisconsin, conducted the tank-system site assessment (TSSA). The TSSA Report of GEC has been included in **Appendix C**.

Eleven soil samples were submitted to Synergy Environmental Lab, Inc., Appleton, Wisconsin, to test for the PVOCs and naphthene. The concentrations of the contaminants have been summarized in **Table 2**. The sample locations and test results have been presented on **Figure 14**. The petroleum contamination was detected in S-1 (N/NE wall) and S-11 (northeast dispenser).

The concentration of benzene exceeded the RCL value protective the groundwater in the samples collected from the north/northeast wall and northeast pumps, respectively.

8.2 Recognized Environmental Condition (REC)

In accordance with "Section 3.2.73 of ASTM E1527-21, a recognized environmental condition (**REC**) means as follows.

- 1. The presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject property due to release to the environment;
- 2. The likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment, or
- 3. The presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment

The petroleum contamination was confirmed during the removal of the tanks. Therefore, the site is an **"REC"** site and the Wis. Admin. Code § NR 716: Site Investigations/ASTEM-Phase II ESA was warranted.

8.3 Remedial Activities During Removal and Installation of USTs

The contaminated soils were excavated and hauled to the landfill for the off-site bioremediation. The soil disposal document shall be included in the site investigation report.

Table 2

Summary of Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs) and Naphthalene of Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA)

Soil Samples Collected by General Engineering Corporation on 03-23-2022

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station)

4751 N Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI 53211

DATCP-Tank-FID # 416189

LUST-FID # 241574850

LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-589630

VIII-2

Contaminants	Not-To-Exceed	Not-To-Exceed	RCL-GW	Sample	S-1	S-2	S-3	S-4	S-5	S-6	S-7	S-8
of	D-C RCL	D-C RCL	(mg/kg)	Location	N/NE Wall	N/NW Wall	E/NE Wall	E/SE Wall	W/SW Wall	W/NW Wall	W/SW Wall	SW Dispenser
Concern	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	DF=2	Depth (ft.)	8	8	8	8	8	8	8	3
	Non-Industrial	Industrial	Soil to GW	Soil	FILL	FILL	FILL	FILL	FILL	FILL	FILL	FILL
	*RR	-106, October 20	18	PID (ppm)	9.5	332	7	2	2	579	2	2
Benzene	1.6	7.07	0.0051	ppm	0.056	< 0.025	< 0.025	0.040 "J"	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025
Ethylbenzene	8.02	35.4	1.57	ppm	0.034 "J"	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	0.033 "J"	< 0.025
MTBE	63.8	282	0.027	ppm	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025
Naphthalene	5.52	24.1	0.6582	ppm	0.112	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	0.053	0.07	0.052 "J"
Toluene	818	818	1.1072	ppm	0.055 "J"	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025
1,2,4-TMB	219	219		ppm	0.098	< 0.025	0.055 "J"	0.036 "J"	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	0.041 "J"
1,3,5-TMB	182	182	1.3787	ppm	0.113	< 0.025	0.0257 "J"	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	0.040"J"
m & p-Xylenes				ppm	0.168	< 0.05	< 0.05	< 0.05	< 0.05	< 0.05	< 0.05	< 0.05
o-Xylene	260	260	3.96	ppm	0.072	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025	0.036 "J"	0.036 "J"	0.037 "J"
U				Solids %	90.00	91.30	85.60	84.60	91.20	90.30	83.10	88.30

Note:

* denotes the Wis. Admin. Code § 720 RCL Quick Reference Table: Contaminated Soil, October 2018 (RR-106)

"J" denotes the concentration between the method of detection (MOD) and method of quantification (MOQ).

Concentration in bold color indicate the concentration exceeding RCLs-GW (Soil to GW)

Table 2

Summary of Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs) and Naphthalene of Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA)

Soil Samples Collected by General Engineering Corporation on 03-23-2022

BP Gas Station (Former Clark Gas Station)

4751 N Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee, WI 53211

DATCP-Tank-FID # 416189

LUST-FID # 241574850

LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-589630

VIII-3

Contaminants	Not-To-Exceed	Not-To-Exceed	RCL-GW	Sample	S-9 S	S-10 S	S-11		1	1
of	D-C RCL	D-C RCL	(mg/kg)	Location	Prod. Line T	SE Dispense	r NE Dispenser			
Concern	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	DF=2	Depth (ft.)	3	3	3			
	Non-Industrial	Industrial	Soil to GW	Soil	FILL	FILL	FILL			
	*RR	-106, October 20	18	PID (ppm)	2	3	3			
Benzene	1.6	7.07	0.0051	ppm	< 0.025	< 0.025	0.299			
Ethylbenzene	8.02	35.4	1.57	ppm	< 0.025	< 0.025	0.282			
MTBE	63.8	282	0.027	ppm	< 0.025	< 0.025	< 0.025			
Naphthalene	5.52	24.1	0.6582	ppm	< 0.025	0.098	0.37			
Toluene	818	818	1.1072	ppm	0.034 "J"	0.128	1.13			
1,2,4-TMB	219	219		ppm	0.033 "J"	0.072	0.86			
1,3,5-TMB	182	182	1.3787	ppm	0.0281 "J"	0.079	0.293			
m & p-Xylenes				ppm	0.067 "J"	0.12	2.01			
o-Xylene	260	260	3.96	ppm	0.0316 "J"	0.082	0.32			
				Solids %	88.20	84.50	71.80			

Note:

* denotes the Wis. Admin. Code § 720 RCL Quick Reference Table: Contaminated Soil, October 2018 (RR-106)

"J" denotes the concentration between the method of detection (MOD) and method of quantification (MOQ).

Concentration in bold color indicate the concentration exceeding RCLs-GW (Soil to GW)



Site Clark Gas Station 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. Milwaukee, WI 53211	Consultant OM Enterprises, Inc. 124 W Scott Street Fond du Lac, WI 54935	NOT TO SCALE	Project # 3062 Date 05/12/2022	Legend Monitoring Well Soil Boring Soil Sampling Location remutator butting route occurrent	
---	---	--------------	---	---	--

VIII-4

8.4 Notification of Petroleum Contamination and Responsible Party Letter

The petroleum contamination was notified to the WDNR in accordance with the Wis. Admin. Code § NR 706 (**Ref. 11**). The WDNR issued the LUST-BRRTS # 03-41-589630.

SECTION IX

SITE INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN

9.1 Site Investigation Scoping: NR 716.07

The purpose of NR 716.07 is the evaluation of the following relevant items prior to the initiation of the field phase of the investigation.

- 1) Gather information regarding the historical uses of the site;
- 2) Gather information about type and amount of contamination;
- Gather information about the discharges of previous hazardous substances or environmental pollution;
- 4) Evaluate the affected or potentially affected environmental media;
- 5) Identify and evaluate other environmentally sensitive properties in the vicinity of the project site;
- 6) Determine the need for permission from on-site and off-site property owners;
- 7) Determine potential or known impacts to receptors, including public and private water supplies, buildings, and mapping of all water supply wells within a 1200-foot radius of the outermost edge of contamination.
- 8) Determine potential for impacts to any of the following:
 - a) Species, habitat, or ecosystem sensitive to contamination;
 - b) Wetlands, especially those in the areas of special natural resource interest as designated in s. NR 103.04;
 - c) Outstanding resource waters and exceptional resource waters as defined in ss. NR 102.10 and 102.11;
 - d) Site or facilities of historical or archaeological significance
- 9) Potential applicable interim and remedial actions;
- 10) Immediate or interim actions already taken or in progress;
- 11) Any other items that may affect the scope or conduct of the site investigation; and
- 12) To determine the hydraulic conductivity of the contaminated materials.

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630

9.2 Site Investigation Scoping: Identifying Contaminants of Concern: NR 716.07

In September 2019, the WDNR issued "Publication Number: DNR-RR-101E (**Ref. 12**) to identify the contaminants of concerns. A Phase II ESA is warranted.

9.3 Field Investigation: NR 716.11 (5)

The field investigation shall include an evaluation of all the following.

- a) Potential pathways for migration of the contamination,
- b) Impacts of the contamination upon receptors,
- c) Known or potential impacts on any of the resources listed s. NR 716.07 (8),
- d) Subsurface and subsurface rock, soil, and sediment characteristics,
- e) Extent of contamination in the source area, in soil and saturated materials, and in groundwater,
- f) Horizontal and vertical extent of contamination,
- g) Vapor intrusion, and
- h) Indoor air quality.

SECTION X

CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL AND PLAN FOR FIELD PHASE OF NR 716: SITE INVESTIGATIONS

The conceptual site model for the field phase of the NR 716 site investigation is based on the site NR 716 scoping and ASTM Standards of conducting the Phase II ESA.

The site model for the field investigation is based on the Phase II ESA, NR 716 scoping, and ASTM Standard D5730: Guide to Site Characteristics for Environmental Purposes with Emphasis on Soil, Rock, the Vadose Zone, and Groundwater.

10.1 Rationale of Proposed Soil Borings and Monitoring Wells

Based on the review of the site file, it appears that he depth to groundwater at the site is approximately 12 feet below the grade. The proposed plan consists of the advancement of four soil borings and conversion of the soil borings into the 2" diameter flush mount groundwater monitoring wells. The locations of the proposed borings/wells are shown on **Figure 15**. The locations and rationales are as follows.

Boring Id.	Boring Depth (~ft.)	Well Depth (~ft.)	Screen (ft.)	Approximate Location	Rationale/ Comments
B-1	17.5	MW-1 (17.5)	10	East of Canopy	Delineate Plume
B-2	17.5	MW-2 (17.5)	10	South Lot Line	Delineate Plume
B-3	17.5	MW-3 (17.5)	10	West of Canopy	Delineate Plume
B-4	17.5	MW-4 (17.5)	10	North of Canopy	Delineate Plume

10.2 Drilling in Unconsolidated and Consolidated Soils

"Hollow Stem Auger Drilling" method shall be applied to drill holes in the unconsolidated soils in accordance with NR 141.05 (22) [**Ref. 13**]. The driller will use a minimum of 4 $\frac{1}{4}$ inch inside diameter hollow stem auger to install a 2 inch-diameter well as required under NR 141.19 (1) (a). The diameter of the borehole will be approximately 8 inches.

"Mud Rotary or Air Rotary Drilling" method will be applied to drill hole in the consolidated soils, if needed, in accordance with NR 141.05 (1). The diameter of the borehole will be 6 inches as required under NR 141.19 (1) (c).



Cite:	Consultant	NOT TO SCALE	Project #	Legend	
Clark Gas Station 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd. Milwaukee, WI 53211	OM Enterprises, Inc. 124 W Scott Street Fond du Lac, WI 54935		3062 Date 07/24/2022	 Monitoring Well Soil Boring 	

10.3 Grain Size and In-Situ Hydraulic Conductivity Testing

One soil sample from each soil boring will be submitted to a laboratory to test for grain size analysis. The particle size distribution to # 200 sieve analysis will be determined in accordance with ASTM D 421 and D 422. Soils will be classified using the Unified Classification System, in accordance with ASTM D 2487. Hazen's (**Ref. 14**) equation would not be used to estimate hydraulic conductivity if high percentage of fines are encountered in the soil samples.

The in-situ hydraulic conductivity would consist of purging water from the wells using a bailer and measuring the rise of water level in each well with respect to the time. Hvorslev's Method (**Ref. 15**) would be used to calculate the in-situ hydraulic conductivity.

10.4 Installation and Development of Monitoring Wells

The specifications of the well casing shall be determined in accordance with NR 141.07 (1). The casing shall be made of schedule 40 polyvinylchloride (PVC). The inside diameter of the well casing be 2 inches. An airtight well cap shall be plugged to prevent entry of surface water into the well. The flush mount well protective cover (steel, inside diameter 9 inches, one foot long) shall be installed in accordance with NR 141.13 (4) (b).

The specifications of the well screens shall be determined in accordance with NR 140.09 (1). A **10-foot** screen will be used to install a standard groundwater monitoring well to measure the depth of free product. The length of the screen of the piezometer, if needed, shall be 5 feet.

The sealing procedures will meet the requirement of NR 141.10 and NR 141.13. The filter pack, drilling methods, borehole diameter, and construction documents shall follow the requirements of NR 141.11, NR 141.15, NR 141.19, and NR 141.23, respectively.

The driller shall comply with all the requirements to install the water table observation wells and piezometer well in accordance with Figure 1 of NR 141 (Page 340). A monitoring well construction report (Form 4400-113A) for each monitoring well will be included in the report.

The monitoring wells shall be developed in accordance with NR 141.21. The monitoring well development form (Form 4400-113B) shall be prepared for each well. Soil borings, not converted into groundwater monitoring wells, shall be abandoned in accordance with NR 141.25. The well/drill hole/borehole filling & sealing report (Form 3300-005) will be submitted for each abandoned borehole.

10.5 Site Survey, Location of Soil Borings, and Surface and PVC Elevations

An engineering site survey will be conducted to prepare the site layout, locate the soil borings and monitoring wells, and shoot the surface elevations and PVC elevations of the monitoring wells.

10.6 Field Soil Sampling and Vapor Testing

Soil sampling shall be conducted at either at either 2.5-foot intervals or continuously at 2 feet depending upon the availability of split spoons. If bedrock is encountered, the split spoon sampling of bedrock cuttings would not be collected. Safety precautions would be maintained at Level D during the field activities.

Soil samples will be tested on-site for volatile organic compounds using Mini-RAE 2000 Portable VOC Monitor PGM-7600, which monitors volatile organic compounds using photo ionization detector (PID). The PID meter readings/units shall be shown on the boring logs.

Standard field sampling technique in accordance with ASTM D420, D1452, and D1586, will be employed in the field investigation to obtain the data presented on the boring logs.

Sampling in cohesive and cohesion less soils will be performed by driving a standard split spoon with a 140-pound weight falling 30 inches. The sum of the number of blows required to advance the tool in two 6-inch increments following 6 inches of seating will be recorded on the final boring logs under "N" column, referring to the Standard Penetration Resistance Test, ASTM D1586.

Soils shall be classified in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM D 2487-69 and ASTM 2488-69. The following items shall be included on soil boring log information (Form 4400-122) in the following order: consistency for cohesive and relative density for granular soils, color, major soil proportion with the USCS symbols, minor soil proportion, scattered/numerous constituents, moisture content, and order.

10.7 Investigation of Utilities

The on-site and off-site utilities would be located on the site survey map. The on-site water, sewer, and power utilities would be tested for the investigation of the potential petroleum contamination.

10.8 Vapor Intrusion, Sub-slab Air Sampling, and Indoor Air Quality

The evaluation of vapor intrusion shall be conducted in accordance with the WDNR Vapor Intrusion Guidance (RR-800 **Ref. 16**). The criteria described in Figure 3b (Page 16-17 of RR-800) shall be used. If petroleum contamination is detected up to 4 feet below grade, sub-slab sampling for air and indoor air sampling inside the building shall be conducted.

10.9 Storage and Disposal of Soil Cuttings and Wastewater

Soil cuttings and purges wastewater shall be stored in 55-gallon drums. Soils and water shall be disposed after the waste characterization in accordance with NR 718: **Ref. 17**).

SECTION XI

NR 716.13: SAMPLING AND LABORATORY TESTING OF SOILS AND GROUNDWATERS

11.1 Laboratory Testing of Soils

The PID would be used for the vapor screening of all soil samples. Two soil samples from each boring shall be tested from 0 to 2 or 1 to 2.5 feet and 2 to 4 or 3.5 to 5 feet below grade to determine the effect of the direct contacts. Two soil samples from each soil boring (one above the water table and other at the water level) shall be tested for the petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) and naphthalene

11.2 Laboratory Testing of Groundwater

The WDNR requires eight rounds of quarterly groundwater sampling. First round of groundwater sampling shall be tested for the volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA method 8260B. Each water sample will be preserved in dilute hydrochloric acid. Three 40 ml VOC hydrochloric containing VOC vials shall be used for each water sample. If chlorinated solvents are not detected, the remaining samples shall be tested for PVOCs and naphthalene using EPA Method 8260B.

The enforcement standard (ES) and preventive action limit values of the groundwater contaminants have been listed under the Wis. Admin. Code § NR 140 (**Ref. 18**). The levels of the contaminants would be compared with their respective PAL and ES values.

If the concentrations of contaminants are neither stable nor decreasing after four rounds of quarterly groundwater sampling, the quarterly sampling will be continued until the plume shows either stable or decreasing trend.

11.3 QA/QC Procedures for Soil Sampling

- a) All samples will be submitted to the laboratory on ice.
- b) If the samples are delivered off-times, the samples would be placed in the cooler placed by the lab door.
- c) Only grab/discrete soil samples will be collected for the laboratory testing.
- d) If the soil samples are shipped, one temperature blank shall be placed in the shipping container.
- e) The chain of custody record will be submitted with the samples.
- f) The soil samples shall be preserved in methanol.

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630

11.4 QA/QC Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

- a) All samples will be submitted to the laboratory on ice.
- b) If the samples are delivered off-times, the samples would be placed in the cooler placed by the lab door.
- c) The chain of custody record will be submitted with the samples.
- d) The water samples shall be preserved in dilute hydrochloric acid.
- e) One replicate for every ten or less samples.
- f) One equipment blank sample, for every ten or less samples, if dedicated bailers are not used.
- g) One trip blank for each shipping container for VOCs.
- h) One temperature blank if samples are shipping.
- i) Dedicated bailer to avoid cross-contamination.

11.5 NR 716.11 (2): Schedule to Start Field Phase of Investigation

The field phase of the investigation will begin after the approval of the SIWP and availability of the driller.

11.6 NR 716.14: Sample Result Notification and Semi-annual Reporting

- a) The soil and groundwater quality test results shall be submitted to the WDNR within ten days after receiving the test results in accordance with NR 716.14.
- b) Semi-annual NR700 reports shall be submitted to the WDNR.
- c) Based on the groundwater quality data, a site investigation report may be submitted after four rounds of groundwater sampling.

OM Enterprises, Inc. has also reviewed the documents listed from **Ref. 19** through **Ref.** 47 to conduct the field phase of the site investigation and prepare the reports/documents for this site.

SECTION XII

TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE), EMERGENT CONTAMINANTS/ CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERNS/POLYFLUOROALKYLS (PFAS)

12.1 Trichloroethylene (TCE) and Other Chlorinated Solvents

The International Union of Pure and Applied Chemistry (IUPAC) name of the trichloroethylene (TCE) is 1,1,2-Trichloroethene (three hydrogen atoms of ethylene/ethylene replaced by chlorine atoms). If all four hydrogen atoms of ethene/ethylene are replaced by chlorine, the IUPAC name of the chemical becomes a dry-cleaning fluid called tetrachloroethene or per-chloroethene, per-chloroethylene, or PCE or PERC. TCE is an excellent chlorinated solvent for a variety of organic non-food materials. It has been used as a dry-cleaning agent prior to the use of tetrachloroethylene or PERC. The selected other uses are as follows.

- a) For extraction of vegetable oils from plants like soya, coconut, and palm,
- b) For coffee decaffeination,
- c) For the preparation of flavoring extracts from hops and spices,
- d) For the removal of residual water in the production of 100% ethanol, and
- e) As a volatile anesthetic after chloroform and prior to halothane.

The specific gravity of TCE is greater than water. Therefore, TCE is present in the groundwater as a dense non-aqueous phase liquid (DNAPL) at the bottom of groundwater flow way paths, ponds, lakes, and storage tanks. The research has shown that TCE is carcinogenic in animals, producing liver cancer in mice, and kidney cancer in rats. The inhaled TCE produces the depression of the central nervous system which results in general anesthesia.

The soil samples shall be tested for full VOC scan. The first round of water samples shall also be tested for the full scan of VOCs. If TCE is not detected, the remaining rounds of water samples shall be tested for PVOCs.

12.2 Emerging Contaminants/Contaminants of Concerns/Polyfluoroalkyls (PFAs)

Emerging contaminants (ECs) or contaminants of emerging concern (CECs) are diverse group of anthropogenic compounds found in the medicines, personal care or household cleaning products, lawn care and agricultural products, and among other manmade products. Twelve emerging contaminants listed on one EPA website regarding federal governmental facilities.

The fluoroalkyl substances are the chemical compounds in which the hydrogen atoms of the alkane are replaced by the fluorene atoms. If <u>all hydrogen</u> atoms are <u>replaced</u> by the fluorene atoms, the chemical is designated as <u>per-fluorinated</u> substance.

If <u>all hydrogen</u> atoms <u>are not</u> replaced, the chemical is referred to as <u>poly</u>-fluorinated substance. The mixtures of the per-fluorinated and poly-fluorinated substances are referred as per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS). The PFAS include PFOA (perfluorooctanoic acid), PFOS (perfluorooctanoic sulfonic acid), GenX, and many other chemicals.

GenX is a trade name for a technology that is used to make high performance fluoropolymers (e. g., some nonstick coatings) without the use of PFOA.

In 2009 DuPont began the commercial development of GenX as a replacement of PFOA. GenX chemicals have been found in surface water, groundwater, finished drinking water, rainwater, and air emissions in some areas.

The PFAs are used in a variety of industries such as aerospace, automotive, apparels, food packaging, fire-fighting foams, non-stick coating, cookware, carpeting, and metal plating.

The PFAS were detected in several counties, cities, villages, and towns throughout in Wisconsin. Therefore, Governor Tony Evers created the "PFAS Coordinating Council" in 2019 through the executive order # 40. The PFAS compound list recommended by the Wisconsin DNR includes 36 compounds.

A Phase I ESA was conducted to evaluate the historical uses of the site to determine past uses of the PFAs chemicals.

XII-3

EPA List of Twelve Selected Emergent Contaminants

#	Emergent Contaminants	Uses
1.	Trichloropropane (TCP)	Chemical intermediate, solvent, and cleaning product
2.	Dioxane	Stabilizer of chlorinated solvents, manufacturing of PET, manufacturing by-product
3.	Trinitrotoluene (TNT)	Pure explosive, military, and underwater blasting
4.	Dinitrotoluene	Intermediate to form TNT, explosive
5.	Hexahydrotrinitro-triazane (RDX)	Military explosive
6.	Nanomaterials	Used in consumer products and biomedical applications
7.	N-nitro-dimethylamine (NDMA)	Byproduct of the chlorination of waste and drinking water at treatment facilities.
8.	Pecrchlorate	Rocket propellants, munitions, fireworks, airbag initiators
9.	Perfluoro-octane sulfonate (PFOS) and Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA)	Additives and coatings, non-stick cookware, waterproof clothing, cardboard packaging, wire casing, resistant tubing
10.	Polybrominated biphenyl (PBBs)	Flame retardant
11.	Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDEs)	Flame retardant and used in plastics, furniture, and other household products
12.	Tungsten	A naturally occurring element which exists in various household products and military manufacturing

SECTION XIII

WDNR REVIEW OF FIELD DATA FOR DEREMININATION OF COMPLETION/INCOMPLETION OF FIELD PHASE OF INVESTIGATION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING FINAL SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT AND CLOSURE REORT TOGETHER

13.1 Wisconsin Statute 292.55 (1): Request for Liability of Clarification and Technical Assistance

The Wisconsin Statute 292.55 (1) describes the "Requests for Liability Clarification and Technical Assistance".

13.2 Wisconsin Statute 292.55 (1) (d) (3): The Adequacy of an Environmental Investigation

The Wisconsin Statute 292.55 (1) (d) (3) describes the "The Adequacy of an Environmental Investigation". The field phase data of the site investigation is not "adequate" until approved by the WDNR Project Manager.

13.3 Section 3 of Form 4400-237: Other Technical Assistance-Wisconsin Statute 292.55

Please refer to "Other Technical Assistance-Wisconsin Statute 292.55" of Section 3 of the WDNR-Form 4400-237 on Page 3.

The review of "Site Investigation Report" costs 1,050.00. However, the cost for "Other Technical Assistance – s. 292.55 (1) (d) (3) is \$700.00.

A Status Report/The Fields Data Status shall be submitted to the WDNR to determine the adequacy of the field data prior to submitting the final site investigation report.

13.4 NR 716.15: Site Investigation Report

The site investigation report would be submitted after the approval of the adequacy/completion of the field data. The report and closure reports would be prepared based on the references included in Section 23.

SECTION XIV

NR 712 SUBMITTAL CERTIFICATIONS

Certification of Professional Engineer: NR 712.09 (3) (a) Certification of Professional Geologist: NR 712.09 (3) (b) Certification of Scientist: NR 712.09 (3) (c) Certification of Scientist: NR 712.09 (3) (c)

S

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 712.09 Certifications

NR 712.09 (3) (a): Submittal Certification

Prepared by or under the supervision of, a <u>Professional Engineer</u> under [s. NR 712.07 (2): To satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 722 or 724 or s. NR 708.11(4), including free product removal conducted in accordance with s. NR 708.13, for response actions taken to address groundwater contamination shall be jointly prepared by, or under the supervision of, a professional engineer and a hydrogeologist], [s. NR 712.07 (3): To satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 722 or 724 or s. NR 708.11(4) for response actions that address any media other than groundwater shall be prepared by, or under the supervision of, a professional engineer], or [s. NR 712.07 (5): Submittals addressing any media other than groundwater which are prepared to satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 716 or 720, shall be prepared by or under the supervision of a scientist].

"I, **JEFFREY GEORGE SMITH** hereby certify that I am a **registered professional engineer** in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this document has been prepared in accordance with the Rules of Professional Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

Signature, title and P. E. number Professional Engineer P. E. Number: E-22328

9 ZOZZ

P. E. Stamp



NR 712.09 (3) (b): Submittal Certification

Prepared or to have its preparation supervised by a **certified hydrogeologist** under **[s. NR 712.07 (2):** To satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 722 or 724 or s. NR 708.11(4), including free product removal conducted in accordance with s. NR 708.13, for response actions taken to address groundwater contamination shall be jointly prepared by, or under the supervision of, a professional engineer and a hydrogeologist], **[s. NR 712.07 (4):** Hydrogeologists shall prepare or supervise the preparation of submittals involving the assessment of groundwater conditions at a site or facility, when prepared to satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 716], or **[s. NR 712.07 (5):** Submittals addressing any media other than groundwater which are prepared to satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 716 or 720, shall be prepared by or under the supervision of a professional engineer, a hydrogeologist or a scientist].

"I, **VIRENDRA SINGH VERMA**, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, am registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. GHSS 2, Wis. Adm. Code, or licensed in accordance with the requirements of ch. GHSS 3, Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

Signature and title Professional Geologist Wisconsin License # 816



SEP 0 9 2022 Date

NR 712.09 (3) (c): Submittal Certification

Prepared or supervised by a **certified scientist** under [s. NR 712.07 (5): Submittals addressing any media other than groundwater which are prepared to satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 716 or 720, shall be prepared by or under the supervision of a professional engineer, a hydrogeologist or a scientist].

"I, **RAGHU B. SINGH**, hereby certify that I am a scientist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03 (3), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

Reple B. Sig

Signature and title Environmental Professional 40 C F R § 312.10 (b)

SEP 0. 9 2066 X ==

Date:

NR 712.09 (3) (c): Submittal Certification

Prepared or supervised by a **certified scientist** under **[s. NR 712.07 (5):** Submittals addressing any media other than groundwater which are prepared to satisfy the requirements of ch. NR 716 or 720, shall be prepared by or under the supervision of a professional engineer, a hydrogeologist or a scientist].

"I, SUNITA SINGH, hereby certify that I am a scientist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03 (3), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code."

unita Sin

Signature and title Environmental Professional 40 C F R § 312.10 (b)

SEP O y LUGE

Date:

REFERENCES

(Page 1 of 4)

- 1. Wisconsin Administrative Code § ATCP 93: Flammable, Combustible, and Hazardous Liquids, October 2019, No. 766; and Chart of Changes to ATCP 93, Effective November 1, 2019.
- Tank-System Site Assessment: A Guide to the Assessment and Reporting of Suspected or Obvious Releases from Underground and Aboveground Storage Tank Systems, WDACP [(ERS-10874) (R. 07/2013)]
- 3. Wisconsin Statute § 292: Remedial Action, December 1, 2021.
- 4. Wis. Administrative Code § NR 700: General Requirements, June 2021, No. 786.
- 5. Wisconsin Admin. Code § NR 716: Site Investigations, November 2013, No. 695.
- 6. ASTM E1527-21: Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.
- 7. ASTM E1903-19: Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Process.
- 8. Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 50 10 6, SBA, October 1, 2020
- 9. Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 708: Immediate and Interim Actions, June 2015, No. 714.
- Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 722: Standards for Selecting Remedial Actions, November 2013, No.695.
- 11. Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 706: Hazardous Substance Discharge Notification and Source Confirmation Requirements, March 2015, No. 711.
- 12. Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 716.07: Site Investigation Scoping: Identifying Contaminants of Concern (DNR-RR-101E), September 2019.
- 13. Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 141: Groundwater Monitoring Well Requirement, June 2015, No. 714.
- 14. Terzaghi, K. Peck, R. B., 1967, Soil Mechanics in Engineering Practice, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630

REFERENCES

(Page 2 of 4)

- 15. Freeze, R. A., Cherry, J. A., 1979, Groundwater, Prentice Hill, Inc., Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey.
- 16. Addressing Vapor Intrusion at Remediation and Redevelopment in Wisconsin, WDNR, Publication # RR-800, January 2018.
- 17. Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 718: Management of Contaminated Soil or Solid Wastes Excavated During Response Actions, October 2013, NO. 694.
- Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 140: Groundwater Quality, June 2021, No. 786.
- 19. Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 712: Personnel Qualifications for Conducting Environmental Response Actions, October 2013, No. 694.
- Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 716.07: Site Investigation Scoping, November 2013, No. 695.
- Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 720: Soil Cleanup Standards, November 2013, No. 695.
- Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 724: Remedial and Interim Action Design, Implementation, Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring Requirements, October 2013, No.694.
- 23. Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 725: Notification Requirements for Residual Contamination and Continuing Obligations, October 2013, No. 694.
- 24. Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 726: Case Closure, November 2013, No.695.
- 25. Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 727: Continuing Obligations Requirements, and Reopening Closed Cases, November 2013, No.695.
- 26. Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 749: Fees for Providing Assistance; Remediation and Redevelopment Program, November 2013, No.695.
- 27. Wisconsin Administrative Code § NR 750: Fees for Providing Oversight for the Contaminated Land Recycling Program, October 2013, No.694.
- 28. Wisconsin Statute § 291: Hazardous Waste Management, December 1, 2021.

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630

REFERENCES (Page 3 of 4)

- 29. Wisconsin Statute § 299: General Environmental Programs, December 1, 2021.
- 30. Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection Responsibilities of Wisconsin Property Owners., WDNR Publication RR-819, June 2017.
- 31. When Contamination Crosses a Property Line: The Off-site Environmental Liability Exemption-Wis. Stat. §§ 292.12 and 292.13: RR-589 Rights and Responsibilities of Off-site Affected Property Owners.
- 32. Maintenance Plan Example Template for a Straightforward Site (RR-980), WDNR, April 2014.
- 33. LUST Analytical Guidance (PUBL-SW-130 93 REV), WDNR, July 1993
- 34. Groundwater Sampling Desk Reference (PUBL-DG-037 96), Bureau of Drinking Water and Groundwater, WDNR, September 1996.
- 35. Groundwater Sampling Field Manual (PUBL-DG-038 96), Bureau of Drinking Water and Groundwater, WDNR, September 1996.
- 37. Technical Guidance for Addressing Vapor Intrusion at Leaking Underground Storage Tank Site, EPA, June 2015.
- 38. Web page: mrcc.illinois.edu Midwest Climate Center, Champaign, Illinois.
- Foley, W. C., Walton, W. C., and Drescher, W. J. 1953 Groundwater Conditions in the Milwaukee, Waukesha Area, Wisconsin, USGS Water Supply Paper No. 1229.
- 40. Singh, P. N., et al., Geological Properties of Milwaukee Area Soils, Proceedings of Geological Environment and Material Properties Conference, American Society of Civil Engineers, Houston (1984).
- 41. December 2018 RCL Spreadsheet Update (RR-052h), WDNR.
- 42. RCLs Spreadsheet for Use with Micro-enabled Excel Program (Recommended), WDNR.

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630

REFERENCES

(Page 4 of 4)

- 43. Guidance for Conducting Environmental Response Actions (PUBL-SW-157-92), March 1992, WDNR.
- Naturally Occurring Bioremediation as a Remedial Action Option for Soil Remediation, Interim Guidance (Revised), PUBL-SW-515-95, September 2004, WDNR.
- 45. Guidance on Natural Attenuation for Petroleum Releases, January 2014, (RR-614), WDNR.
- 46. Wisconsin DNR Vapor Intrusion Quick Facts. What is Vapor Intrusion? Pub-RR-892, February 2014.
- Using Natural Attenuation to Clean Up Contaminated Groundwater: What Landowners Should Know, WDNR Publication RR-671, December 2016.

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:	City of Milwaukee and Milwaukee County Records
APPENDIX B:	Closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450
APPENDIX C:	TSSA Report of General Engineering Company

Site: 4751 N. Santa Monica Blvd., Milwaukee Parcel #: 234-0012-100 FID #: 241574850 BRRTS #: 03-41589630

APPENDIX A

City of Milwaukee and Milwaukee County Records



Street/Parking Info^

Child Education

Business Info^

Services^

Where Do I Vote/Voting Location including Sample Ballot if available^

Elected Officials^

Special Interest^

Owner Information^

Registration Owner(s)^

Other Links^

Links~

Other Property Links Map Milwaukee

Where Do I Vote

Assessor's Office Property Data - Search by Taxkey, Address, or Address Range

Property Tax Information

Calendar

Property Recording, Violations, Service Requests, Permits

Special Improvement Bond Information

Map Milwaukee: Property Data and Interactive Mapping

Mayor Common Council Departments Residents Business Visitors

Web & Email Policies Web Contact Us

Design by Oily of Milwaukee

Select Language Powered by Google Translate
General Property Data

Parcel ID 2 Prior Parcel ID	340012100	Account Number 2340	012100
Property Owner C Mailing Address 4 City M	A & J SWAN LLC (LESSOR) C/O CLARK MILWAUKEE INC 1751 N SANTA MONICA BL	Property Location 4751 Property Use Spec Most Recent Sale Date 8/7/2 Legal Reference 8123 Grantor MET.	SANTA MONICA BL Milwaukee sial Mercantile 001 194 A K GARDNER
Mailing State	WI Zip 53211	Sale Price 0	
		Building Description	
Building Style Svs S # of Living Units 0 Year Built 1958 Building Grade Avera Building Condition N/A Finished Area (SF) N/A Number Rooms 0	Station w Conv Store age	Foundation Type N/A Frame Type MASONRY BEARING WALLS Roof Structure N/A Roof Cover N/A Siding Alum/Vynyl Siding Interior Walls N/A # of Bedrooms 0	Flooring Type N/A Basement Floor N/A Heating Type N/A Heating Fuel N/A Air Conditioning 0% # of Bsmt Garages 0 # of Full Baths 0
# of 3/4 Baths 0		# of 1/2 Baths 0	# of Other Fixtures 0

Legal Description

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO 3723 IN NE 1/4 SEC 5-7-22 PART OF PARCEL 2 COM SE COR PAR 2-TH NWLY 159.78'-TH N 27.37'-TH E 10'-TH N 68.80'-TH SELY 43.36'-TH E 68'-TH S 190.94' TO PT OF COM SUBJ TO EASM'TS

Narrative Description of Property

This property contains 0.372 acres of land mainly classified as Special Mercantile with a(n) Svs Station w Conv Store style building, built about 1958, having Alum/Vynyl Siding exterior and N/A roof cover, with 1 commercial unit(s) and 0 residential unit(s), 0 room(s), 0 bedroom(s), 0 half bath(s).

Property Images

SKETCH		IMAGE	

Disclaimer. This information is believed to be correct but is subject to change and is not warranteed.





Clark Retail Enterprises, Inc., the responsible party for the property located at 4751 North Santa Monica Boulevard, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, states that the legal description provided to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (and attached to this statement) for case file reference 03-41-000450 is complete and accurate to the best of our knowledge.

Signature of Representative for Responsible Party:

9/9/02 Date:

		A.C	7207885
	This Deed, made between Bradley T. Marilyn Shovers	Shovers and	REGISTER'S OFFICE
	BTS6_11C	Grantor,	APR 2 3 1996
	#BQ		REEL 3783 HMAGE 402
		, Grantee,	DE DEEDS
	Withessein, that the said Grantor, for a va	luable consideration	RETURN TO Readley T Shovers
	conveys to Grantee the following described real estate in . County, State of Wisconsin:	.M. J.Waukee	4771 N. Santa Monica Blvd. Milwaukee, WI 53211
			Tax Parcel No:242-0225
	Parcel 1 of Certified Survey Map 3723 Deeds for Milwaukee County, Wisconsin 338, as Document 5348395, being a divi Williams Subdivision, located in the M (5), Township Seven (7) North, Range T of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin.	recorded in the Of on September 17, 1 ision of a part of Northeast One-quart Wenty-two (22) Eas	fice of the Register of 979 in Reel 1242, Image Lot 133 of Comstock & er (1/4) of Section Five t, in the City and County
	Part of Parcel 2, Milwaukee County Cer a part of Lot 133 Comstock and William of Section Five (5), Township Seven (7 of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wiscor	rtified Survey Map as Subdivision of 7) North, Range Twe usin.	No. 3723, originally being the Northeast One-quarter nty-two (22) East, City
	- E	EE .	7207
	4771 N. Sauta Monica Blvd. # 77	.25 (153)	RECORD IS
	EXE	MPT	an s
	is not	8	
	(is) (is not)	10)	
19 Jal			and the second se
ANAK I	Together with all and singular the hereditaments	and appurtenances thereus	nta belonging;
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers and Marily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, recor- building restrictions.	and appurtenances thereum n.Shovers and free and clear of enc ded easements for p	ato belooging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradleyTShovers.and.Mar.ily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same.	and appurtenances thereum n.Shovers and free and clear of enc ded easements for p	nto belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers and Marily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, recor- building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances thereum n.Shovers and free and clear of enc ded easements for p October	nto belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers. and Marily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances thereum n.Shovers	nto belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers. and Marily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances therewand n.Shovers and free and clear of end ded easements for p October 	umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers and Marily, warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances thereway n. Shovers and free and clear of enc ded easements for p October 	nto belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers and Marily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances thereux n. Shovers. and free and clear of enc ded easements for p October. 	nto belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers and Marily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances thereway n. Shovers and free and clear of enc ded easements for p October	nto belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers.and.Mar.ily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances thereway n. Shovers and free and clear of enc ded easements for p October 	sto belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers and Marily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances thereux n. Shovers and free and clear of enc ded easements for p October	nto belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers.and.Mar.ily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances thereway n. Shovers and free and clear of enc ded easements for p October Marilyn Sh Marilyn Sh A CEN STATE OF WISCON Milwaukee Personally came October Bradley T. Shove	sto belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers.and.Mar.ily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and dufend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances thereway n. Shovers. and free and clear of end ded easements for p 	sto belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers.and Mar.ily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances thereway n. Shovers. and free and clear of enc ded easements for p	sto belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded
	Together with all and singular the hereditaments AndBradley.T. Shovers.and.Mar.ily. warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple municipal and zoning ordinances, record building restrictions. and will warrant and defend the same. Dated this	and appurtenances thereway n. Shovers and free and clear of enc ded easements for p October Marilyn Sh Marilyn Sh Marilyn Sh Milwaukee Personally came October Bradley T. Shove to me known to be the foregoing instrument a Minimu-	ato belonging; umbrances except public utilities and recorded

OFF-SOURCE B PROPERTY QUIT CLAIM DEED 8082125 Document Number REGISTER'S OFFICE ! Milwaukee County, WI! I SS Thomas J. Aliota and Irene Aliota quit-claims to Hampton Properties, RECORDED AT 8:00 AM LLC thier individual equal share as tenants In common for the following described real estate in Milwaukee, County, State of WISCONSIN: 06-13-2001 WALTER R. BARCZAK REGISTER OF DEEDS AMOUNT 12.00 Name and Return Address Law Offices of William S. Fisher 152 W. Wisconsin Avenue Sulte 412 Milwaukee WI 53203 242-0223-100 (Parcel Identification Number) See Exhibit A for legal description FEE 77.25 (5) EXEMPT This is not homestead property. 00 day of May, 2001. Dated this m. alita Thomas J. Aliota Irene Aliota AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT THOMAS J. ALIOTA Signature(s)_ STATE OF IRENE M. ALIOTA COUNTY 1ST day of MAY Personally came before me this day of authenticated this 2001 2001, the above named to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledge the same. signature WILLAM FISHER type or print name Signature Type or print name TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN (If not, Notary Public, County, authorized by ' 706.06, Wis. Stats.) My commission is permanent. (If not, state expiration date: THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY: Law Offices of William S. Fisher "Names of persons signing in any capacity should be typed or 152 W. Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 412 printed below their signatures. Milwaukee, WI 53203

REEL

5093

IMAGE

2

N

2

EXHIBIT A

REEL

СЛ

60

IMAGE

0273

Legal Description:

B PROPERT

> Parcel 1: That part of Lot One Hundred Thirty-three (133) in Comstock and Williams Subdivision of Lots One (1), Two (2), Three (3), Four (4), and Five (5) of Section Five (5) and the South East One -quarter (1/4) of Section Five (5) and the North west One-quarter (1/4) of Section Four (4) in Township Seven (7) North, Range Twentytwo (22) East. in the city of Milwaukee. County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, bounded and described as follows: Commencing at the intersection of the Northeasterly line of the Chicago & Northwestern Railway Company's Right -of -way in said ¼ Section and the present South line of East Hampton Avenue, which is 57.00 feet South of the North line of said ¼ Section; running thence South 48 degrees 39' East on the Northeasterly line of said railway Right-of-way, 88.81 feet to a point which is 175.00 feet South 48 degrees 39' East of the North line of said ¼ Section; thence Northeasterly at right angles to the Northeasterly line of said Right-of-way, 77.54 feet to a point in the present South line of East Hampton Avenue, thence Westerly on the South line of East Hampton Avenue to the point of commencement.

That part of Lot One Hundred Thirty-three (133) in Comstock and Parcel 2: Williams Subdivision of Lots One (1), Two (2), Three (3), Four (4) and Five (5) of Section Five (50 and the South East One-quarter (1/4) of Section Five (5) and the North West One-quarter (1/4/) of Section Four (4) in Township Seven (7) North, Range Twenty-two (22) East, in the City of Milwaukee, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, bounded and described as follows: Commencing at a point which is South 47.0 feet and South 89 degrees 57' West 216.15 feet (each measured on the east and North lines of said 1/4 Section respectively) from the North east corner of Said 1/4 Section, running thence South 89 degrees 57' West and parallel to the North line of Said 1/4 Section 100. 16 feet to a point; thence South 41 degrees 22' west 91.23 feet to a point in the Chicago & Northwestern Railroad Right-of-way; thence South 48 degrees 39' East along said right-of-way, 240.19 feet to a point; thence North and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section, 27.37 feet to a point; thence North 89 degrees 57' East, 10.0 feet to a point; thence North 90.0 feet to a point; thence South 89 degrees 57' West, 30.0 feet to a point; thence North 110.0 feet to the place of commencement, except the North 10 feet thereof.

Grantor: Thomas J. and Irene M.Aliota Grantee: Hampton Properties, LLC

POOR QUALITY DOCUMENT RECEIVED FOR RECORDING

STATE BAR OF WISCONS WARRANTY	IN FORM 1 - 1998 DEED	8123194		
Document Number		REGISTER'S OFFICE S Milwaukee County, WI	S	
		RECORDED AT 11:41 AM		
This Deed, made between Meta K. Gardner		08-23-2001	REE	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		WALTER R. BARCZAK	-	
and Meta K. Gardner, and her success	OTS . Grantor.	REGISTER OF DEEDS		
Trustee of the Meta K. Gardner Surv Trust dated April 17, 2001	ivor's	ABOUNT 12.90	5 4	
Granion for a valuable consideration, conveys to G	, Grantee.		ŝ	
described real estate In Milwaukee Cou	nty, State of Wisconsin	1		
(the "Property"):	0.3	Nama and Beturn Address		
		Matthew J. Linn		
		Attorney at Law	÷.	
		Milwaukee, WI 53211	AGE	9
FFF				
# 77.25 (14)			2	
EXEMPT		234-0012-1001	-	
47		This IS DOT homestead property	.0	
		(is) (is not)		
		2		<i></i>
SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTI	ON		1 ¹	
			nă.	
		· ·	i.	
		8 G		
1. B			-	
Together with all appurtenant rights, title and interests.	S	1 Aug. 1 Aug. 1		
Graptor warrants that the title to the Property is sood indefeasily	ole in fee simple and fr	ee and clear of encumbrances except		
municipal and zoning ordinances and agreements entered under them, re- recorded building and use restrictions and covenants, general taxes levie	ecorded easements for the id in the year of closing.	distribution of utility and municipal services,		
ated this day of August			2	
(SEAL)		(SEAL)		
Meta K. Gardner	•			
meter K Sardner - (SEAL)		(SEAL)		
META K. GARDNER	•			
AUTHENTICATION		ACKNOWLEDGMENT		
nature(s) Meta K. Gardner			2	
IN .	State of	Wisconsin,		
7		County.		
henutated this day of August 2001	Personally ca	me before me this day of		
ATAX K		, ut above hathed		
Matthew J. Kinn			<u>.</u>	
LE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN		to		
(If not	me known to be	the person who executed the foregoing		
	non unera anu au	A ANY BUG BE SALLE,		
THUS INSTHUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY				
HALLNEW J. LINN	Notary Public, Stat	e of Wisconsin		
ttorney at Law	My commission	is permanent. [[l not, state expiration date:		
issary.)		······································		
ues of persons signing in any capacity must be typed or printed below their signature.				
STATE BAR OF	WISCONSIN	Wexconsin Legal Blank Co., Inc.		

....

3

r.

ť,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT

That part of Lot numbered One hundred Thirty-three (133) in Comstock and Williams' Subdivision, of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Section 5 and the Northwest 1/4 of Section 4, Township 7 North, Range 22 East, in the City of Milwaukee, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, described as follows:

Commencing at a point which is 157 feet South of the North line of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 5, Town 7 North, of Range 22 East and 76.15 feet West of the East line of said 1/4 Section; thence West and parallel to the North line of said 1/4 Section 110 feet to a point; thence South and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section, 50 feet to a point; thence East and parallel to the North line of said 1/4 Section, 110 feet to a point; thence South and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section, 50 feet to the Point; thence East line of said 1/4 Section, 50 feet to the Point; thence South and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section, 50 feet to a point; thence North and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section, 50 feet to the place of beginning.

IMAGE

AND

Commencing at a point which is 207 feet South of the North line of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 5, Town 7 North, of Range 22 East and 76.15 feet West of the East line of said 1/4 Section; thence West and parallel to the North line of said 1/4 Section 110 feet to a point; thence South and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section, 40 feet to a point; thence East and parallel to the North line of said 1/4 Section, 110 feet to a point; thence East and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section, 40 feet to a point; thence East and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section, 40 feet to a point; thence East line of said 1/4 Section, 40 feet to a point; thence East line of said 1/4 Section, 40 feet to the place of beginning.

AND

Commencing at a point which is 247 feet South of the North line of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 5, Town 7 North, of Range 22 East and 76.15 feet West of the East line of said 1/4 Section thence West and parallel to the North line of said 1/4 Section 120 feet to a point; thence South and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section 27.37 feet to a point in the Northeasterly right of way line of the Chicago and Northwestern Railway; thence Southeasterly along the Northeasterly right of way line of the Chicago and Northwestern Railway 159.86 feet; thence North and parallel to the East line of said 1/4 Section 133 feet to the place of beginning.

AND

Certified Survey Map No. 3723, a parcel of land commencing at a point in the East line of said 1/4 Section, 157.00 feet South of the Northeast corner therefrom; thence S 89* 58' 00" W and parallel with the North line of said 1/4 Section 76.15 feet to a point in the West line of N. Santa Monica Blvd., and the point of beginning of the land to be described; thence continuing S 89* 58' 00" W 110.00 feet to a point; thence South 90.00 feet to a point; thence S 89* 58' 00" W 10.00 feet to a point; thence South 27.37 feet to a point in the Northeasterly right-of-way line of the Chicago & Northwestern Trans. Co. R.O.W.; thence S 48* 40' 45" E along the Northeasterly right-of-way line 159.78 feet to its intersection with the Westerly line of N. Santa Monica Blvd.; thence North along said Westerly line 222.94 feet to the point of beginning.

98556 STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM / - 2000 TRUSTEE'S DEED DOC.# 09655654 Occument Number Meta K. Gardner, and her successors, as Trastee of the Meta K. Gardner REGISTER'S OFFICE | SS Survivor's Trust dated April 17, 2001 for valuable consideration conveys Hilwaukee County, WI) without warranty to A & J Swan LLC Grantee, the following described real estate in Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin (if more space is needed, RECORDED 10/01/2008 02:33PM please attach addendum) JOHN LA FAVE REGISTER OF DEEDS Parcel 2 of Certified Survey Map No. 3723, being a division of a part of Lot 133 of Constock & Williams Subdivision in the Northeast 1/4 of Section 5, in Township 7 North, Range 22 East and recorded in the Register of Deods office for Milwaukee County, on September 15, 1979, on Rel 1242, Image 838 to 840 inclusive, as Document No. 5348395, excepting that part conveyed by Warranty Deed Document No. 5755736. AMERINT: 11.00 FEE EXEMPT 77.25 #: 0 TRANSFER FEE: 1200.00 Recording Area Name and Return Address Michael J. Widmann 631 N. Mayfair Road Milwankee, WI 53226 234-0012-100-1 e Number (PIN) Dated this 17 day of Scotember, 2008 mite K Gardner *Meta K. Gardner Trustee Trustee AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT Signature(s) Meta K. Gardner STATE OF 1 53 County) of Sentember authenticated this 2008 Personally came before me this day of the above named 100 * Matthew J. Linn TITLE MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN (If not, to me known to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing authorized by §706.05, Wis Stats) instrument and acknowledged the same THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY Matthew J. Linn . Notary Public, State of _____ My Commission is permanent (If not, state expiration date (Signatures may be authenticated on average of probability theory apparture of persons signed to any capacity must be typed or prioritid below their apparture STATE Skill OF WISCONSIN STATE Skill OF WISCONSIN FORMER TO 2000 (Signatures muy be authenticated or acknowlindged. Both are not necessary.) _) INFO-PRO (600)635-2021 www.infeproto

Doc Yr : 2008 Doc# 09655654 Page # 1 of 1

Print page 1 of 1

Click on the Column Headings to sort accordingly. Click on the Parcel ID to view the parcel detail.

Taxkey	Location	Owner	Built Type	<u>Total</u> Value	<u>Beds</u> Baths	<u>Lot size</u> Fin area	LUC Description	Sale date Sale price
2340012100	4751 N SANTA MONICA BL	A & J SWAN LLC (LESSOR) C/O CLARK MILWAUKEE INC (LESSEE) AMIN BHIMANI	1958 Svs Station w Conv Store Billboard	\$565,200	0 0	16,207 453	4 Special Mercantile	8/7/2001
			Print page 1 of 1					

HOME SEARCH SUMMARY	INTERIOR EXTERIOR AB	listory Permits	
	Card 1 of 2	Next Card Last Car	d 🔺
Location 4751 N SANTA MONICA BL	Property Account Number 2340012100	Parcel ID 234001210	0
	Current Property Mailing Address	Old Parcel IE	,
Owner A & J SWAN LLC (LESS C/O CLARK MILWAUKE Address 4751 N SANTA MONICA	OR) City E INC State BL Zip Zoning	MILWAUKEE WI 53211 LB2	and the second se
	Current Property Sales Information		
Sale Date 8/7/2001 Sale Price 0	Legal Referenc Grantor(Seller	e 8123194) META K GARDNER	
	Narrative Description		
This property contains 0.37206 - AC of la Store style building, built about 1958, h unit(s) and 0 residential unit(s), 0 total ro bath(s).	and mainly classified as Special Merca aving Alum/Vynyl Siding exterior and bom(s), 0 total bedroom(s), 0 total bat	antile with a(n) Svs Station w Conv N/A roof cover, with 1 commercial h(s), 0 total half bath(s), 0 total 3/4	
			-1

Legal Description

APPENDIX B

Closed BRRTS # 03-41-000450





ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP & BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT BRRTS ON THE WEB



>> SEARCH >> RESULTS >> ACTIVITY

Click the Location Name or FID below to view the Location Details page. If additional Activities are present at this location, they may be accessed from Location Details.

ACTIVITY DETAILS

CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS APPLY

Due to remaining contamination, continuing obligations apply to one or more properties. For information specific to the continuing obligations review the documentation below. Prior to constructing or reconstructing a water supply well, you need to contact DNR for approval of well construction specifications.

IMPACTED ANOTHER PROPERTY OR RIGHT-OF-WAY

A hazardous substance discharge originating from this property has impacted one or more other properties or right-of-ways (ROWS). For more information, please review the documents below. Certain exemptions regarding the cleanup of impacted properties under Wisconsin Stat. Section 292.13 may apply.

03-41-000450 CLARK OIL STATION #562

Status CLOSED	Activ	Activity Type Jurisdiction LUST DNR RR			diction R RR
Location Name	DN #562		Co M	ounty	DNR Region SOUTHEAST
Address 4751 N SANTA MO	NICA BLVD			Munic	cipality TEFISH BAY
PLSS Description NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sec 05, T07N, R22E		Latitude (wgs84) 43.1033214	Longitude (wgs84 -87.907337	Google I	Maps RR Sites Map
Additional Location Des	cription	Anno ann a tha an t-rh a na ann an t-rh			anta da Cananda en Sanana a desta de la comunicación de la comunicación de la comunicación de la comunicación d
Additional Activity Detail	IS				Acres UNKNOWN
Facility ID 241574850	PECFA No. 53211-1043-5	EP.	AID	Start Date 1989-09-28	End Date 2010-05-26

Date 1989-09-28	Code 1	Name Notification of Hazardous Substance Discharge	File	Comment
1989-09-28	33	Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) Report Received		
1991-07-08	37	Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)		SI REPORT RECV'D
1992-08-18	36	Site Investigation Workplan (SIWP) Approved		SI WORK PLAN APPV'D
1992-11-10	43	Site Activity Status Update Received		QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT
1992-11-19	37	Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)		SI REPORT RECV'D
1994-05-24	37	Site Investigation Report (SIR) Received (non-fee)		*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPS DATA INTERCHANGE ***
1995-03-16	43	Site Activity Status Update Received		QRTLY/MTHLY STATUS RPT
1995-04-05	3	Notice of Noncompliance (NON) Issued		NTC OF NON COMPLIENCE
1995-08-02	39	Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Received (non-fee)		RA WORK PLAN RECV'D
1995-08-29	40	Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) Approved		RA WORK PLAN APPV'D
1995-09-05	99	Miscellaneous		RE-SCORE TO 38.00
1997-02-04	99	Miscellaneous		REC'D LETTER ABOUT REMEDIAL SYSTEMS OPERATION
1997-05-07	43	Site Activity Status Update Received		
1997-05-30	80	Closure Not Recommended		and a substantial substantia
1997-07-25	43	Site Activity Status Update Received		
1998-04-20	43	Site Activity Status Update Received	4 anna 2	
1999-12-03	43	Site Activity Status Update Received		
1999-12-03	92	Operation & Maintenance (O & M) Report Received (non-Fee)		
2000-08-14	43	Site Activity Status Update Received		SOIL & GW REMEDIATION SYSTEM
2002-09-17	79	Case Closure Review Request Received		REC'D CK#37131 \$750.00 - REC'D GIS PKT GIVEN TO MW 9/20/02 JH PICKED U 10/11/02
2002-09-18	700	Database Fee Paid for Groundwater Continuing Obligation(s)		REC'D CK # 37132 \$250.00
2002-10-07	90	SER First In/First Out (FIFO) Review Process Started		JH GIS PKT COMPLETE (MW)
2002-11-05	91	SER First In/First Out (FIFO) Review Process Complete		JH ADDITIONAL INFO REQUEST FOR CLOSURE DETERMINATION
2003-03-12	76	Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)		
2003-05-07	710	Database Fee Paid for Soil Continuing Obligation(s)		REC'D CK# 38684 \$200.00
2003-06-12	84	Remaining Actions Needed		*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
2010-05-26	232	Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil Contamination		*** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***
2010-05-26	236	Continuing Obligation - Residual GW Contamination		*** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 700 ACTION ***
2010-05-26	11	Activity Closed		*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***
2010-05-26	56	Continuing Obligation(s) Applied	PDF	AUTO-POPULATED AS REPLACEMENT FOR CODE 50

Occ No	Claim No	Audit Date	Paid Date	Amt Submitted	Amt Ineligible	Amt Paid
A	2	2001-05-15	2001-08-24	\$68,696.23	\$359.74	\$68,336.49
A	3	2004-03-17	2004-05-11	\$19,976.55	\$.00	\$19,976.55

Substances

Substance	Туре	Amt Released	Units
Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded	Petroleum	invadorana anti a lina a dell'an	
Gasoline - Unleaded and Leaded	Petroleum		
			Concerning the manufacture of the second

Responsible Party

CLARK RETAIL ENTERPRISES ATTN ERIC LARSON, ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

For additional Activity information contact: Jennifer Dorman jennifer.dorman@wisconsin.gov South Central Region

BRRTS data comes from various sources, both internal and external to DNR. There may be omissions and errors in the data and delays in updating new information.

22232 | 03-41-000450

BOTW Release 3.3.4 | 08/10/2022 | Release Notes Help Disclaimers Glossary of Terms

© WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES | SITE REQUIREMENTS | ACCESSIBILITY | LEGAL | PRIVACY | EMPLOYEE RESOURCES

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION BUREAU OF PECFA 9316 North 107TH Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224-1121 TTY: Contact Through Relay Fax: (414) 357-4700 Jim Doyle, Governor Aaron Olver, Secretary



May 26, 2010

Mr. Amin Bhimani 700 W Wisconsin Ave Milwaukee, WI 53233

RE: Final Closure

Commerce # 53211-1043-51-A DNR BRRTS # 03-41-000450 Clark Oil #562, 4751 N Santa Monica Blvd, Milwaukee

Dear Mr. Bhimani:

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has received all items required as conditions for closure of the site referenced above. This site is now listed as "closed" on the Commerce database and will be included on the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites to address residual soil and groundwater contamination. To review all sites on the GIS Registry web page, visit <u>http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/gis/index.htm</u>. If you intend to construct or reconstruct a potable well on this property, you must get prior DNR approval.

Costs for sampling and excavation activities conducted after case closure are not eligible for PECFA reimbursement. However, if it is determined that any undisturbed remaining petroleum contamination poses a threat, the case may be reopened and further investigation or remediation may be required. If this case is reopened, any original claim under the PECFA fund would also reopen and you may apply for assistance to the extent of remaining eligibility. It is in your best interest to keep all documentation related to environmental activities at your site.

Thank you for your efforts to bring this case to closure. If you have any questions, please contact me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (414) 357-4702.

Sincerely,

Greg Michaet

Hydrogeologist Site Review Section

cc: Sentinel Environmental Services, LLC



1751 NORTHISANTA MONIGA BOULEVARD					
		MILWAUKEE	With the second		
Well	Date	TOC	Static water Level	Water Table	
unitosi	4/14/2003	643.13	11.42	631.71	
	10/22/2001	643.13	10.24	632.89	
	07/23/2001	643.13	9.41	633.72	
	04/02/2001	643.13	9.2	833.93	
	10/05/2000	643.13	9.1	634.03	
	02/28/2000	643.13	11.37	631.76	
	10/11/1999	643.13	10.22	632.91	
	07/20/1999	643.13	8.71	634.42	
IW-1	03/24/1999	643.13	10	633.13	
	11/24/1998	643.13	10.57	632.56	
	05/19/1998	643.13	9.00	633.27	
	02/18/1998	643.13	10,56	632.57	
	08/28/1997	643,13	9.55	633.58	
	07/01/1997	643.13	8.38	634.75	
	05/21/1997	643.13		-	
	10/11/1996	643.13	10.85	631,60	
	10/31/1994	100.45	10.00	90.45	
	06/29/1994	100.45	10.05	90.40	
	04/02/1993	100.45	7.58	92.87	
	02/05/1993	100.45	10.31	90.14	
	07/18/1992	100.45	9.96	90,49	
	04/14/2003	643.65	11.91	631.74	
	10/22/2001	643.65	10.93	632.72	
	04/02/2001	643.65	8.82	634,83	
1	10/05/2000	643.65	9.51	634.14	
	05/24/2000	643.66	9.01	634.65	
	02/28/2000	643.65	11.86	631.79	
	07/20/1999	043.00 843.85	10.96	632.69	
W-2	03/24/1999	643.65	9.55	634.10	
195.00 H	11/24/1998	643.65	11.07	632,58	
	07/23/1998	643.65	10.45	633.20	
1.1	02/18/1998	643,65	8.45	635,20	
1	08/28/1997	643.65	10.09	633.56	
1	07/01/1997	643.65	7.81	635.84	
	05/21/1997	643.65			
	02/21/1997	643.65		600.00	
	10/31/1994	100.98	12.08	88.88	
	06/29/1994	100.96	10.57	90.39	
	04/02/1993	100.96	6.98	93.98	
	02/05/1993	100.96	10.48	90.48	
	10/12/1992	100.96	11.39	89.57	
	04/14/2003	642.61	10.44	631.85	
	10/22/2001	642.61	9,56	633.05	
	07/23/2001	642.61	8.68	633.93	
	04/02/2001	642.61	8.48	634.13	
	05/24/2000	642.61	8.47	634.09	
1	02/28/2000	642.61		1	
	10/11/1999	642.61	9.58	633.03	
A/-3	07/20/1999	642.61	8.04	834.57	
0.0	11/24/1998	642.61	10.06	633.31	
	07/23/1998	642.61	10.21	632.40	
	05/19/1998	642.61	8.21	634.40	
	02/18/1998	642.61	9.52	633.09	
	08/28/1997	642.61	9.01	633.60	
	05/21/1997	642.61	9.17	634.87	
	02/21/1997	642,61	10.28	632.33	
1	10/11/1996	642.61	9,83	632.78	
	10/31/1994	99.93	10.68	89,25	
	06/29/1994	99,93	9.05	90.88	
1	02/05/1993	99,93	9.74	93.19	
	10/12/1992	99.93	10.11	89.82	
		16232 AS\$2()	100 S. (11)	N	

		4751 NORTH SANTA MONIC	A BOULEVARD	
		MILWAUKEE, V	VI de la constante de la const	
Well	Date	TOC Elevation	Static water Level (From TOC)	Water Table Elevation (ft)
	4/14/2003	643.25	11.41	631.84
	10/22/2001	643.25	10.57	632.68
	07/23/2001	643.25	9.57	633.68
	04/02/2001	643.25	8.05	634.39
	10/05/2000	643.25	7 99	635.26
	02/28/2000	643.25		
	10/11/1999	643.25	10.5	632.75
anna 1	07/20/1999	643.25	8.85	634,40
AW-4	03/24/1999	643.25	9.63	633.72
	07/23/1998	643.25	7.16	635.09
	05/19/1998	643.25	5.15	638.10
	02/18/1998	643.25	10.43	632.82
	08/28/1997	643.25	9.53	633.72
	07/01/1997	643.25	7.89	634.88
	02/21/1997	643.25	10.58	632.67
1.1	10/11/1996	643.25	10.67	632.58
	10/31/1994	100.53	11.30	89.23
	06/29/1994	100.53	10.04	90.49
	02/05/1993	100.53	9.79	90.81
	10/12/1992	100.53	10.96	89.57
	07/16/1992	100.53	9.98	90.55
	04/14/2003	643.99	11.21	632.78
	10/22/2001	643.99	9.42	634.57
	04/02/2001	643.99	9.39	634,60
	10/05/2000	643.99	9.40	634.59
	05/24/2000	643.99	9.64	634.35
1	02/28/2000	643.99	10.19	633.80
	07/20/1999	643.99	9.07	634.92
MW-5	03/24/1999	643.99	10,11	633.88
	11/24/1998	643.99	10.63	633.38
	07/23/1998	643.99	9.67	833.53
	02/18/1998	643.09	10.61	832.48
	08/28/1997	643.09	9,75	633.34
	07/01/1997	643.09	8.98	634.11
	05/21/1997	643.09	11.04	632.05
	10/11/1996	643.09	10.50	632.59
1	10/31/1994	100.46	11.40	89.06
- 1	06/29/1994	100.46	10.19	90.27
	04/02/1993	100.48	8,43	92.03
	10/12/1993	100.46	10.90	89.56
	07/16/1992	100.46		
	04/14/2003	642.36	11.02	631.34
-	10/22/2001	642.36	9.82	632.54
	04/02/2001	642.36	8.25	634.11
	10/05/2000	642.36	8.20	634.16
	05/24/2000	642.36	8.20	634.18
	02/28/2000	642.36	10.56	631.80
	10/11/1999	642.36	9.83	632.53
4W-6	03/24/1999	642.36	9.25	633,11
9533.TrivES3	11/24/1998	642.36	9.88	632.48
	07/23/1998	642.36	9.32	633.04
	05/19/1998	642.36	7.82	634.54
	08/28/1997	642.36	9.05	633.31
	07/01/1997	642.38	9.18	633.18
	05/21/1997	642.38	8.63	633.73
	02/21/1997	642.36	10.15	632.21
	10/11/1096	642.36 00 A6	10.84	89.02
	06/29/1994	99,68	5.47	94.19
	04/02/1993	99.66	6.42	93.24
	02/05/1993	99.66	9.35	90.31
	10/12/1992	99.66	10.20	89.46
	07/18/1992	99.00		

10:56 AM

THE REAL	and a strange of the second	AZSTINOSTISSANTANO	VICA BOULEVARD	A AN A CARACTER
marine -		MIEWAUKE	E, WI	A State The Lot of the Lot of the
Nell	Date	TOC	Static water Level	Water Table
mber	5010	Elevation	(From TOC)	Elevation (ft)
	4/14/2003	842.12	10.54	631.58
	10/22/2001	642.12	9.69	632.43
-	07/23/2001	842.12	8.87	633,25
	04/02/2001	642.12	8.24	633.88
	10/05/2000	642.12	8.55	633.57
	05/24/2000	642.12	8.1	634.02
	02/28/2000	642.12	10.44	631.68
	10/11/1999	642.12	9.72	632.40
÷	07/20/1999	642.12	8.46	633.66
W-7	03/24/1999	642.12	9.17	632.95
	11/24/1998	642.12	9.73	632,39
	07/23/1998	642.12	8.16	032.90
	05/19/1998	042.12	0.57	632.55
	08/28/1997	642.12	8.95	633.17
	07/01/1997	642.12	7.24	634.88
	05/21/1997	642.12	8.60	633.52
	02/21/1997	642.12	9,91	632.21
	10/11/1996	642.12	9.81	632.31
	10/31/1994	99,41	10.44	88.97
	06/29/1994	99.41	9.35	90.06
	04/02/1993	99.41	6.62	92.79
1.1	02/05/1993	99.41		-
	10/12/1992	99.41	-	
	07/16/1992	99.41	0.00	04 1 69
	10/22/2001	641.66	9.17	632.51
	07/23/2001	641.68	8.27	633,41
	04/02/2001	641.68	7.39	634.29
	10/05/2000	641.68	7.87	633.81
	05/24/2000	641,68	7.22	634.46
	02/28/2000	641.68	9.89	631.79
	10/11/1999	641.68	9.21	632.47
	07/20/1999	641.68	7.81	633.87
VV-8	03/24/1999	041.00	9.20	633.23
	07/23/1998	841 88	8.64	633.04
	05/19/1998	641.68	7.21	634,47
	02/18/1998	641.68	9.05	632.63
	08/28/1997	641.68	8.37	633.31
	07/01/1997	641.68	6.21	635.47
	05/21/1997	641.68	8.15	633.53
	02/21/1997	641.68	9.37	632.31
	10/11/1996	641.68	9,36	632.33
	04/14/2003	641.00	9.73	631.64
	10/22/2001	641.37	8.94	632.43
	07/23/2001	641.37	7.99	633.38
	04/02/2001	641.37	7.26	634.11
	10/05/2000	641.37	7.71	633.66
	05/24/2000	641.37	7.08	634.29
	02/28/2000	641.37	9.65	631.72
	10/11/1999	641.37	9.00	632.37
W.C	07/20/1999	641.37	7.67	633.70
44-9	11/24/1999	641.37	0,39	632.98
	07/23/1008	841.97	0.00	632.42
	05/19/1998	641.37	7.09	634.28
1.00	02/18/1998	641.37	8.60	632.57
1.1	08/28/1997	641.37	8.15	633.22
	07/01/1997	641.37	6.18	635.19
	05/21/1997	841.37	8.00	633.37
	02/21/1997	641.37	9.08	632.29
	10/11/1996	641.37	9.14	632.23

ote: Site was surveyed to a USGS benchmark on July 3, 1997





tate of Wisconsin Repartment of Natural Resources		\$	MCN	TORING WELL C	ONSTRUCTION		
netuty/roject Name	God Lacation				3-39		-
Clark # 562		ft. E	N Pr	R-1/	w/-1		0,02
smary License, Permit or Monutoring Numper	1			D 1/1	W-1		
		fz. [IE.CW.	S OUDUE WELLYUR	acer Links	AGTO!	NUT
vpe of Well Water Tacie Observation Weil St II	Secton Location	And in case of the local data and the	Pro-	a Weil Incruiter		Sec. 10	
Plezometer (712	NE WAN	E 1/1 al Funita	5	a wet ustatied	061251	9 7	7
ISTARCE Well is FTOM WasterSource Sourcery	<u></u>	- Un of Section		at improving Sur D	mm di	VV	v
35.0 +	T_7_N.3_	22 SEDW	1	a manuer by: (P	erson s Name and	1,7700	1)
Yeu A Point of Entorcement Sta Avoucation?	Location of Wear A	elative to Wasterson	urca -	OSI ENU	Ronment	-	-
	Downers	im I Not S	TOTAL				
Protective pipe, top elevation	t. MSL		L. Cap and .orx?		K Y	ac	77
Weil casing, top elevation f	L MSL	TOR	2. Protective cove a. Inside diamen	r pipe Thush			
Land surface elevation	MSL	IIF	b. Longins	mount		7 20	2.5
			e. Materiai		Sta		0
Surface seal bottom & MSL or		1 LANDER		Arm	Oth		\$.,
LUSCS classification of soil terr screen:	Sime of	(1000000)	d. Addiconsi :	otection?	FT Y		7 3
	1 1		If yes descri	ber		-	• •
G Beirock			3. Surrince seni:		Bettoni		-
Sleve analysis attached? CYS KN	6				Cantra	5 ×	Ξ.
Drilling method used: Rotary 55.5	0		4. Vinterni Serve	n wail meine and a	CO:		• 3
Hollow Stem Auger 14	$1 \setminus 1$		Tarabana courtos	in most owners once he	Zantonia Pis Digita	- 51	ř.
Other 🖽 🗄		a 📾			American enter enter		-
					China State Sta		8.4
. Drilling fluid used: Water 🖸 02 Air 🗖 0	1 8		4 American a	le	Comuiae Removie		
Drilling Mud C 03 None 59	9.			mand annining Be	mention cand also		
N			(right	mad weight	Demonica dam		8.
. Limiting additives used? C Yes DLN				anite	omile-cement only		6
NA	28		7	volume arideri fa	w my of the thore		
		8 📾 .	How installed		Tremi		1
Source of wither (attach analysis):	100	8 📾			Tramis compet		1
N/A-		國			Gravity		1
			Bantomira canie		Rentonica annule		
entonite seni, tor i MSL or)	Dr.		T1/4 - X	TRIA DIA	Bentonita nailen	101	2.4
			p	No ne mare ne	Demonite Cened	1	3
ine sand, top it. MSL or	-0 -		. Fine sani muri	i: Manufacturer,	product name and	mesi	it si
There and the second states of the second se	DE		Valancesti	100 TILTE	C SAND	-	
			Volume acced	- I- X	II-	(L.
feil screen, ton 5 MSL or	0 -			mi: Munusconte.	Fronce same and	mes	a 1
and and and the task of the second and and and			Vairmanier	SO FILTE	F SANG	-	
il serten, bottom tr MSL ar 14	0 1		Weil camer	Buch threader P	VC scherintie 40	107	-
	-			Finen strengted P	VC schedule 80	F	. 7
iter tack bottom it. MSL or 14	O the			These differents i	Other	E	1
			Seman and a second	Time o		-	213
MSL or \L	5 th	10	Sector mineral		Energy and	787	1
	-		Street type		Continuous sion	E	
menoie diameter 005 :-	12				Other	E	100
with a state			Manufacture	Tim (0	Ouler	hat	2
D. weil casing 215			Slot size	IIIICO		.01	0
a		1	Slotted Imath			q	i
D mail anning		1	B		V		- 2
a set casing _ L in		.11	Hackini maneni (Denow filter pacz):	Notas		
		1	+** 3a	LILTEE DAN	d. Other	US .	-
ecv cartify that the information on this !	nni is rue Ann	correct to the	cest of my ind	wiecca.		_	_
1 10 1							



Table 2 Soll Sample Analytical Results Clark Retail Enterprises Station #0562 Milwaukee, Wisconsin

	Photo-Ionization	Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (ug/kg)					(mg/kg)	
Date Sampled	Detector	-	Ethyl-		Total	Methyl-tert		Total
Soil Boring I.D.	(i.u.i.)	Benzene	benzene	Toluene	Xylene	butyl ether	GRO	Lead
NR 720 RCL		5.5	2,900	1,500	4,100		100	50
NR 746 Table 1		8.500	4.600	38.000	42.000		51	
NR 746 Table 2		1,100	1.00	1		***		
June-92			N		(all second			
8-1/7-9'	4,084.0	<6.0	310	270	4,200	< 6.0	400	3.4
8-1/9-11'	109.0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	190	NA
B-2/7-9'	3,975.0	74	250	760	1,900	<2.4	64	3.8
B-2/9-11'	15.0	NA	· NA	NA	NA	NA	98	NA
B-3/7-9'	1,965.0	<1.2	3.6	7.1	7.1	<1.2	39	<1.2
8-3/9-11'	112.0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	35	NA
8-4/7-9'	0.0	<1.1	<1.1	2.2	3.3	<1.1	<6.0	2.1
8-4/9-11'	0.0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	<6.0	NA
B-5/7-9'	0.0	<1.2	<1.2	<1.2	<1.2	<1.2	< 5.8	18
B-5/9-11'	0.0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	<5.0	NA
September-92								
8-6/6-8*	36.1	<5.0	21	< 5.0	33	< 5.4	< 5.3	<1.1
8-6/8-10'	163.0	NA -	NA	NA	NA	NA	70	NA
B-7/11-12.5'	876.0	2,100	8.500	20,000	51.000	200	700	1.6
B-7/13.5-15'	184.0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	95	NA
B-8/7-9*	0.0	<2.0	<2.0	<3.0	< 3.0	<2.0	<8.2	< 1.2
B-8/9-11*	0.0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	< 6.1	NA
8-9/7-9'	2,161.0	<1.0	13	2	70	<1.0	11	< 1.1
8-9/14.5-16'	871.0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	54	NA
B-10/7-9'	>2,500	13.000	49.000	130.000	27,000	< 5.9	2,400	2.3
B-10/9-11'	1,010.0	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	38	NA
April-93		-						-
B-11/6-B'	2.6	<1.00	<1.00	<100	<l00< td=""><td><l00< td=""><td><loq< td=""><td>3.6</td></loq<></td></l00<></td></l00<>	<l00< td=""><td><loq< td=""><td>3.6</td></loq<></td></l00<>	<loq< td=""><td>3.6</td></loq<>	3.6
B-12/6-8'	3.7	<100	<100	<l00< td=""><td><loq< td=""><td><l00< td=""><td><loq< td=""><td>4.5</td></loq<></td></l00<></td></loq<></td></l00<>	<loq< td=""><td><l00< td=""><td><loq< td=""><td>4.5</td></loq<></td></l00<></td></loq<>	<l00< td=""><td><loq< td=""><td>4.5</td></loq<></td></l00<>	<loq< td=""><td>4.5</td></loq<>	4.5

Note:

<LOQ = Less than the Laboratory Level of Quantification NA = Not Analyzed Lu.i, = Instrument Units as Isobutylene 74 = Exceeds NR 720 Generic RCL 13.000 = Exceeds NR 746 Table 1 Value

5/6/2003

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.

I:\clark\CL0562\soilana.xls

Page 110

Table 4 Groundwater Quality Results **Clark Retail Enterprises** Station #0562 Milwaukee, Wisconsin

MW-1							24.1				
	Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounda (µg/l)										
Date		Ethyl-		Total	1,3,5-	1,2,4-	Total	Mothyl-tert	Soluble		
Sampled	Benzene	benzene	Toluene	Xylene	TMB	TMB	TMB	butyl ether	Lead		
NR 140 ES	5	700	1,000	10,000		***	480	60	15		
NR 140 PAL	0.5	140	200	1,000			96	12	1.5		
7/16/1992	8.100	3.100	10.000	16.900	<100	1,300	1.300	1,500	69		
4/26/1993	2,800	1.100	20,000	9,000	1,000	1,000	2.000	NA	70		
6/29/1994	FP	FP	FP	/ FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP		
10/31/1994	FP	FP	FP	FP _	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP		
10/11/1996	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')		
2/21/1997	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.69')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')		
5/21/1997	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP		
8/28/1997	4.1.Z	1.000	13,100	17.800	1,370	5,450	6.820	< 500	NA		
2/18/1998	240	2.100	4.500	24.000	1,700	5,300	7.000	<250	NA		
5/19/1998	<200	1.400	21,000	24.000	1,500	5,000	6.500	< 2000	NA		
7/23/1998	<250	1.100	14.000	22.000	1,800	4,900	6.700	<100	NA		
11/24/1998	23	390	6.900	12,100	1,100	2,700	3.800	<11	NA		
3/24/1999	170	520	4.000	11.800	1,500	3,700	5.200	18	NA		
7/20/1999	68	450	8,700	13.500	1,500	3,700	5.200	<22	NA		
10/11/1999	38	<u>Z90</u>	11.000	15.500	1,300	3,700	5.000	<32	NA		
2/28/2000	62	140	990	4,600	1,800	2,800	4.600	<8.0	NA		
5/24/2000	42	230	3.200	6,900	1,300	1,700	3.000	<4.4	NA		
10/5/2000	27	540	3,500	10,900	1,600	2,500	4,100	10	NA		
4/2/2001	28	420	3.200	9,500	1,600	2,600	4.200	<5.0	NA		
7/23/2001	< 56	100	9.500	14,400	1,900	3,400	5.300	<54	NA		
10/22/2001	< 22	740	6.000	12.800	1,600	2,900	4,500	<22	NA		
3/20/2003	48	320	830	7,000	2,000	2,100	4,100	<23	310		

Note:

790 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed

FP = Free Product

 µg/l
 = Micrograms per liter

 ' = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996

* = Remediation system shutdown Spring 2000 (before 5/24/2000 sampling)

4/25/2003

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.

I:\clark\CL0562\groundwater\gwana.xls

Pac 80



865

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of

Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

	Route to:			CHI CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR		
Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Drinking Water		Watershed/	Wastewater	1 Remedi	ation/Redevelopment
,	Waste Manageme	ent 🗌	Other:		7	
1. Well Location Information		2. Facilit	y / Owner li	nformation		•
County WI Unique Well # of	licap #	Facility Nar	ne		1/	
Milwaw Kee			Forme	1 Clark	#56	2
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method	Code (see instructions)	2 d	15nd	-850		
'N		License/Pe	mit/Monitori	10 #		
••w			nw-	5		
1/1/4 NE 1/4 NE Section Town	ship Range TV E	Original We	Il Owner	0.1		
or Gov't Lot # 05 0	7 N220W	Present We	I OWNER			
Well Street Address 475/ N. Such Manim	R/md.	Am	in Bh	imani		
Well City, Village or Town	Well ZIP Code	Mailing Add	/// //	ent Owner	A.D. <	1. #2
Milwaukee	532/1	City of Pres	ept Owner	13consm	State	ZIP Code
Subdivision Name	Lot #	Mi	wank	re	WI	53233
Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well	# of Replacement Well	4. Pump,	Liner, Scre	en, Casing & S	ealing Mater	ial
Site Closed		Pump an	d piping rem	oved?		es INO WINA
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information		Liner(s) r	emoved?			es No NA
Original Constructio	n Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Screen re	emoved?			es No N/A
LA Monitoring Well UNKue	wa	Casing le	ft in place?		L X Y	es INO NA
Basebala / Delithata	in Report is available.	Was casi	ng cut off bel	ow surface?	× N	
Construction Tupo:		Did sealir	ng material ri	se to surface?	XIY	
Deliver (Senderict)	7	Did mate	rial settle afte	er 24 hours?	LY	
		If yes	, was hole re le chins were	topped?		es LINO 129 N/A
L_I Other (specity):		with wate	from a know	n safe source?	LIY	es LINO NIA
Formation Type:		Required Me	thod of Placi	ng Sealing Materia	1	. Y
X Unconsolidated Formation Bedroc	k		ed & Poured		or Pipe-Pumpe	
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing Di	ameter (in.)	(Bento Sealing Mate	nite Chips)	LAJ Other (E	xplain):	
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing De	epth (ft.)	Neat C	ement Grout	1	Clay-Sand	Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.)
unfrom un	Kuoun	Sand-C	Cement (Cond	crete) Grout	Bentonite-S	Sand Slurry " "
Was well annular space grouted? Yes	No Unknown	Concre	te		Bentonite (Chips
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water	(feet)	Pontorir	ig Weils and i	Monitoring Well B	preholes Only:	of Consult
8.6	5	Granul	ar Bentonite		itonite - Cemer	n Grout
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole		From (ft.)	To (ft.)	No. Yards, Sac	ks Sealant	Mix Ratio or
3/8 " Bentonite Chips		Surface	15	0.33	F23	mud woigin
6. Comments						
				15. 15.		
7. Supervision of Work					DNR Use C	Dnly
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Licen	se # Date of Fill	ing & Sealing	(mm/dd/yyy	y) Date Received	Note	d By
Street or Route	Tel	ephone Num	iber	Comments	k	

		262,375-8/10	
State	ZIP Code	Signature of Person Deing Work	Date Signed
NI	53024	Lave Lennon	02/16/10

		×		
State of Wisconsin Department of Nacural Resources	1. N. A.	Mi	CHITORENG WELL CONSTR	UCTION
Construction of the second sec	Castwan			3-39
Marke 562	Cana Locasion		Wei Name	-
A CONTRACT OF CONTRACT OF CONTRACT OF		= C ×. C S.	D-1/MW-3	
		<u> </u>	We Under Well-Munder	CNR. WELNUMBER
A Street Well Water Tacie Chaervation Weil Zil	Section Location		Late Well installed	.29.4-
	NE 1/4 - of NE 1	/4 of Section 5		
30' -	T 7 N. 3 22	MEC W	Wett that the sy: (Person's i	vame and run)
s sen a rount of antorement in annucation/	Location of Weil Acialye	to Wastersource		ment me
B-Y= C.Ve	S Downserview	T Nor Known		
Secondary nine ion elevation	WST	al. Can mer in		2. 7. 1
	104	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	network minister	D ta L No
B. Weil casing, top elevation	MSL	R Inside die	cravet hither	
C 1 and motion distances	Ver	h Lanima		(2.9 m
C Total antitate creasificit	ADL	de Langter		-1.2 :=
D. Surface seal bottom ft MSL or	- ft dimit	and the second s	AI	
12 USCS classificanon of soil are screen		· 建語	ai mutanicar.)	
	1 1 1	A Income		L IS A NO
CIMESC EMLEMERCE ECH		1 L 11 yes 3		
C Beirock		🛱 🔪 3. Surface seri		Seritonita C 30
13. Sieve analysis amorined? C Ym KNo				Concrete L 0:
14. Drilling method user: Roppy D 50		d Maranai has	mean mail analysis and success	Ctber 🖬 🚊
Hoilaw Steen Angen Z 41			went went cristing and hadreen ve	piper
			Langelow	Benionita 21- 30
			Annular	
15. Drilling fluid used: Water 🗆 92 Air 🖵 0	1. Ser			Cther C 388
Drilling Musi CI 03 None 🖆 99		- 3. Amuiar ros	ce senie Granum	Sentomite (2))
		Los	igi mud weight Bemonite-	sand sinny L1 33
16. Drilling additives used? C Yes Z No			gi mid weight Benus	nice singy [] 3]
-		19 1	sentomie Sentomie-ce	ment grout LL 51
Describe		How incritie	volume added for any of	Tamia / A .
17. Source of water (attaciz analysis):				
			14 64444	
Concession of the second se				Currie 22 0 8
F 3-main in the Market and		0. Bentonita se	ir Bentonit	a granines 🖸 33
			- 13/8 in. L 1/2 in. Benion	tte petiers 2- 32
F the same in MET		/ 1		- Other C
	- "/ / 通 豳	/ Fine sand and	Manufacturer, product	name and mesh siza
G minemanie men in WST me			TLO FILAT SAME	
an an anna an		Youme acce	aa	
H. Wail uman inn 9 MST -		A PULLE PACK	menai: Manutacuner, product	TIME STALMEST
		/	A 30 trint and	
Wail some 'manne ' WST -	6	Vonume soce		
	- ~ [2]]	2. Well cases	Final mesica PVC 300	
Tiller marie barran			Pinsa areated PVC scill	
Jour Journa T. Mar of		\	. Over	
Tomania harran	r	- 10. Scrimin manne		. Stern
		Screen type:	F	atory cat C 11
Domania linearen			Cantin	
and a set of the set o		\		
M OD		Manufacture	Vimco	-
- U.J. Well casing H.		Stot size:		ugiga.
		/ Stotted length		
. L. weil casing		'IL Baciciil and	mi fpeigw Eltergracit):	None E
			Iletud	- Other I
and and that the nicrosof on this ici	m is the line tome		newiecca.	
1 VI	5			
Jene Merry	Origan	-		
same compliane and remain goin signs of this torm as remain	בים בי כמג	ישה שוני בזבוב אושי אוסו	A 41, WIS MOT LUDE 100	EGTELINCE WILL

7

wis State. failure to file the form may remain in a fortenare of not less than S10, nor more than 52,000 for each day of violation. In accordance wit

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Route to: Drinking Water Waste Manageme	nt [] Watershed/W	astewater	Remed	iation/Redevelopment
1. Well Location Information		2. Facilit	v / Owner Inf	ormation		
County WI Unique Well # of	licao #	Facility Nar	me		./	
Milusa Kag Removed Well			Former	Clark	#56	2
//// wow kee		Facility ID	FID or PWS)			
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method	Code (see instructions)	24	-1574	850		
''N		License/Pe	rmit/Monitoring	#		
*'W			mw-	·(
14/14 NE 14 NE Section Town	nship Range TV E	Original We	Il Owner	1.1		
or Gov't Lot # 05 0	7 121 W	6	lourk C			
Well Street Address	1 110000111	Present We	ell Owner	•		
4751 N. Sauta Mania	Riva.	HM	m Shu	mani		
Well City, Village or Town	Well ZIP Code) //1 //1	t Owner	0.10 0	1. #2
Milwaukee	53211	City of Proc	W. WI	Sconsin I	State	ZIP Code
Subdivision Name	Lot #	M.	Vinnerbo		IATE	53223
		A Pump	Liner Screet	Casing & Sos	ling Mater	lein lein
Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well	# of Replacement Well	rump,	Liller, Scieel	i, casing a see		
Site Closed		Pump an	id piping remov	ed?	H	Yes No UNA
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information		Liner(s)	emoved?		H	Yes INO UNZIN/A
Original Constructio	n Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Screen n	emoved?			Yes No NA
Dukatar Wall	rure	Casing le	aft in place?			Yes No NA
If a Well Construction	on Report is available,	Was cas	ing cut off below	w surface?	X	
Borenole / Drillhole please attach.		Did seali	ng material rise	to surface?	LXI.	
Construction Type:		Did mate	rial settle after	24 hours?		Yes No UNA
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	If yes	, was hole reto	pped?		res LINO MINIA
Other (specify):		with wate	r from a known	sed, were they hyd safe source?		Yes No NA
Formation Type:		Required Me	ethod of Placing	Sealing Material		
X Unconsolidated Formation Bedroo	*	Condu	ictor Pipe-Gravi	ty Conductor	Pipe-Pump	ed
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing D	iameter (in.)	Bento	ned & Poured	· LX Other (Exp	lain): Gr	with
14:5	2	Sealing Mat	erials	1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.		/
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing D	epth (ft.)	Neat C	Cement Grout		Clay-Sand	Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.)
nakaour un	Known	Sand-	Cement (Concre	ete) Grout	Bentonite-	Sand Slurry " "
		Concre	ate	C	Bentonite	Chips
Was wen annual space grouted?		For Monitori	ng Wells and M	onitoring Well Bor	eholes Only.	
if yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Wate	(leet)	Bentor	hite Chips	Bento	onite - Ceme	ent Grout
8.3	6	Granu	lar Bentonite	Bento	onite - Sand	Slurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole		From (ft.)	To (ft.)	No. Yards, Sack or Volume (circ	s Sealant	Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
3/8 "Boutanite Chips		Surface	14.5	0.32 4	23	
6. Comments			La constantia			
	Contraction of the local distance of the loc					
State of the second sec						
7. Supervision of Work					DNR Use	Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Licer	nse # Date of Fil	ing & Sealin	g (mm/dd/yyyy)	Date Received	Note	ed By
Sentine Env. Services, LLC 94	10910 06/	02/0	9			
Street or Route	Те	lephone Nun	nber	Comments		
P.O. 50X 865	(i	6237	5-8/10			
CityState	ZIP Code	Signature of	Person Deing	Work	Date	Signed
Gratton WI	53024	Law	1 Leu	non	00	116/10

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiat a information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse or more information.

Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Route to:] Watershed/W	lastewater	Remedi	ation/Redevelopment
		lo Frailit		formation		
1. Well Location Information	11 A	Z. Facilit	y/Owner in	Officiation		
Milwow Kee	Hicap #	Facility Na	Former	Clark	#56	2
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method	Code (see instructic	is) 2 A	ISA	850		
*'N		icanse/Pe	mit/Monitoring	#		
° '\A/		Licenteri	MW-	-1		
W Alt by Alt by Alt	nahia Basas	Original We	ll Owner			
ATA ALE A ALE Section Tow		6	lark C	201		
or Govi Lot # 05 0	1 Ndd	Present We	ell Owner			
Well Street Address	Plud	An	im Bhi	mani		
Wall City Village of Town	Mall ZIP Code	-Mailing Add	tress of Preser	nt Owner	A	1 #2
Milina II Kee	53211	700	$\omega.\omega_{i}$	Sconsin 1	4ve., 5	te TS
Subdivision Name	1 ot#	-City of Pres	ent Owner		State	ZIP Code
		MIL	wavke	2	WI	5 50-33
Reason For Removal From Service MI Unique Well	# of Replacement We	4. Pump,	Liner, Screel	n, Casing & Sea	aling Mater	
Site Closed		Pump ar	d piping remov	/ed?	느	res No DONA
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information	3, fi n	Liner(s)	removed?			res No We N/A
Original Construction	on Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Screen r	emoved?			
A Monitoring Well UNKW	our -	Casing k	ft in place?		LXI1	res LINO LINIA
Water Well If a Well Construction	on Report is available.	Was cas	ing cut off below	w surface?	X	res INO IN/A
Borehole / Drillhole please attach.		Did seali	ng material rise	to surface?	X	res DNo DN/A
Construction Type:	-	- Did mate	rial settle after	24 hours?	\Box_{γ}	es No DNA
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	- If yes	, was hole reto	opped?		es INO NA
Other (specify):		If bentoni	te chips were u	sed, were they hyp	drated D	
Formation Type:		Required M	thod of Placing	Sealing Material		
V Unconsolidated Formation	ck J	n Condu	ctor Pipe-Gravi	ity Conductor	Pipe-Pumpe	ed
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing D)iameter (in)		ned & Poured	· X Other (Exp	ain): Gr	with
14.5	2	Sealing Mat	arials			
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing D	Depth (ft.)		Cement Grout		Clay-Sand	Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.)
nakaoun UI	Known	Sand-	Cement (Concre	ete) Grout	Bentonite-	Sand Slurry " "
		Concr	ate		Bentonite	Chips
Was well annular space grouted?	No L Unknow	For Monitori	ng Wells and M	Ionitoring Well Bor	eholes Only:	
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Wate	er (feet)	- Bentor	hite Chips	Bento	onite - Ceme	nt Grout
8.3	56 ,	Granu	ar Bentonite	Bento	onite - Sand	Slurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole	(From (ft.)	To (ft.)	No. Yards, Sack	s Sealant	Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
3/2 " Ron Ladile China		Surface	14.4	0.32 4	43	mud treight
	3	11	1002			and the second second second
			11			
6. Comments		7.1.	4			
		le			·····	
		ū				
7. Supervision of Work					DNR Use (Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Lice	nse # Date of	Filling & Sealin	g (mm/dd/yyyy) Date Received	Note	ed By
Sentine Env. Services, LLC 9-	70910 06	102 10	9			
Street or Route P.O. Box 865		(262) 31	nber 5-8/10	Comments		
CityState	ZIP Code	Signature of	Person Doing	Work	Date	Signed
Gratton WI	53024	Lau	eden	non	02	/16/10

A

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 or Page 1

Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

ionn to the appropriate print onice and outeau. See	Route to:	more morme	dayn.			
Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Drinking Water		Watershed/M	/astewater	Remedia	ation/Redevelopment
	Waste Manageme	nt 🗌	Other:		7	
1. Well Location Information		2. Facility	/ Owner In	formation		
County WI Unique Well # of	Hican #	Facility Nan	ne			
Milwaw Kee Removed Well		Facility (D./	Forme	1 Clark	#56	2
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Metho	d Code (see instructions)		1 <nd< td=""><td>850</td><td></td><td></td></nd<>	850		
'N		icense/Per	mit/Monitoring	1#		
· · · · · ·		N N	$N(\mu) = i$	2		
Will Alt W ALT Castion Ita	unahin Danas	Original We	II.Owner			Construction of the object of the second
ATA NE ANE Section		6	lark (211		
	Naduw	Present We	Il Owner			
4751 N. Santa Manie	n R/ml.	Hm	m Bhi	manc		
Well City, Village or Town	Well ZIP Code	Mailing Add	ress of Preser	nt Owner	1.10 C	1.#2
Milwaukee	53211	City of Drop	W.W	Sconsm 1	State 1	ZIP Code
Subdivision Name	Lot #	M	1, 70, 260.	0	IASE	53233
		4. Pump.	Liner. Scree	n. Casing & Sea	aling Materi	ial
Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique We	II # of Replacement Well					In The Ray
Site Closed		Pump an	a piping remov	ved		
3. Well / Drillhole / Borenole Information	ion Date (mm/ddhean)	Coreeo r	enioved?			
Monitoring Well	ion Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Casina la	ft in place?		My	
Water Well	tion Report is available	Mae osei	na out off hele	w eurlana?	X	
Borehole / Drillhole please attach.		Did sealir	ng cut on belo	e to surface?	X	
Construction Type:	D==-7:	Did mater	rial settle after	24 hours?	Dy	
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	If yes	, was hole retr	opped?		
Other (specify):		If bentonit	e chips were u	used, were they hy	drated Dy	
Formation Type:		Required Me	thod of Placin	g Sealing Material		
X Unconsolidated Formation	ock	Condu	ctor Pipe-Grav	rity 🔲 Conducto	r Pipe-Pumpe	d
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing	Diameter (in.)	Bento	rite Chips)	Other (Exp	plain): Gn	with
16	2	Sealing Mate	rials			
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing	Depth (ft.)	Neat C	ement Grout		Clay-Sand	Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.)
unknown	nknown	Sand-C	Cement (Concr	rete) Grout	Bentonite-S	Sand Slurry " "
Was well annular space grouted?	X No Unknown	Concre	te	L	Bentonite C	Chips
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Wa	ter (feet)	For Monitorin	ig Wells and M	fonitoring Well Bor	reholes Only:	
8	46	Granut	ne Unips	Bento	onite - Cemer	nt Grout
5 Motorial Used To Fill Well / Drillhole	.10	Erom /#)	To (#)	No. Yards, Sack	s Sealant	Mix Ratio or
ZID II Rowlad ' Chinade		From (ic)	11	or Volume (cin	cle one)	Mud Weight
2/18 DELATORIA CALES		Surface	16	0:35 +		
6 Comments						
. comments						
7. Supervision of Work					DNR Use C	nly
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Lic	ense # Date of Fil	ling & Sealing	(mm/dd/yyyy) Date Received	Note	d By
Sentine ENV. Services, LLC 9	40910 06/	02/09	<u> </u>	Comment		
2A Pak OLE	Пе	7/7 2.h	Der Olla	Comments		
PLU: DOX 007	ZID Carto	Signature 19	Parento Di	10/orts	- Dut	Sinned
Gina faton	5302A	Signature of	Person Uping	VVDIK	Date	Signed In
	+23004	- and	- Colle	mon	100	10/10

A

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Route to: Drinking Water	ent C] Watershed/] Other:	Wastewater	Remed	liation/Redevelopment
1. Well Location Information		2. Facilit	y / Owner I	nformation		
County MI Unique Well # of Mi Wow Kee Removed Well	Hicap #	Facility Nar	FID or PWS	1 Clark	#56	2
'N		License/Pe	1 <u>574</u> mit/Monitorin MW	- <u>850</u> -3		
VIV NE V NE Section Tow or Gov't Lot # 05 0 Well Street Address	7 N 22 W	Present We	I Owner	Oil		м- чарина и сели.
<u>475/N. Soudo Monia</u> Well City, Village or Town <u>Milwow Kee</u> Subdivision Name	Well ZIP Code 532/1 Lot #	Mailing Add 700 City of Pres	ept Owner	int Owner	Ave.	56 #3 ZIP Code 53233
Poston For Pergual From Service MI Linique Well	# of Penlacement Well	4. Pump,	Liner, Scre	en, Casing & S	ealing Mate	rial
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information		Pump an Liner(s) r	d piping remo emoved?	oved?		Yes No N/A Yes No N/A
Monitoring Well Water Well Reprede (Drillhole Driginal Construction Monitoring Well If a Well Construction places attach	on Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Screen re <u>Casing le</u> Was casi	emoved? ft in place? ng cut off bel	ow surface?		Yes No N/A Yes No N/A Yes No N/A
Construction Type: Drilled Driven (Sandpoint) Other (specify):	Dug	Did sealir Did mater If yes If bentonil with water	ng material ris rial settle afte , was hole re e chips were r from a know	se to surface? or 24 hours? topped? used, were they to n safe source?		Yes No N/A Yes No N/A Yes No X/A
Formation Type: Unconsolidated Formation Bedro	ck	Required Me	thod of Placin ctor Pipe-Gra	ng Sealing Materi vity Conduc	al tor Pipe-Pump	ed
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing D	Diameter (in.)	(Bento Sealing Mate	nite Chips) rials	LAJ Other (E	xplain):	
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing E	Depth (ft.)	Neat C	ement Grout		Clay-Sand	I Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.)
unknown no	ikupun	Sand-C	Cement (Conc	crete) Grout	Bentonite-	Sand Slurry " "
Was well annular space grouted? Yes If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Wate	No Unknown	For Monitorin	ite Ig Wells and I ite Chips	Monitoring Well B	oreholes Only ntonite - Ceme	Chips : ent Grout
1 7	. 86	Granul	ar Bentonite	Bei	ntonite - Sand	Slurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole	and the second	From (ft.)	To (ft.)	No. Yards, Sac	cks Sealant	Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
3/8 " Bentonike Chips		Surface	14-	0.31+	CE 3	
6. Comments						
7. Supervision of Work				1	DNR Use	Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Lice	nse # Date of Fill	ing & Sealing	(mm/dd/yyy	y) Date Received	d Note	ed By
Freet or Route	Tel (2	ephone Num	ber 8//0	Comments		
Grafion V I E (WI	ZIP Code 53024	Signature of	Person Doing	Work	Date 02	Signed

1000	1	1	
·==	4	of 1710	Q

State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources dnr.wi.gov	Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing						
Notice: Completion of this report is required by with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wit year, depending on the program and conduct is form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau	chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. I Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment wolved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other p See instructions on reverse for more information. Route to:						
Verification Only of Fill and Sea	Drinking Water	Watershed/Wa	istewater 😡 Reme	diation/Redevelopment			
1. Well Location Information	1	2. Facility / Owner Info	ormation				
Milwaw Kee	of Hicap#	Facility Name Formen	Clark #50	67-			
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes)	Method Code (see instructions)	24/574 License/Permit/Monitoring	850				
V/V/ NE V/ NE Section or Gov't Lot # 05	Township Range RE	Original Well Owner Clourk C	x);(
Well Street Address 475/N. Sauda Ma	nice Blud.	Present Well Owner Amin Bhil Mailing Address of Present	Mani Owner				
Milwoukee Subdivision Name	532// Lot #	City of Present Owner	Sconsin Hue.	ZIP Code			
	Second shall be a second state of the second state	A Duma Lines Same	Cooing & Scaling Mat	530633			
Reason For Removal From Service Wi Uniq	ue Well # of Replacement Well	Pump and piping remove Liner(s) removed?	ed?				
Original Cor	struction Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Screen removed?		Yes No NA			
X Monitoring Well	Known	Casing left in place?		Yes No NA			
Water Well If a Well Co	nstruction Report is available.	Was casing cut off below surface?					
Borehole / Drillhole please atta	sh.	Did sealing material rise	to surface?				
Construction Type: Drilled Driven (Sandpoint) Other (specify):	Dug	24 hours?					
Formation Type:		Required Method of Placing	Sealing Material	THES LIND ALL N/A			
X Llocopsolidated Formation	Bedrock	Conductor Pipe-Gravit	y Conductor Pipe-Pum	ped			
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.)	asing Diameter (in.)	Screened & Poured (Bentonite Chips) Sealing Materials	Other (Explain):	auity			
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.)	asing Depth (ft.)	Neat Cement Grout	Clay-Sar	nd Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.)			
Was well annular space grouted?	/es X No Unknown	Sand-Cernent (Concre Concrete For Monitoring Wells and Mo	te) Grout Bentonit Bentonito Ditoring Well Boreholes On	e-Sand Slurry * * e Chips /v:			
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth	8.25	Bentonite Chips Granular Bentonite	Bentonite - Cen Bentonite - San	nent Grout d Slurry			
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole		From (ft.) To (ft.)	No. Yards, Sacks Sealant or Volume (circle one)	Mix Ratio or Mud Weight			
3/8 " Bentonite Chips		Surface 15	0.33 ft 3				
6. Comments				J			
7. Supervision of Work			DNR Lise	Only			
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealin Sentine I Env. Sorvices, LL	License # Date of Fill	ing & Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy)	Date Received No	ited By			
P.O. Box 865	Tel (Z	ephone Number 162 3 75 - 8/10	Comments				
Grafton	State ZIP Code WI 53024	Signature of Person Doing V	Vork Da	te Signed 2/16/10			

A

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08)

Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

	Route to:						
Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Drinking Water		Watershed/V	Vastewater	Remediation/Redevelopment		
	Waste Manageme	ent 🗌	Other:	r			
1. Well Location Information			2. Facility / Owner Information				
County WI Unique Well # of	licap #	Facility Nar	ne				
Milwaukee		Casility (D)	Forme	1 Clark #	567		
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions		2 LISDASCO					
·'N		AT[]PT050					
a 'W			M112-5				
V/V ALE W ALE Section Township Pages		Original Well, Owner					
			Clark Oil				
Wall Street Address	/ Naa W	Present We	Il Owner				
475/ N. Sanda Monica Blud.		Amin Bhimani Mailing Address of Present Owner					
Well City, Village or Town	Well ZIP Code	700	W.U)	Sconsin Au	e. 540 #3		
mijwaukee	33211	City of Pres	ept Owner	St	ate ZIP Code		
Subdivision Name	Lot #	Mi	wavke	e u	VI 53233		
Reason For Removal From Service MI Unique Well	# of Replacement Well	4. Pump,	Liner, Scree	n, Casing & Sealing	Material		
Site Closed		Pump an	d piping remo	ved?	Dyes DNO DONA		
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information		Liner(s) removed?					
Original Construction Date (mm/dd/vvvv)		Screen removed?					
A Monitoring Well			Casing left in place?				
Water Well			Was casing cut off below surface?				
Borehole / Drillhole please attach.		Did sealing material rise to surface?					
Construction Type:		Did material settle after 24 hours?					
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint) Dug		If yes, was hole retopped?					
Other (specify):		If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated with water from a known safe source?					
Formation Type:		Required Me	thod of Placin	g Sealing Material			
Unconsolidated Formation	k	Condu	ctor Pipe-Grav	rity 🔲 Conductor Pipe	-Pumped		
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing Diameter (in.)		(Bentonite Chips)					
15 2		Sealing Mate	Sealing Materials				
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing D	epth (ft.)	Neat C	ement Grout	Cla	y-Sand Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.)		
unfironm un	Juour	Sand-C	Cement (Concr	rete) Grout 🔄 Ber	ntonite-Sand Slurry " "		
Was well annular space grouted?		Concre	te	L Ber	ntonite Chips		
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water	(feet)	For Monitorin	g Wells and M	fonitoring Well Borehole	s Only:		
8.65		Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout					
5 Meterial Llead To Fill Wall / Drillholo		Enom (4)	The life l	No. Yards, Sacks Sea	lant Mix Ratio or		
210 11 Realized to Fill Well / Drilliole		From (IL.)	10(11.)	or Volume (circle or	Nud Weight		
2/18 DEILYONIA CAIPS		Surface	15	0.3342	2		
6 Comments				ti			
7. Supervision of Work		DNR Use Only					
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License # Date of Filling			& Sealing (mm/dd/yyyy) Date Received Noted By		Noted By		
Sentine Env. Services, LLC 94	0910 06/0	02/09	2				
Street or Route		ephone Num	hone Number Comments				
K.O. 50X 865			12,375-8/10				
City State ZIP Code			gnature of Person Doing Work Date Signed				
00000000 1 0 0 W1- 53024			102/16/10				
A

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 o

Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Route to:	nt	Watershed/V Other:	Vastewater	Remediat	ion/Redevelopment
1. Well Location Information		2. Facility	/ Owner in	formation		
County WI Unique Well # of Milusous Kee	Hicap #	Facility Nam	Forme	1 Clark	#56	2
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method	d Code (see instructions)	Facility ID (F	1574	850		
		License/Pen	mit/Monitorin	9# 0		
V/V NE V NE Section Tow		Original Wel	loork	0:(
Well Street Address	Plud	Present Wel	M Bh	mani		
Well City, Village or Town	Well ZIP Code	Mailing Add	W.U.	ent Owner	Ave. Si	4#3
Subdivision Name	532// Lot#	City of Prese	wanke	e	State Z	S 3233
Reason For Removal From Service MI Unique Wel	# of Replacement Well	4. Pump, l	iner, Scree	en, Casing & S	ealing Materia	al
Site Closed		Pump and	d piping remo	oved?		
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information		Liner(s) re	emoved?			
Monitoring Well	on Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Screen re	moved?			
Water Well	aure	Casing le	n in place?			
Borehole / Drillhole If a Well Construct please attach.	ion Report is available.	Was casir Did sealin	ng cut off bel g material ris	ow surface? se to surface?	XYe	$ = \square NO \square N/A $
Construction Type:		Did mater	ial settle afte	r 24 hours?	<u>□</u> Ye	
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	If yes,	was hole re	topped?	LYe	s INO MANA
Other (specify):		If bentonit with water	from a know	used, were they h n safe source?	ydrated Dye	
Formation Type:		Required Me	thod of Placin	ng Sealing Materia	al	
Unconsolidated Formation	ock	Conduc	ctor Pipe-Gra	vity Conduct	tor Pipe-Pumper	1
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing	Diameter (in.)	Benton	ed & Poured hite Chins)	Other (E	xplain): Gra	Noty
14	2	Sealing Mate	rials	and a second		
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing I	Depth (ft.)	Neat C	ement Grout	1	Clay-Sand S	Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.)
unknown u	nknown	Sand-C	ement (Cond	rete) Grout	Bentonite-S	and Slurry " "
Was well annular space grouted?	No Unknown	For Monitorin	te o Wells and	Monitorina Weli B	Bentonite C	hips
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Wate	er (feet)	Benton	ite Chips	Ber	ntonite - Cement	t Grout
	8.10	Granula	ar Bentonite	Ber	ntonite - Sand S	lurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole		From (ft.)	To (ft.)	or Volume (c	ircle one)	Mix Ratio or Mud Weight
3/8 " Bentonite Chips		Surface	14	0,31+	23	
- And and a second s						
6 Comments						

7. Supervision of Wo	ork				The set of the					DN	IR Use Only
Name of Person or Firm	Doing F	illing 8	Seal	ng Licen	0910	Date of	Filling &	Sealing (mr	n/dd/yyyy)	Date Received	Noted By
Street or Route	65	2	~				Telephon (262)	315-8	3/18	Comments	II.
City Graffon	ସ	••	٢	State	ZIP Code	24	Signa	ture of Pers	on Doing V	Nork.	Date Signed

Graffon

5

÷+ 6

A

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of

Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

	Route to:				ili			
Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Drinking Water	Г	Watershed	Wastewater	Remedia	ation/Redevelopment		
	Waste Manageme	ent [Other		A Hernedi	anonnicedevelopment		
1. Well Location Information		2 Facilit	v / Owner I	oformation				
County WI Unique Well # of	lican #	Eacility No	7 0 0 0 0 0	information				
Milwaw Kee Removed Well		raciity ivai	Forme	u Clark	#56	2		
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method	Code (see instructions)	24	-1574	-850				
		License/Pe	rmit/Monitori	ng #				
*'W		1	nw-	7				
1/4 NE 1/4 NE Section Town	nship Range TVIE	Original We	Owner	0.1				
or Gov't Lot # 05 0	7 N 22 1 W	Dracant VA	10-0- KC	00				
Well Street Address	-11	An	in a Rh	in nui				
475 N. Saudo Monico	- Blvd.	Mailing Add	tress of Pres	ent Owner				
Well City. Village or Town	Well ZIP Code	700	Dw.u	215consin h	Lue., 5	te#3		
Subdivision Name	Lot #	City of Pres	Via ma sk	0.0	State	ZIP Code		
Design For Design Consist Mil Unique Mail	th of Deplessment Mail	4. Pump,	Liner, Scre	en. Casing & Sea	ling Materi	al		
Sile Classed	# of Replacement viell	Pump an	d piping rem	oved?				
3 Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information	de thereast annual design	Liner(s) r	emoved?	OVEDT				
Original Constructio	n Date (mm/dd/vvvv)	Screen	emoved?					
Monitoring Well UNKue	rure	Casing le	ft in place?		MY.			
Water Well If a Well Construction	on Report is available.	Was casi	ng cut off be	low surface?	× V			
Borehole / Drillhole please attach.		Did sealin	ng material ri	se to surface?	XY			
Construction Type:	_	Did mate	rial settle afte	er 24 hours?				
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	If yes	, was hole re	topped?		es INO NA		
Cher (specify):		If bentoni with wate	te chips were r from a know	used, were they hyd in safe source?	rated Dy			
Formation Type:		Required Me	thod of Placi	ng Sealing Material				
Unconsolidated Formation	k	Conductor Pipe-Gravity Conductor Pipe-Pumped						
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing D	ameter (in.)	Bentonite Chips)						
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing D	epth (ft.)	Neat C	ement Grout		Clay Sand	Pluros (44 lb (not we)		
unkerown year	Kurson	Sand-(Cement (Con	crete) Grout	Rentonite-S	and Shirny " "		
		Concre	ite		Bentonite C	hins		
Was wen annual space grouted?		For Monitorin	ng Wells and	Monitoring Well Bore	holes Only:			
Depth to what depth (reet)?	(feet)	Benton	ite Chips	Bentor	nite - Cemen	t Grout		
	.84	Granul	ar Bentonite	Bentor	nite - Sand S	lurry		
5. Material Used To FIII Well / Drillhole		From (ft.)	To (ft.)	No. Yards, Sacks or Volume (circl	Sealant e one)	Mix Ratio or Mud Weight		
3/8" Bentonite Chips		Surface	13	0.29 f	-3			
•								
6 Commants				I				
e. commenta						And a second		
			8					
7. Supervision of Work				C	NR Use O	nly		
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Licen	se # Date of Fill	ing & Sealing	(mm/dd/yyy	y) Date Received	Noted	Ву		
Street or Route	Tel	ephone Num	ber	Comments	I			
P.O. Box 8/05	12	67 304	-8/10			1		

ZIP Code

53024

State

WI

Signature of Person Doing Work

ount

hosom

1

Date Signed

02/16/10

P.O.

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of

Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

form to the appropriate print once and bureau. See in	Route to:	more morm				
Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Drinking Water		Watershed/W	/astewater	M Remedia	ation/Redevelopment
	Waste Manageme	nt 🗌	Other:		τ	
1. Well Location Information	L	2. Facilit	/ Owner Inf	formation		
County WI Unique Well # of	Hicap #	Facility Nan	ne _	1 .	11 .	
Milwawkee Removed Well	6		Former	Clark	#56	2
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method	Code (see instructions)	Facility ID (I	FID or PWS)	850		
°'N		License/Per	mit/Monitoring	<u>\$50</u>		
• ·w		Licenserrei	nω-	8		
1/4 NE 1/4 NE Section ITown	nship Range mar	Original We	Il Owner	n +/		
or Gov't Lot # 05 0	7 N 22 W	Present We	lour K (201		
Weil Street Address	Plud	Am	m Bhi	mani		
415 (N. SOUCH ///01/00	Mall ZIP Code	Mailing Add	ress of Preser	nt Owner	A	1 43
Miluaukee	53211	700	$\omega.\omega_{i}$	Sconsin 1	tue. 5	be TFS
Subdivision Name	Lot #	Mi	wavke	e	WI	53233
Postor For Pomoural From Service MA Unique Well	# of Replacement Well	4. Pump,	Liner, Scree	n, Casing & Sea	ling Materi	al
Sile Classed		Pump an	d piping remov	ved?		
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information		Liner(s) r	emoved?		\Box_{Y}	es INO NA
Original Constructio	on Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Screen re	moved?			es 🖉 No 🗆 N/A
Monitoring Well UNKue	rure	Casing le	ft in place?		ΓY	es DNO DN/A
Water Well If a Well Construction	on Report is available,	Was casi	ng cut off belo	w surface?	XY	
Borehole / Driilhole please attach.		Did sealir	ng material rise	e to surface?	XY	es 🗆 No 🗆 N/A
Construction Type:		Did mater	rial settle after	24 hours?		es 🛛 No 🗆 N/A
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	If yes	, was hole reto	opped?		es INO MANA
Other (specify):		with water	from a known	safe source?	Irated Dy	es 🗆 No 🗖 N/A
Formation Type:		Required Me	thod of Placing	g Sealing Material	0	
Unconsolidated Formation Bedroo	ck	Condu	ctor Pipe-Grav	ity Conductor	Pipe-Pumpe	d
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing D	liameter (in.)	Bento	nite Chips)	Conter (Exp	lain): jan	with
15.5	2	Sealing Mate	erials		-	
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing D	epth (ft.)	Neat C	ement Grout		Clay-Sand	Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.)
Unknown mu	from	Sand-O	Cement (Concr	ete) Grout	Bentonite-S	Sand Slurry " "
Was well annular space grouted? Yes	No Unknown	Concre	te		J Bentonite C	hips
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Wate	r (feet)	Bonton	ig vvelis and M		enoles Only:	Croud
6	.63	Granul	ar Bentonite	Bento	onite - Cerner	Slurry
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole		From (ft.)	To (ft.)	No. Yards, Sack	s Sealant	Mix Ratio or Mud Weicht
3/8 " Boutanile Chioa		Surface	15.5	0.34 f	+3	man raoldur
	1			5		
6. Comments						
7. Supervision of Work					DNR Use C	Iniy
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Lice	nse # Date of Fill	ing & Sealing	g (mm/dd/yyyy) Date Received	Notes	d By
Street or Boute	1010 00/0	lephone Num	ber	Comments	k	
P.O. Box 865	12	62 374	5-8/10			

Signa

ZIP Code

53024

State

WI

50

...

0

an

ture of Person Doing Work

Date Signed

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 or

Page 1 of 2

Date Signed

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

	Route to:							
Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Drinking Water	C	Watershed	Wastewater	Remediation/Redevelopment			
-	Waste Manageme	ent 🗌	Other:	1				
1. Well Location Information		2. Facili	y / Owner I	nformation				
County WI Unique Well # of Milling I Kop	Hicap #	Facility Na	Forme	u Clark #	567			
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method	Code (see instructions	Facility ID	FID or PWS	950				
*'N		d4	-13-14 mit/Manitari	-250				
• . 'W		N	111) - 9	7				
1/4 NE 1/4 NE Section Tow	nship Range TV F	Original We	II Owner	A 11				
or Gov't Lot # 05 0	7 N221W	6	lark	DIL				
Well Street Address 4751 N. Sauta Mania	R/ml.	Am	in Owner	imani				
Well City, Village or Town	Well ZIP Code	Mailing Add	ress of Pres	ent Owner	c1. #3			
Milwaukee	532/1	City of Pres	ent Owner	Sta	te ZIP Code			
Subdivision Name	Lot #	Mi	wank	ee u	II 53233			
Reason For Removal From Service MI Unique Well	# of Replacement Well	4. Pump,	Liner, Scre	en, Casing & Sealing	Material			
Site Closed		Pump an	d piping rem	oved?	Tyes No VINA			
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information		Liner(s)	emoved?		Lyes No DANA			
Original Construction	on Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Screen re	emoved?					
Water Well	our	Casing le	ft in place?		VAYes LINO LIN/A			
Borehole / Drillhole please attach.	on Report is available,	Was casi	ng cut off be	low surface?				
Construction Type:		Did seam	rial settle after	se to surrace?				
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	If yes	, was hole re	topped?				
Other (specify):		If bentoni with wate	te chips were	used, were they hydrated in safe source?				
Formation Type:		Required Me	thod of Placi	ng Sealing Material				
Unconsolidated Formation	ck	Conductor Pipe-Gravity Conductor Pipe-Pumped						
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing D	liameter (in.)	(Bento Sealing Mate	nite Chips) Arials	LX Other (Explain):	Gravely			
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing D	epth (ft.)	Neat C	ement Grout	Clay	-Sand Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.)			
naturin un	Kuown	Sand-(Cement (Con	crete) Grout	tonite-Sand Slurry " "			
Was well annular space grouted?	No Unknown	For Monitoria	te a Wells and	Monitoring Well Boreholes	tonite Chips			
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Wate	r (feet)	Benton	ite Chips	Bentonite -	Cement Grout			
6.	92	Granul	ar Bentonite	Bentonite -	Sand Slurry			
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole		From (ft.)	To (ft.)	No. Yards, Sacks Seal or Volume (circle on	ant Mix Ratio or e) Mud Weight			
3/8" Bentonite Chips		Surface	12	0.26 ft	3			
6 Commente								
7. Supervision of Work				DNR	Use Only			
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Licer	Date of Fill	ing & Sealing	(mm/dd/yyy	y) Date Received	Noted By			
Street or Route	1010 00/0	ephone Num	ber	Comments				
21 BAV 865		47 2 DL	COLLA	Southenta				

State

WI

G)

÷ +

0

ZIP Code

5302

Signature of Person Doing Work

ennor

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 o

Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Route to: Drinking Water Waste Manageme	nt	Watershed/M	/astewater	Remedia	ation/Redevelopment
1 Well Location Information		2. Facilit	/ Owner In	formation		
County MI Unique Well # of Removed Well	Hicap #	Facility Nan	Forme	Clark	#56	2
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method	d Code (see instructions)	License/Per	FID or PWS) 1574 mit/Monitoring E Cha	850 ear mw	-6)	
VIVANE VAE Section Tow or Gov't Lot # 05 0 Well Street Address	7 N 22 W	Present We	I Owner	Dil		
475/ N. Saudo Monia Well City, Village or Town Milwaukee	Well ZIP Code 532/1	Mailing Add	ress of Preser	ISCONSIN 1	Ave. 5	6 #3
Subdivision Name	Lot #	Mi	wavke	e	WI	53233
Reason For Removal From Service MI Unique Well Site Closed 3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information Value Original Construction	# of Replacement Well	4. Pump, Pump an Liner(s) n Screen re	Liner, Scree d piping removed emoved?	n, Casing & Sea	Ing Materi	es No N/A es No M/A es No M/A es M No N/A
Water Well Borehole / Drillhole	ion Report is available.	Casing le Was casi Did sealir	ft in place? ng cut off belo ng material rise	w surface? e to surface?		es No N/A es No N/A es No N/A
Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	Did mater If yes If bentonit with water	rial settle after , was hole reto e chips were u from a known	24 hours? opped? used, were they hyd a safe source?		es No N/A es No N/A es No N/A
Formation Type: Unconsolidated Formation Bedro Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing D	ck Diameter (in.)	Required Me	thod of Placing ctor Pipe-Grav red & Poured nite Chips)	g Sealing Material rity Conductor	Pipe-Pumpe lain): Ga	with
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing D An Kaben Was well annular space grouted? If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Wate	Depth (fl.)	Sealing Mate Neat C Sand-C Concre For Monitorir	erials ement Grout Cement (Concr te og Wells and M ite Chips	rete) Grout	Clay-Sand Bentonite-S Bentonite C eholes Only: nite - Cemen	Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.) Sand Slurry " " Chips nt Grout
7.	18	Granul	ar Bentonite	No Yards Sack	nite - Sand S	Surry Nix Patio or
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole 3/8 " Ben tonite Chips		From (ft.) Surface	To (ft.)	or Volume (circ 4.3 F	e 3	Mud Weight
6. Comments						
7. Supervision of Work				T	DNR Lise C	Inly
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Lice	nse # Date of Fill	ing & Sealing	(mm/dd/yyyy) Date Received	Noted	d By
Street or Route P.O. Bax 8/05	Te J	lephone Num	ber -8//0	Comments		

State

OUFI

Grafton

53

**

A

ZIP Code

5302

Signature of Person Daing Work

eunor

Date Signed

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

	Route to:			A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OF		and the second
Verification Only of Fill and Seal	Drinking Water]WatershedA	Wastewater	1 Remed	iation/Redevelopment
	Waste Manageme	nt 🗌	Other:		-	
1. Well Location Information		2. Facilit	y / Owner la	nformation		
County WI Unique Well # of	Hicap #	Facility Nar	ne		1/	
Milwan Kee Removed Well		Facility ID /	Forme	1 Clark	#56	2
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method	d Code (see instructions)	24	1574	-850		
* 'N		License/Per	mit/Monitorin	ng #		1
w		SU	ELI	N. of M	$1\omega - 3$)
1/1 NE 14 NE Section Tow	vnship Range TX E	Original We	I Owner	0.1		
or Gov't Lot # 05 0	7 N 220W	Present We	Il Owner			
Well Street Address 475/ N. Sauta Mania	R/vd.	Am	m Bh	imani		
Well City, Village or Town	Well ZIP Code	TAC	119.11	15 macin	Augo a	54 #3
Milwaukee	53211	City of Pres	ept Owner		State	ZIP Code
Subdivision Name	Lot #	Mi	wark	re	WI	53233
Reason For Removal From Service MI Unique Well	I # of Replacement Well	4. Pump,	Liner, Scre	en, Casing & Se	aling Mater	rial
Site Closed		Pump an	d piping remo	oved?		Yes No NA
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information		Liner(s) r	emoved?		님	Yes No NA
Monitoring Well	on Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Screen re	emoved?			Yes No N/A
Water Well	own	Casing le	ft in place?			Yes LINO LIN/A
Borehole / Drilhole If a Well Construction	ion Report is available.	Was casi	ng cut off bel	low surface?		
Construction Type:		Did mate	rial cattle afte	ar 24 hours?	ñ	
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	If yes	, was hole re	topped?		
Other (specify):		If bentoni	te chips were	used, were they hy	drated	
Formation Type:		Required Me	thod of Placid	ng Sealing Material	1	Tes LINU ADINA
S Unconsolidated Formation Bedro	ock	Condu	ctor Pipe-Gra	wity Conducto	or Pipe-Pump	ed
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing D	Diameter (in.)	Bento	ned & Poured nite Chips)	Other (Ex	plain): <u>Gr</u>	auity
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing [Depth (ft.)	Neat C	ement Grout	Г	Ciay-Sand	Slurry (11 lb /oal wt)
unknown u	rkuown	Sand-(Cement (Cond	crete) Grout	Bentonite-	Sand Slurry " "
Was well annular space amuted?		Concre	ete		Bentonite	Chips
If yes, to what death (feet)?	ar (feet)	For Monitori	ng Wells and	Monitoring Well Bo	reholes Only	:
in yes, to what deput theory is the put to wate	7 10	Bentor	ite Chips	L Bent	tonite - Ceme	ent Grout
	.70	Granul	ar Bentonite	No. Yards, Sac	ks Sealant	Mix Ratio or
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole		From (ft.)	To (n.)	or Volume (cir	rcle one)	Mud Weight
3/8 Dentonite Chips		Surface	9:5	1.9 4	23	
						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
6. Comments				the state of the s		
7 Supervision of Work					DNR Head	Only
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing It los	anse # Date of Fill	ing & Sealing	a (mm/dd/vvv	v) Date Received	Note	ed By
Serligal For CONLIGEN 110 94		and an			1.00	
SCHART FILL STUCCES, DEC 1"	40910 06/0	02/09	9			

Signature of Person (

DI

State

WI

Goafton

5

(++) (·

ZIP Code

5302

ping Work	Date Signed
annon	02/16/10

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08)

Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

		Route to:	indie intern				
Verification Only of Fill and	Seal	Drinking Water	ent] WatershedA] Other:	Vastewater	Remed	liation/Redevelopme
1. Well Location Information			2. Facili	ty / Owner In	formation		
Milwaw Kee MU Unique N Milwaw Kee	Vell # of ell	Hicap #	Facility Na	Forme	1 Clark	#56	,2
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Min	utes) Method	Code (see instructions	Facility ID	(FID or PWS)	850		
	_ ' N		License/Pe	mit/Monitorin	g#		1
e	_ 'W		SV	ECA	een MC	U-2)
V/V NE V NE Sec or Gov't Lot #	tion Tow	7 N 22 W		lour K (0:1		
Well Street Address 475/ N. Sauda	Monia	- Blud.	Anilian	in Bh	mani		
Well City, Village or Town Milwaukee		Well ZIP Code 532//	700	DW.W	15consin	Ave.,	ite #3
Subdivision Name		Lot #	Mi Mi	wanke	e	State WL	53233
Reason For Removal From Service M	I Unique Well	# of Replacement Well	4. Pump,	Liner, Scree	on, Casing & Se	ealing Mater	rial
Site Closed		-	Pump ar	d piping remo	ved?		Yes No No No
3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Infor	mation		Liner(s)	removed?			res INO WINA
Monitoring Well Origin	al Constructio	on Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Screen r	emoved?			res Walko UN/
Water Well	ANKU Constructi	RURL	Casing le	att in place?			
Borehole / Drillhole pleas	e attach.	on Report is available,	Was cas	ing cut off bek	ow surface?	E C	
Construction Type:		**************************************	Did seal	ng material ris	e to surface?	A	
Drilled Driven (Sandp	pint)	Dug	If ves	was hole ret	24 nours?	H,	res VOINO LIN//
Other (specify):	2 2		If bentoni	te chips were	used, were they h	ydrated	
Formation Type:			Required Me	thod of Placin	g Sealing Materia		es LINO DINA
X Unconsolidated Formation	Bedro	ck	Condu	ctor Pipe-Grav	rity Conducto	or Pipe-Pump	ed
otal Well Depth From Ground Surface	(ft.) Casing D	liameter (in.)	- Screen	ned & Poured	Other (Ex	oplain): Gr	with
9.5		6	Sealing Mate	erials			/
ower Drillhole Diameter (in.)	Casing D	lepth (ft.)		ement Grout	[Clay-Sand	Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt
hubuoun	141	Known	Sand-	Cement (Conci	rete) Grout	Bentonite-	Sand Slurry " "
Vas well annular space grouted?	Yes	No Unknown	Concre	ete	L	Bentonite	Chips
yes, to what depth (feet)?	epth to Wate	r (feet)	For Monitori	ng Wells and N	fonitoring Well Bo	preholes Only:	
	8	.12	Granul	ar Rentonite		tonite - Ceme	At Grout
. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhol	e		From (ft)	To (#)	No. Yards, Sac	ks Sealant	Mix Ratio or
3/2 " Ron Jasile Ch	ne		Surface	95	or Volume (ci	rcle one)	Mud Weight
-//B DEATONIA DA	22		Surface	1.3	1. 1 7 8	: >	
. Comments							
. Supervision of Work					1	DNR Use (Only
lame of Person or Firm Doing Filling & S Sentine / Env. Sorvices	Sealing Licen	Date of Fil	ing & Sealing) (mm/dd/yyyy) Date Received	Note	d By
P.O. Box 865		Te	lephone Num	iber 5-8//0	Comments		
Graffony on a	State	ZIP Code	Signature of	Person Doing	Work	Date	Signed
	O WOL	TOUT	- add	un en	an	00	110/10

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

	Pouto to:	THOIC MADIN	iation.			
Varification Only of Fill and Soul	Drinking Water	Г	7 Watershed	Mostowator	DA Damadi	
vernication only of Phi and Seal	Waste Manageme	ant [/vvastewater	A	ation/Redevelopment
1. Well Location Information		b Encill		Information		
	Para #	z. racin	ty / Owner	mormation		
Milwaw Kee	чісар #	Facility Na	Forme	u Clark	#56	2
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method	Code (see instructions	Facility ID	(FID or PWS	1850		
° 'N		License/Pe	ermit/Monitori	ing #		1
· · ·w		SV	Elna	can storag	e she	d)
1/4 NE 1/4 NE Section Town	ship Range TRE	Original W	ell Owner	0.1	and the second	
or Gov't Lot # 05 0	7 N 22 0 W	C	loork	OIL		
Well Street Address		An	in owner Rh	imani		
415/ N. Saucto //IOAICO	- Blvd.	Mailing Ad	dress of Pres	ent Owner		.1.
Milusaukee	53211	700	DW.U	215consin A	We., S	6 #3
Subdivision Name	Lot #	City of Pres	Sent Owner	0.0	State	ZIP Code
	L	4 Pump	Liner Scre	en Caeina & Soal	ling Matari	<u>> > ~ 5 5</u>
Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well	# of Replacement Well	r. rump,		en, casing a sea	Ing materi	
3 Wall / Drillbala / Barabala Information		Pump ar	nd piping rem	oved?		
Original Construction	Date (mm/dd/www)	Screen r	emoved?			
Monitoring Well	TI I TEA	Casino le	aft in place?			
Water Well If a Well Construction	n Report is available.	Was cas	ing cut off be	low surface?		
Borehole / Drillhole please attach.		Did seali	ng material ri	se to surface?	XIY	
Construction Type:	-	Did mate	rial settle afte	er 24 hours?	D _{Ye}	
Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	If yes	, was hole re	topped?		es DNo ZN/A
Conter (specify):		with wate	r from a know	in safe source?	rated Dye	s DNo XINA
Formation Type:		Required M	ethod of Placi	ng Sealing Material		
X Unconsolidated Formation Bedroc	K	Condu	ictor Pipe-Gra	avity Conductor I	Pipe-Pumper	d
2 4- Casing Di	ameter (in.)	(Bento	nite Chips)	LAJ Other (Expla	ain): 1378	Date
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing De	epth (ft.)	Neat C	ement Grout		Clay-Sand S	Slume (11 lb /as) we)
habuoun en	Kuown	Sand-	Cement (Cond	crete) Grout	Bentonite-S	and Slurry " "
Was well annular space grouted? Yes		Concre	ete		Bentonite Cl	hips
if yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water	(feet)	For Monitorii	ng Wells and	Monitoring Well Borei	holes Only:	
8.1	5	Granul	ite Chips	Benton	lite - Cement	Grout
5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole		From (ft.)	To (ft)	No. Yards, Sacks	Sealant	Mix Ratio or
3/8 " Bourdaile China		Surface	14	or Volume (circle	e one)	Mud Weight
//			05-1	TO TE		
5. Comments						
						0.55
7. Supervision of Work					NR Use Or	alv
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Licen	se # Date of Filli	ng & Sealing	(mm/dd/yyy	y) Date Received	Noted	By
Sentine Env. Services, LLC 94	0910 06/0	2/09	/		Income Income	
P.O. Box 865	Tel	67 304	-8/1A	Comments		

262375-8/10

of Person Doing Work

einor

ZIP Code

5302

State

Gra

TONY

5

++ 0 UFI

A

Date Signed 02/16/10

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of

Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between \$10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See Instructions on reverse for more information.

	Route to:	Thore ment				and the second
Verification Only of Fill and Seel	Drinking Water	Г	Watershed/M	/astewater	Remedi	ation/Redevelopment
venication Only of Fill and Seal	Waste Manageme	ent	Other		42	
1 Well Location Information		2 Facilit	/ Owner in	formation		
County Mail Inique Mail # of	Hican #	Eacility Nor	7 0 0 0 0 0 0	onnacion		
Milwaw Kee	rnoap e	Tacility Ival	Forme	1 Clark	#56	2
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method	Code (see instructions	24	1574	850		
· ·N		License/Pe	mit/Monitoring	;#	-1	
		Drining	= CAR	m mw-	5)	
1/1/4 NE 1/4 NE Section Tow	nship Range RE	Chightan VVe	lark	2:(
	1 Nad W	Present We	Il Owner			
475/ N. Sauda Monia	Blud.	Hing Add	in Bhi	Mani		,
Well City, Village or Town	Well ZIP Code	700	W.W	Sconsin .	Ave., 5	te #3
Subdivision Name	Lot #	City of Pres	ent Owner	0	State	ZIP Code
		4 Pump	iner Scree	n. Casing & Se	aling Mater	ial
Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well	# of Replacement Well	0	d states seen			
Site Closed		Pump an	d piping remov	ved /	ň.	
3. Well / Drillhole / Borenole Information	Data (mm/ddfaan)	- Liner(s) r	emoved?		n,	
Monitoring Well	on Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Screen n	moveu r			
Water Well	nun		π in place?			
Borehole / Drillhole please attach.	on Report is available,	Was casi	ng cut off belo	w surface?	X.	
Construction Type:		Did mate	rial cattle after	24 hours?	E,	
Drilled Driven (Sandpoint)	Dug	lf ves	, was hole reto	opped?	$\Box_{\mathbf{v}}$	
Other (specify):		If bentoni	te chips were u	sed, were they hy	drated	
Formation Tupe:		Required Me	thod of Placing	Sealing Material		es LINO JOUN/A
V Laconsolidated Formation	ck	Condu	ctor Pipe-Grav	ity Conducto	r Pipe-Pumpe	be
Total Well Denth From Ground Surface (ft) Casing D	lameter (in)	Screen	ed & Poured	Other (Ex	plain): Gr	with
25		(Bento Sealing Mate	nite Chips)			
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing D	Depth (ft.)	Neat C	ement Grout		Clay-Sand	Slurry (11 lb./gal. wt.)
unknown un	Known	Sand-	Cement (Concr	ete) Grout	Bentonite-S	Sand Slurry " "
		Concre	te		Bentonite C	Chips
was well annual space grouted?		For Monitori	ng Wells and M	Ionitoring Well Bo	reholes Only:	
If yes, to what depth (teet)? Depth to vvate	r (feet)	Bentor	ite Chips	Bent	onite - Cemer	nt Grout
6 Meteolal Land To Fill Wall / Drillhola		Erom (B)	To (#)	No. Yards, Sack	conite - Sand S	Mix Ratio or
		From (it.)	10(11.)	or Volume (cir	cle one)	Mud Weight
2/18 DEIXTORITE CAIDS		Surface	25	4.7 4	23	
the second s						
6. Comments			L			
	in the second					
7. Supervision of Work				T	DNR Lise C	niv
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing Lice	nse # Date of Fi	ling & Sealing	a (mm/dd/www) Date Received	Note	d By
Sending / Env. Somings. 4. 94	+0910 061	02/09	2			
Street or Route	Te	elephone Nun	nber	Comments	the state of the second	
P.O. Box 865	ie	262379	5-8/10			

Signature of Person Daing Work

aunor

State

000

TON.Y

50

++ 6 UNT

ZIP Code 53021 Date Signed

MW-1					-	A second			in the second second
			Pe	stroleum Vola	tile Organic C	ompounds (µ	g/1)		
Date		Ethyl-		Total	1,3,5-	1,2,4-	Total	Methyl-tert	Soluble
Sampled	Benzane	benzene	Toluena	Xylene	TMB	TMB	TMB	butyl ether	Lead
NR 140 ES	5	700	1,000	10,000			480	60	15
NR 140 PAL	0.5	140	200	1,000			96	12	1.5
7/16/1992	<u>8,100</u>	3,100	10.000	16,900	<100	1,300	1,300	1.500	<u>69</u>
4/26/1993	2,800	1,100	20,000	9,000	1,000	1,000	2,000	NA	70
6/29/1994	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP
10/31/1994	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP
10/11/1996	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')	FP (0.25')
2/21/1997	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')	FP (0.59')
5/21/1997	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP
8/28/1997	417	1,000	13,100	17,800	1,370	5,450	6.820	< 500	NA
2/18/1998	240	2,100	4.500	24.000	1,700	5,300	7,000	<250	NA
5/19/1998	<200	1.400	21.000	24,000	1,500	5,000	6.500	< 2000	NA
7/23/1998	<250	1.100	14,000	22,000	1,800	4,900	6.700	<100	NA
11/24/1998	73	390	6,900	12,100	1,100	2,700	3,800	<11	NA
3/24/1999	170	520	4,000	11,800	1,500	3,700	5,200	18	NA
7/20/1999	68	450	8,700	13,500	1,500	3,700	5.200	<22	NA
10/11/1999	38	790	11,000	15,500	1,300	3,700	5,000	<32	NA
2/28/2000	62	140	990	4,600	1,800	2,800	4,600	<8.0	NA
5/24/2000	49	230	3.200	6,900	1,300	1,700	3,000	<4.4	NA
10/5/2000	27	540	3,500	10,900	1,600	2,500	4,100	10	NA
4/2/2001	28	420	3.200	9,500	1,600	2,600	4.200	< 5.0	NA
7/23/2001	< 56	100	9,500	14,400	1,900	3,400	5,300	<54	NA
10/22/2001	<22	740	6,000	12,800	1,600	2,900	4.500	<22	NA
3/20/2003	48	320	830	7,000	2,000	2,100	4,100	<23	310

Note:

790 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed

FP = Free Product

µg/I = Micrograms per liter

1 = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996

MW-2													
			P	etroleum Volat	tile Organic C	ompounds (µ;	3/1)						
Date Sampled	Benzene	Ethyl- benzene	Toluene	Total Xylene	1,3,5- TMB	1,2,4- TMB	Total TMB	Methyl-tert butyl ether	Soluble Lead				
NR 140 ES	5	700	1,000	10,000			480	60	15				
NR 140 PAL	0.5	140	200	1,000			96	12	1.5				
7/16/1992	29.000	1.500	35,000	8,000	<1.0	8	8	68	11				
4/26/1993	15,000	1,400	34,000	14,000	1,300	1,500	2,800	ND	80				
6/29/1994	15,000	1.200	28,000	23,000	800	3,500	FP	<200	< 3.0				
10/31/1994	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP				
10/11/1996	FP	FP (0.04')	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP				
2/21/1997	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP				
5/21/1997	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP	FP				
8/28/1997	<u>892</u>	808	7,400	22,100	1,820	6,780	8.600	< 500	NA				
5/1/1998	190	170	2,500	5,700	1,500	3,500	5.000	<250	NA				
7/23/1998	69	48	740	1,500	360	650	1,010	<100	NA				
11/24/1998	1.400	480	1,400	9,100	850	2,400	3,250	9	NA				
3/30/1999	120	120	520	6,600	1,200	2,900	4.100	<11	NA				
7/20/1999	150	460	820	12,000	1,200	3,700	4,900	< 5.5	NA				
10/11/1999	320	360	840	12,100	1,200	4,100	5,300	<16	NA				
2/28/2000	1.500	330	660	10,000	1,100	3,100	4,200	< 6.4	NA				
5/24/2000	1,000	210	460	7,000	1,000	2,500	3.500	<4.4	NA				
10/5/2000	340	260	340	6,900	1,200	3,000	4,200	16	NA				
4/2/2001	27	120	160	4,200	1,300	3,100	4.400	<4.0	NA				
7/23/2001	21	110	83	3,800	1,300	2,500	3,800	16	NA				
10/22/2001	290	160	120	4,400	1,600	3,400	5,000	<11	NA				
3/20/2003	300	160	98	2,720	1,300	2,400	3,700	25	9				

Note:

790 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed

FP = Free Product

µg/I = Micrograms per liter

* = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996

MW-3									1. A.
			P	etroiaum Vola	tile Organic C	ompounds (µg	1/1}		
Date Sampled	Benzena	Ethyl- benzene	Toluene	Total Xylene	1,3,5- TMB	1,2,4- TMB	Total TMB	Methyl-tert butyl ether	Soluble Lead
NR 140 ES	5	700	1,000	10,000			480	60	15
NR 140 PAL	0.5	140	200	1,000			96	12	1.5
7/16/1992	900	750	< 5.0	3,200	<50	<50	<100	< 50	<4.0
4/26/1993	ND	ND	ND	7.0	ND	ND	ND	ND	< 5.0
6/29/1994	350	510	34	1,100	< 5.0	8.0	8.0	< 5.0	<3.0
10/31/1994	210	170	13	245.4	<1.0	2.5	2.5	8.8	<2.0
10/11/1996	2.9	< 1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	< 1.0	< 2.0	<10	ND
2/21/1997	1.0	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 3.0	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 2.0	<10	NA
5/21/1997	<1.0	< 1.0	<1.0	< 3.0	<1.0	< 1.0	< 2.0	<10	NA
8/28/1997	<1.0	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 3.0	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 2.0	<10	NA
5/19/1998	<1.0	3	<1.0	<3.0	<1.0	4.3	4.3	<10	NA
3/24/1999	<1.4	< 0.24	<0.21	< 0.97	< 0.54	<0.86	<1.4	1.6	NA
10/11/1999	<0.27	< 0.32	<0.27	< 0.43	<0.27	<0.27	< 0.54	< 0.32	NA
4/2/2001	< 0.29	< 0.57	< 0.13	< 0.63	< 0.29	< 0.34	< 0.63	0.6	NA
7/23/2001	< 0.45	< 0.82	<0.68	<2.47	<0.94	<0.92	< 1.86	<0.43	NA

Note:

790 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed

FP = Free Product

 $\mu g/I = Micrograms per liter$

¹ = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996

MW-4					1				
			P	etroleum Vola	tile Organic C	ompounds (µg	g/l)		
Date Sampled	Benzene	Ethyl- benzene	Toluene	Total Xylene	1,3,5- TMB	1,2,4- TMB	Total TMB	Methyl-tert butyl ether	Soluble Lead
NR 140 ES	5	700	1,000	10,000			480	60	15
NR 140 PAL	0.5	140	200	1,000	***		96	12	1.5
7/16/1992	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	< 2.0	3.0	< 4.0
4/26/1993	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	< 5.0
6/29/1994	<1.0	< 1.0	11	- 28	2.8	10	12.8	<1.0	< 3.0
10/31/1994	<0.6	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	< 2.0	<1.0	<2.0
10/11/1996	<1.0	<1.0	2.2	7.3	1.5	4.3	5.8	<10	NA
2/21/1997	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	<1.0	<1.0	< 2.0	<10	NA
5/21/1997	<1.0	< 1.0	<1.0	< 3.0	<1.0	<1.0	< 2.0	<10	NA
8/28/1997	<1.0	< 1.0	<1.0	< 3.0	<1.0	<1.0	< 2.0	<10	NA
5/19/1998	<1.0	< 1.0	<1.0	<3.0	<1.0	< 1.0	< 2.0	<10	NA
3/24/1999	<0.26	<0.24	< 0.21	<0.97	< 0.54	<0.86	<1.4	<0.22	NA
10/11/1999	< 0.27	< 0.32	<0.27	< 0.43	<0.27	<0.27	< 0.54	< 0.32	NA
4/2/2001	<0.29	< 0.57	< 0.13	< 0.63	< 0.29	< 0.34	< 0.63	<0.20	NA
7/23/2001	< 0.45	<0.82	<0.68	<2.47	<0.94	<0.92	<1.86	< 0.43	NA
10/22/2001	< 0.45	<0.82	<0.68	<2.47	< 0.94	< 0.92	<1.86	< 0.43	NA

Note:

790 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed

FP = Free Product

 $\mu g/I = Micrograms per liter$

¹ = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996

MW-5													
			Pi	troleum Vola	tile Organic C	ompounds (µg	g/l)						
Date Sampled	Benzene	Ethyl- benzene	Toluene	Total Xylene	1,3,5- TMB	1,2,4- TMB	Total TMB	Methyl-tert butyl ether	Soluble Lead				
NR 140 ES	5	700	1,000	10,000			480	60	15				
NR 140 PAL	0.5	140	200	1,000			96	12	1.5				
7/16/1992	6,900	2,200	1.800	12,700	1,300	2,100	3.400	<1000	4.0				
4/26/1993	2,600	630	5,700	3,700	340	410	750	ND	< 5.0				
6/29/1994	3.600	1.200	3,200	6,800	200	730	930	<100	3.4				
10/31/1994	5,400	1,800	3,400	8,100	300	1,000	1,300	120	4.2				
10/11/1996	4,480	2,060	1,110	8,040	368	1,320	1,688	<10	NA				
2/21/1997	4.300	1.650	644	6,290	268	964	1,232	<10	NA				
5/21/1997	66	1,660	465	5,760	305	1,160	1.465	202	NA				
8/28/1997	3.340	1.620	839	6,520	433	1,600	2,033	<250	NA				
2/18/1998	4.800	2,100	500	7,600	550	1,700	2.250	< 500	NA				
5/19/1998	3,800	1,900	1.000	7,100	400	1,300	1.700	< 500	NA				
7/23/1998	750	430	59	820	81	290	371	<100	NA				
11/24/1998	1,800	1.000	210	2,970	240	800	1.040	6.8	NA				
3/24/1999	1,800	1,500	430	5,040	310	1,100	1.410	22	NA				
7/20/1999	1,300	1,000	210	3,510	210	700	910	< 5.5	NA				
10/11/1999	1,800	1.400	410	4,960	240	960	1.200	<8.0	NA				
2/28/2000	1.800	1.400	320	4,700	250	890	1.140	< 6.4	NA				
5/24/2000	880	880	130	2,600	160	550	710	<2.2	NA				
10/5/2000	1.100	1.300	180	4,340	280	890	1,170	14	NA				
4/2/2001	610	1.200	120	4,050	230	880	1,110	4	NA				
7/23/2001	680	1.400	140	4,100	310	1,000	1.310	22	NA				
10/22/2001	870	1,500	200	6,200	370	1,500	1,870	<8.6	NA				
3/20/2003	690	1.800	81	3.886	350	1.300	1.650	16	10				

Note:

790 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed

FP = Free Product

 $\mu g/I = Micrograms per liter$

1 = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996

MW-6													
[Pe	stroleum Vola	tile Organic C	ompounds (µ	g/I)						
Date		Ethyl-		Total	1,3,5-	1,2,4-	Total	Methyl-tert	Soluble				
Sampled	Benzene	benzene	Toluene	Xylene	TMB	TMB	TMB	butyl ether	Lead				
NR 140 ES	5	700	1,000	10,000			480	60	15				
NR 140 PAL	0.5	140	200	1,000			96	12	1.5				
7/16/1992	10,000	300	250	1,580	<250	<250	< 500	<250	<4.0				
4/26/1993	9,000	90	180	370	ND	ND	ND	ND	< 5.0				
6/29/1994	16,000	<u>930</u>	310	4,400	300	1,200	1,500	340	<3.0				
10/31/1994	10,000	1,200	320	4,610	380	1,400	1.780	160	<2.0				
10/11/1996	12,000	2,340	277	8,500	1,000	3,410	4,410	<10	NA				
2/21/1997	7.890	474	60.8	1,320	265	822	1.087	27	NA				
5/21/1997	2,480	140	127	431	141	365	506	34	NA				
8/28/1997	824	398	62.9	942	63	1,140	1,203	<125	NA				
2/18/1998	1,100	54	<10	<30	24	23	47	<50	NA				
5/19/1998	380	29	13	1,100	210	490	700	< 50	NA				
7/23/1998	430	81	<10	92	64	280	344	<100	NA				
11/24/1998	2,300	58	< 5.2	11	<14	28	28	30	NA				
3/24/1999	3.000	62	19	24	<14	<22	0	15	NA				
7/20/1999	630	130	8.0	141	80	58	138	2.1	· NA				
10/11/1999	3,600	190	13	54	< 5.4	38	38	6.8	NA				
2/28/2000	1,300	140	5.0	5.4	< 2.7	19	19	. 6.9	NA				
5/24/2000	4,200	110	27	<48	<27	<43	<70	<11	NA				
10/5/2000	110	49	2.2	16.8	0.4	19	19.4	0.7	NA				
4/2/2001	130	68	38	225	2.1	11	13.1	<0.2	NA				
7/23/2001	99	240	4.6	281	<1.9	400	400	<0.86	NA				
10/22/2001	560	180	11	39.3	<4.7	130	130	<2.1	NA				
3/20/2003	190	80	10	4.0	< 0.52	4.4	4.4	1.1	6.7				

Note:

790 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed

FP = Free Product

 $\mu g \Pi = Micrograms per liter$

I = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996

MW-7													
	-		Pe	troleum Volat	tile Organic C	ompounds (µg	(/1)						
Date Samoled	Велгеле	Ethyl-	Toluene	Total Xviene	1,3,5- TMB	1,2,4- TMB	Total TMB	Methyl-tert	Soluble				
NR 140 ES	5	700	1.000	10,000			480	60	15				
NR 140 PAL	0.5	140	200	1,000			96	12	1.5				
4/26/1993	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND	< 5.0				
6/29/1994	16	< 1.0	<1.0	<3.0	<1.0	< 1.0	< 2.0	250	<3.0				
10/31/1994	< 0.6	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	< 1.0	< 2.0	130	< 2.0				
10/11/1996	5.6	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	<1.0	< 1.0	< 2.0	50.5	NA				
2/21/1997	11	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	<1.0	< 1.0	<2.0	11.4	NA				
5/21/1997	2.8	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	<1.0	< 1.0	<2.0	11.2	NA				
8/28/1997	2.7	<1.0	< 1.0	<3.0	<1.0	< 1.0	<2.0	29.5	NA				
2/18/1998	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	<1.0	< 1.0	< 2.0	<50	NA				
5/19/1998	3.1	< 1.0	<1.0	< 3.0	<1.0	< 1.0	<2.0	<10	NA				
7/23/1998	< 1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<3.0	<1.0	<1.0	< 2.0	15 -	NA				
11/24/1998	<0.26	<0.24	<0.21	< 0.97	<0.54	< 0.86	<1.4	11	NA				
3/24/1999	< 0.26	<0.24	0.2	< 0.97	< 0.54	< 0.86	<1.4	14	NA				
7/20/1999	< 0.26	<0.24	<0.21	< 0.97	< 0.54	< 0.86	<1.4	4.7	NA				
10/11/1999	< 0.27	< 0.32	<0.27	< 0.43	<0.27	<0.22	< 0.49	5.4	NA				
2/28/2000	< 0.27	< 0.32	<0.27	< 0.43	< 0.27	<0.22	< 0.49	3.8	NA				
5/24/2000	<0.26	<0.24	0.2	< 0.97	< 0.54	< 0.86	<1.4	4.4	NA				
10/5/2000	< 0.35	< 0.37	< 0.38	<0.76	< 0.37	< 0.37	< 0.74	4.1	NA				
4/2/2001	< 0.29	< 0.57	<0.13	< 0.63	< 0.29	< 0.34	< 0.63	1.2	NA				
7/23/2001	< 0.45	< 0.82	< 0.68	<2.47	< 0.94	< 0.92	<1.86	2.7	NA				
10/22/2001	< 0.45	< 0.82	<0.68	<2.47	< 0.94	< 0.92	<1.86	1.3	NA				

Note:

790 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed

FP = Free Product

 $\mu g/I = Micrograms per liter$

1 = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996

MW-8		and the second se						1.0	
			P	etroleum Volat	tile Organic C	ompounds (µg	1/1)		
Date		Ethyl-		Total	1,3,5-	1,2,4-	Total	Methyl-tert	Soluble
Sampled	Benzene	benzene	Toluene	Xylene	TMB	TMB	TMB	butyl ether	Lead
NR 140 ES	5	700	1,000	10,000			480	60	15
NR 140 PAL	0.5	140	200	1,000	***		96	12	1.5
7/18/1995	2,260	2,130	8340	10,340	349	1,650	1.999	< 250	4
8/30/1995	1.190	1,300	3720	5,780	199	840	1.039	<50	NA
10/11/1996	2.100	3,280	16700	17,600	681	2,470	3.151	<10	<1.5
2/21/1997	444	1,660	1710	8,110	211	916	1.127	<10	NA
5/21/1997	331	2,350	1610	8,200	563	1,500	2,063	72.0	NA
8/28/1997	127	2.380	676	6,480	632	2,550	3,182	<125	NA
2/18/1998	72	200	79	4,800	420	1,500	1.920	< 50	NA
5/19/1998	<25	2,100	280	8,700	330	980	1,310	<250	NA
7/23/1998	< 50	2.000	1,200	11,000	460	1,600	2,060	< 500	NA
11/24/1998	<u>18</u>	1.700	390	5,600	270	1,200	1,470	< 5.5	NA
3/24/1999	< 6.5	1,400	930	5,800	260	1,200	1.460	< 5.5	NA
7/20/1999	<13	1.600	490	8,700	520	2,100	2,620	<11	NA
10/11/1999	< 6.8	2.100	470	8,900	330	1,900	2,230	<8.0	NA
2/28/2000	<0.27	68	2	147	6	70	76	< 0.32	NA
5/24/2000	<1.3	470	13	2,260	110	390	500	<1.1	NA
10/5/2000	< 8.8	1,900	750	10,200	450	2,000	2,450	<9.0	NA
4/2/2001	<7.2	1,600	49	9,200	750	3,300	4,050	< 5.0	NA
7/23/2001	<22	2.500	270	11.600	890	4,000	4.890	<22	NA
10/22/2001	<11	1.700	110	7,900	350	2,000	2.350	<11	NA
4/14/2003	< 6.0	1,200	32	2,955	88	1,400	1.488	16	< 0.09

Note:

790 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed

FP = Free Product

µg/I = Micrograms per liter

1 = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996

MW-9															
		Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (µg/I)													
Date Sampled	Benzene	Ethyl- benzene	Toluene	Total Xylene	1,3,5- TMB	1,2,4- TMB	Total TMB	Methyl-tert butyl ether	Soluble Lead						
NR 140 ES NR 140 PAL	5 0.5	700 140	1,000 200	10,000 1,000			480 96	60 12	15 1.5						
10/11/1996	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	< 2.0	<10	<1.5						
2/21/1997	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<2.0	<10	NA						
5/21/1997	<1.0	<1.0	< 1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<2.0	<10	NA						
8/28/1997	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<2.0	<10	NA						
5/19/1998	<1.0	<1.0	< 3.0	<3.0	<1.0	<1.0	< 2.0	<10	NA						
3/24/1999	<0.26	< 0.24	< 0.97	< 0.97	< 0.54	< 0.86	<1.4	< 0.22	NA						
10/11/1999	<0.27	< 0.32	< 0.43	< 0.43	< 0.27	< 0.27	< 0.54	< 0.32	NA						
4/2/2001	< 0.29	< 0.57	< 0.63	< 0.63	< 0.29	< 0.34	< 0.63	< 0.20	NA						
7/23/2001	< 0.45	< 0.82	<2.47	<2.47	< 0.94	< 0.92	<1.86	< 0.43	NA						
10/22/2001	< 0.45	<0.82	<2.47	<2.47	< 0.94	< 0.92	<1.86	< 0.43	NA						

Note:

790 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standards

140 = Concentration in excess of Chapter NR 140 Groundwater Quality Preventive Action Limit

NA = Constituent Not Analyzed

FP = Free Product

 $\mu g/I = Micrograms per liter$

¹ = Groundwater recovery system started on October 21, 1996







APPENDIX C

TSSA Report of General Engineering Company

General Engineering Company P.O. Box 340 916 Silver Lake Drive Portage, WI 53901



608-742-2169 (Office) 608-742-2592 (Fax) gec@generalengineering.net www.generalengineering.net

Engineers • Consultants • Inspectors

April 6, 2022

Stefanie Nelson Stefanie.Nelson@wi.gov

RE: Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment Santa Monica Clark 4751 North Santa Monica Boulevard, Milwaukee (Milwaukee County), Wisconsin

Dear Stefanie,

Attached with this letter is the Tank System Service and Closure Assessment Form Part B (Attachment A), and corresponding documents, for the removal of two gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs), dispensers and associated product piping from the Clark Gasoline Station, located at 4751 North Santa Monica Boulevard, Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. More specifically, the site is located within the northeast 1/4 of the northeast 1/4 Section 5, Township 7 North, Range 22 East.

The property is located west of North Santa Monica Boulevard in the northern portion of the City of Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The Subject Site is occupied by a main convenience store structure located on the southwest side of the property. A small shed is located just north of the convenience store. A canopy covering four dispensers was located east of the main structure. The two 12,000-gallon unleaded gasoline tanks, were located on the north of the canopy. A Regional Site Location Map and Site Plan Map are included in Attachment B.

On March 21, 2022 through March 23, 2022, the two unleaded gasoline USTs, product lines and dispensers were removed under the direction of Walt's Petroleum Service, Inc. The USTs were single wall coated steel. The product piping was single wall fiberglass. Tank System Service Closure Assessment Form Part B are included in Appendix A. A Regional Site Location Map, Site Plan and Soil Sample Location Map are included in Appendix B.

Cleaner Remover:

Advanced Tank Services, Inc. 1521 Westgate Road Eau Claire, WI 53703

Tank Site Assessors:

Lynn Bradley (401232) General Engineering Company 916 Silver Lake Drive Portage, WI 53901





Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment Santa Monica Clark 4751 North Santa Monica Blvd, Milwaukee, WI

Tank Removal/Closure:

On March 21, 2022, General Engineering Company (GEC) was on-site observe the removal of the two 12,000-gallon USTs. Subsequent to the removal of the USTs, a large amount of pea gravel was present on the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation making it difficult to collect samples. Two samples were collected from the northeast and northwest sidewalls. It was determined it would be beneficial to collect the remainder of the samples once the area of the USTs was excavated longer and deeper to make room for the upgraded UST. Therefore, GEC returned to the site to collect the remainder of the UST samples on March 23, 2022, subsequent to the excavation and disposal of approximately 726 tons of petroleum affected pea gravel and soil. The petroleum affected soil was transported to Waste Management's Orchard Ridge Landfill located in Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin. This assisted with the remediation of the more highly impacted soils. GEC was not on-site during the removal of the petroleum affected soils.

As part of the TSSA, on March 21, 2022, GEC collected two soil samples (northeast and northwest sidewalls, then on March 23, 2022 the remaining 9 soil samples were collected for a total of 11 soil samples. Seven (7) soil samples (SS-1 though SS-7) were collected from the side walls of the tank excavation at a depth of approximately 8 feet below the ground surface (bgs), and four (4) soil samples (SS-8 through SS-11) were collected from beneath the dispensers and product piping at a depth of approximately 3 feet bgs. Due to the depth of pea gravel encountered on the southwest wall of the excavation and beneath the northwestern dispenser, soil samples were not collected in those locations. Groundwater was encountered in the UST excavation at a depth of approximately 12 feet bgs. No obvious staining or product was observed on the groundwater. Since groundwater was encountered during the excavation, no soil samples were collected, nor required as part of the TSSA guidance, from the bottom of the tank pit.

Soil samples were submitted to Synergy Laboratories in Appleton, Wisconsin, a State Certified Laboratory, for the presence of petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOC) and naphthalene. Analytical results from the soil samples reported both PVOC's and/or naphthalene concentrations above the Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) NR 720 groundwater pathway residual contaminant levels (RCLs) in the following:

SS-1 – North-northeast wall with benzene at a concentration of 56 ug/kg, which exceeds the NR 720 soil to groundwater RCL of 5.1 ug/kg. Other petroleum compounds were detected, but none exceeding the NR 720 RCLs.

SS-4 – East-southeast wall reported benzene concentration of 40J, which exceeds the NR 720 soil to groundwater RCL of 5.1 ug/kg. The "J" indicates that the analyte was detected above the laboratory limit of detection but below the limit of quantitation. Other petroleum compounds were detected, but none exceeding the NR 720 RCLs.

SS-11 – Northeast Dispenser reported benzene concentration of 299 ug/kg and toluene concentration of 1,130 ug/kg, which exceeds their NR 720 soil to groundwater RCLs of 5.5 ug/kg and 1,107.2 ug/kg, respectively. Other petroleum compounds were detected, but none exceeding the NR 720 RCLs.

Other low petroleum compounds were reported in SS-6 (West-northwest wall), SS-9 (South Product Line T) and SS-10 (Southeast Dispenser) but none of them exceeding their respective NR 720 soil to groundwater RCLs. None of the remaining samples reported PVOC or





Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment Santa Monica Clark 4751 North Santa Monica Blvd, Milwaukee, WI naphthalene above the laboratory limit of detection.

A Site Plan and Soil Sample Location Map, identifying the TSSA soil sample locations are included in Appendix B. Table 1 and Table 2, summarizing the soil sample results, soil analytical, and chain of custody forms from the TSSA are included in Attachment D. Site photographs are located in Attachment C.

Soil Type:

Native soils encountered at the site appeared to be brown sand to brown sandy silt or gray sandy silt. Groundwater was observed in the excavation at a depth of approximately twelve (12) feet bgs.

Previous Release:

GEC reviewed the continuing obligation package from the previous leaking underground storage tank (LUST) investigation found on the WDNR BRRTS on the Web for the Clark Oil Station (BRRTS# 03-41-00450). During the Site Investigation at the site, soil borings and monitoring wells were advanced. Soil boring B1 was advanced just northeast of the tank bed (Nearest to SS-1/MW-1 collected during the TSSA) and soil boring B-3/MW-1 was advanced northeast dispenser, east of the tank bed (nearest to SS-4 collected during the TSSA).

Soil analytical data for the B1/MW-1 (Collected at 7 to 9 feet bgs) reported PVOCs above NR 720 soil to groundwater RCLs, specifically total xylenes at 4,200 ug/kg. Other detectable levels of PVOC compounds were found in B-1; ethylbenzene (310 ug/kg) and toluene (270 ug/kg). When comparing these results to SS-1 collected during the recent TSSA, at a depth of approximately 8 feet bgs, relatively low petroleum compounds were detected in both samples.

Soil analytical from B-3/MW-3, collected at 7 to 9 feet bgs reported detectable levels of PVOC compounds, such as ethylbenzene (3.6 ug/kg), toluene (7.1 ug/kg) and total xylenes (7.1 ug/kg), but none above the NR 720 RCL. When comparing these results to B-3/MW-3 to the TSSA sample SS-4, low petroleum compounds were also detected in the TSSA sample.

Because it was an active gasoline station, it does not appear soil samples were collected in the area of the dispensers, so soil samples could not be compared to SS-11 collected during this TSSA.

Based on Figures, shown in the GIS package, soil samples appeared to have been collected at the four corners of the USTs. The data included in the GIS package did not include the soil results for S-1 through S-4.

Based on the map showing the historical soil area of soil contamination encompasses the northern half of the property. No soil samples were collected beneath the dispensers during the previous LUST activity, so it is difficult to make a determination if petroleum affected soils were present at the time of closure. A copy of the WDNR CO Packet is included in Attachment E.





Underground Storage Tank Site Assessment Santa Monica Clark 4751 North Santa Monica Blvd, Milwaukee, WI

Conclusions:

As part of the TSSA, a total of eleven soil samples were collected from the UST sidewalls, beneath the product lines and dispensers. Due to the depth of pea gravel encountered on the southwest wall of the excavation and beneath the northwestern dispenser, soil samples were not collected in those locations.

The soil samples collected during the TSSA conducted by GEC at the site reported petroleum contamination exceeding the Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 720 RCLs in SS-1 North-northeast wall with benzene at a concentration of 56 ug/kg; soil sample SS-4 – East-southeast wall with benzene concentration of 40J and SS-11 – Northeast Dispenser reported benzene concentration of 299 ug/kg and toluene concentration of 1,130 ug/kg.

Upon reviewing the area of petroleum contamination documented during the previous release and the relatively low petroleum contamination in the soil samples collected during the recent TSSA, it appears the petroleum contamination may be attributed to the former release. It is recommended this report be provided to the WDNR for concurrence.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions, or if additional information is needed.

Respectfully Submitted,

GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY

you M. Bradley

Lynn Bradley Environmental Project Manager

Appendix:

- A Tank System Service and Closure Assessment Forms Part B
- B Figures
- C Photographs
- D Soil Table, Analytical Results and Chain of Custody Documentation
- E Previous WDNR LUST information
- c: Walt's Petroleum (Email)





APPENDIX A

TANK SYSTEM CLOSURE ASSESSMENT -

PART B

TABLE 1 SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS TABLE WALT'S - SANTA MONICA CLARK GEC PROJECT # 2-0122-49A

Sample No.				1	SS-1	SS-2	SS-3	I \$5.4	1 \$5.5	3.22	697	6 22	1 88.0
Sampling Date	3			1	3/21/2022	3/21/2022	3/23/2022	3/23/2022	3/23/2022	3/23/2022	3/23/2022	3/23/2022	3/23/2022
Sample Description	Non Cancer RCL Non- Industrial	Cancer RCL Non- Industrial	Industrial Direct Contact	WDNR Soil to Groundwater RCL	N/NE WALL	N/NW WALL	E/NE WALL	E/SE WALL	W/SW WALL	W/NW WALL	W/SW WALL	SW DISP	S PROD LINE
PID (instrument units)			RGL	1	9.5	0.5	332.0	7.0	2.0	2.0	579.0	20	20
Sample Depth (feet)		1	and the second se	1	8	8	8	8	8	-	-	2.0	-
RETROLEUM VOULTIN	ORGANIC CO	MPOUNDS (P	VOCs) (µg/kg)	SELECTION OF THE OWNER	and the second s	And the second second	And the second design of the s			-	L .		1 3
Benzene	106,000	1,600	1,600	5.1	56	<25	<25	40.1	<25	1 <25	1 225	125	1 -2E
Ethylbenzene	4,080,000	8,020	8,020	1,570	34J	<25	<25	<25	<25	225	201	<25 <25	<23
Methyl tert-butyl ether	22,100,000	63,800	63,800	27	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25	(75	605	<20	\$20
Naphthalene	178,000	5,520	5,520	658.2	112	<25	<25	<25	225	50	20	<23 501	<23
Toluene	5,240,000	NE	818,000	1,107,2	55.1	<25	\$25	<25 <25	225	00	10	525	<25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	373,000	NE	219,000		98	<25	551	281	125	420	420	<23	34J
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	339,000	NE	182,000	1,378.7	113	<25	25.71	000	120	420	<20	41J	33J
Xylenes, -m, -p	040.000	ALC:					23.15	420	\$20	\$20	<25	403	28.1J
Xylenes, -o	- 818,000	NE	260,000	3,960	240	<75	<75	<75	<75	-41J	<75	37J	98.6J
a strate a second to the second s	Considered and the second seco	the local division of the local division of the local division of the	And a second design of the sec		And the second s	And and a state of the state of	Annual second se	A second se	Southern and the second second	A Same and a second second second	A Conservation of the local division of the	A reaction of the second second second	All the second s

J = Anapte detected above laboratory limit of detection Bold indicates analytical results exceed NR 720 RCL RCL = Residual Contaminant Lavel ug/kg=micrograms per kilogram U=Unsaturated S=Ssturated NE = NR 72 PC on but below limit of quantitation.

NE = NR 720 RCL not established

TABLE 1 SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS TABLE WALT'S - SANTA MONICA CLARK GEC PROJECT # 2-0122-49A

Sample No.					SS-10	SS-11
Sampling Date					3/23/2022	3/23/2022
Sample Description	Non Cancer RCL Non- Industrial	Cancer RCL Non- Industrial	Industrial Direct Contact	WDNR Soil to Groundwater RCL	SE DISP	NE DISP
PID (instrument units)			RCL		3.0	3.0
Sample Depth (feet)	-				3	3
PETROLEUM VOLATILI	E ORGANIC CO	MPOUNDS (P	VOCs) (µg/kg)	MOST AREAS		the state of the second
Benzene	106,000	1,600	1,600	5.1	<25	299
Ethylbenzene	4,080,000	8,020	8,020	1,570	<25	282
Methyl tert-butyl ether	22,100,000	63,800	63,800	27	<25	<25
Naphthalene	178,000	5,520	5,520	658.2	98	370
Toluene	5,240,000	NE	818,000	1,107.2	128	1,130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	373,000	NE	219,000	1 979 7	72	860
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	339,000	NE	182,000	1,370.7	79	293
Xylenes, -m, -p Xylenes, -o	818,000	NE	260,000	3,960	202	2,330

J = Analyte detected above laboratory limit of detection but below limit of quantitation.

Bold indicates analytical results exceed NR 720 RCL

RCL = Residual Contaminant Level

ug/kg=micrograms per kilogram

U=Unsaturated S=Saturated

NE = NR 720 RCL not established

TR-WM-140 (11/19) Formerly ERS-8951

Part B - To be completed by environmental professional - Submit original Part B to the WDNR along with a copy of Part A

I. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSM	ENT (TSSA)				
SITE NAME - Note: SITE NAME and SANTA MONICA CLARK	d address MUST MATCH with Part A Section 1	1			
SITE ADDRESS (Not PO Box) 4751 NORTH SANTA MONICA	BOULEVARD		/ILLAGE	STATE	ZIP 53211
To determine if a TSSA is requir FROM UNDERGROUND AND A	ed, see ATCP 93 and section II part B of A ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTE	SSESSMENT AND REPORTIN	G OF SUSPECTED AND	OBVIOUS	RELEASE
If a TSSA is required, then follow UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE	the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT GROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS	AND REPORTING OF SUSPE	CTED AND OBVIOUS F	RELEASES	ROM
1. Site Information					
a. Has there been a previou	sly documented release at this site? X				
If yes, provide the DATCP #		or DNR BRRT's # 03-41-	00450		
b. Number of active tanks a	t facility prior to completion of current service	es: USTs 2	ASTs		
(NOTE 1: Do not include pre c. Excavation/trench dimens	eviously closed systems or system compon- sions (in feet). (Photos must be provided.)	ents.)			
EXCAVATION/TRENCH #	LENGTH	WIDTH	DEPTH		
1	\$\$5	38 35	214		
a.	25	28	9X		
2. Visual Excavation/Trench In	spection (Photos must be provided for	'Yes" responses, except item	b.)		
Do any of the following condition	s exist in or about the excavation(s)?				
a. Stained soils: Xes	No b. Petroleum odor: Yes	No c. Water In excava	tion/trench: 🛛 Yes 🗌	No	
d. Free product in the excav	ation/trench: 🗌 Yes 🛛 No 🛛 e. S	heen or free product on water:	Yes 🗌 No		
3. Geology/Hydrogeology					
a. Depth to groundwater _1	feet b. Ir	dicate type of geology ² BRO	WN SILTY SAND TO SAI	NDY SILT	
A Receptors		14			
 b. Surface water(s) within 10 	1250 feet of the facility? Yes X No	IT yes, specify:	EB IS 1 000 FEET SOL	TUMCCT	
. Sampling		ryes, spechy. WILVWAUKEE KI	7EK 15 1,000-FEET 500	THVEST	-
a. Follow the procedures det ABOVEGROUND STORA	ailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING	OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIO	US RELEASES FROM U	INDERGRO	UND AND
b. Complete Tables 1 and 2	as appropriate. (Attach chain-of-custody a	nd laboratory analytical reports.)			
Alteration detailed	The second strategy and the second				

c. Attach a detailed map of site features and sample locations.

J. NOTE RELEVANT OBSERVATIONS, SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR CONCERNS BELOW

Analytical results detected PVOCs above the NR 720 soil to groundwater RCLs. It appears the petroleum concentrations reported in soil samples collected from the TSSA may be attributed to the former release. It is recommended this report be provided to the WDNR for concurrence.



Synergy Environmental Lab, LLC.

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

LYNN BRADLEY GENERAL ENGINEERING 916 SILVER LAKE DRIVE PORTAGE. WI 53901

Report Date 30-Mar-22

Project Name Proiect #	SANTA M	ONICA CLARK	5				Invo	ice # E406	597		
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date	5040697 <i>A</i> S1 N/NE Soil 3/21/2022	A WALL 2									
		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method	Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code
General General Solids Percent		90.0	92				5021		2.24/2022	1110	
Organia		70.0	70			1	5021		3/24/2022	NJC	1
BVOC + Nor	h th o law o										
P VOC + Nap.	innaiene	0.056		0.012	0.044		00000			1001000	
Etholic		0.036	mg/kg	0.012	0.044	9 B	GR095/8	021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
Einytoenzene		0.034 "J"	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8	021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
Methyl tert-butyl e	ther (MTBE)	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8	021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
Naphthalene		0.112	mg/kg	0.014	0.053	1	GRO95/8	021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
Toluene		0.055 "J"	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8	021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
1,2,4-Trimethylber	nzene	0.098	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8	021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
1,3,5-Trimethylber	izene	0.113	mg/kg	0.018	0.068	1	GRO95/8	021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
m&p-Xylene		0.168	mg/kg	0.03	0.11	1	GR095/8	021	3/29/2022	CIR	1
o-Xylene		0.072	mg/kg	0.013	0.051	1	GRO95/8	021	3/29/2022	CJR	1

Project Name Project #	SANTA MO	ONICA CLARK					Invoice # E40	697		
Lab Code	5040697B									
Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date	S2 N/NW Soil 3/21/2022	WALL								
250		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ I	Dil	Method Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code
General										
General										
Solids Percent		91.3	%			1	5021	3/24/2022	NIC	1
Organic									0.08.00	
PVOC + Naph	thalene									
Benzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.012	0.044	1	GR095/8021	3/20/2022	CIR	1
Ethylbenzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022	CIR	
Methyl tert-butyl et	her (MTBE)	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022	CIR	1
Naphthalene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.014	0.053	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022	CIR	- 2 T
Toluene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022	CIR	-
1,2,4-Trimethylben	zene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022	CIR	1
1.3.5-Trimethylben	zene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.018	0.068	ľ	GR095/8021	3/20/2022	CID	i i
m&p-Xylene		< 0.05	mg/kg	0.03	0.11	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022	CIR	1
o-Xylene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.051	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022	CIR	1
			00		277.77	- 50	OILO JUINT	312712022	CAR	×
Lab Code	5040697C									
Sample ID	S3 E/NE W	VALL								
Sample Matrix	2/22/2022									
Sample Date	3/23/2022	Dent	¥7	LOD						
		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ L	911	Method Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code
General										
General										
Solids Percent		85.6	%			1	5021	3/24/2022	NJC	1
Organic										
PVOC + Naph	thalene									
Benzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.012	0.044	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
Ethylbenzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
Methyl tert-butyl eth	er (MTBE)	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
Naphthalene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.014	0.053	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
Toluene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenz	rene	0.055 "J"	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenz	enc	0.0257 "J"	mg/kg	0.018	0.068	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
m&p-Xylene		< 0.05	mg/kg	0.03	0.11	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1
o-Xylene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.051	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1

Project Name SANTA MONICA CLARK Project #

Invoice # E40697

Lab Code	5040697D
Sample ID	S4 E/SE WALL
Sample Matrix	Soil
Sample Date	3/23/2022

	Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method Ext Date	e Run Date Analyst	Code
General								
General								
Solids Percent	84.6	9%			1	5021	3/24/2022 NJC	1
Organic PVOC + Nanhthalene								
Benzene	0.040 "T"	maka	0.012	0.044		CROOLEROOM	2/20/2022	
Ethylbenzene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.012	0.044	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTF	< 0.025 SE) < 0.025	mg/Kg	0.013	0.05		GR095/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
Naphthalene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.052	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
Toluene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.014	0.053	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
1.7.4.Trimethylhenzene	0.026 11	mg/kg	0.016	0.06		GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.030 J	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
1.5,5-Thineutyibenzene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.018	0.068	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
nicep-Ayrene	< 0.05	mg/kg	0.03	0.11	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	I
0-Aylene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.051	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
Lab Code 50406	97E							
Sample ID S5 W/ Sample Matrix Soil	SW WALL							
Sample Date 3/23/2	2022							
	Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method Ext Date	Run Date Analyst	Code
General General								
Solids Percent	91.2	%			1	5021	3/24/2022 NJC	1
Organic								
PVOC + Naphthalene								
Benzene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.012	0.044	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
Ethylbenzene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTB	E) < 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
Naphthalene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.014	0.053	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
Toluene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.018	0.068	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
m&p-Xylene	< 0.05	mg/kg	0.03	0.11	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1
o-Xylene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.051	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	1

Project Name SANTA MONICA CLARK Project #

Invoice # E40697

Lab Code5040697FSample IDS6 W/NW WALLSample MatrixSoilSample Date3/23/2022

		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method Ext Dat	e Run Date Analy	vst Code
General									
General									
Solids Percent		90.3	%			1	5021	3/24/2022 NJC	1
Organic									
PVOC + Napł	nthalene								
Benzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.012	0.044	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	1
Ethylbenzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	
Methyl tert-butyl et	her (MTBE)	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	î
Naphthalene		0.053	mg/kg	0.014	0.053	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	
Toluene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	
1,2,4-Trimethylben	zene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	i
1,3,5-Trimethylben	zene	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.018	0.068	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	
m&p-Xylene		< 0.05	mg/kg	0.03	0.11	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	i
o-Xylene		0.036 "J"	mg/kg	0.013	0.051	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CJR	i
Lab Code	5040697G	ri Fi							
Sample ID	S7 W/SW	WALL							
Sample Matrix	Soil								
Sample Date	3/23/2022								
		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method Ext Date	e Run Date Analy	st Code
General									
General									
Solids Percent		83.1	%			1	5021	3/24/2022 NJC	Ť
Organic									
PVOC + Naph	thalene								
Benzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.012	0.044	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	а. С
Ethylbenzene		0.033 "J"	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	i.
Methyl tert-butyl eth	Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)		mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	i
Naphthalene	Naphthalene		mg/kg	0.014	0.053	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	1
Toluene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	a la compañía de la
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.018	0.068	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	1
m&p-Xylene		< 0.05	mg/kg	0.03	0.11	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	1
o-Xylene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.051	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022 CIR	1

Project Name Project #		Invoice # E40697									
Lab Code	5040697H	1									
Sample ID	S8 SW DI	SP									
Sample Matrix	Soil										
Sample Date	3/23/2022										
		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code	
General											
General											
Solids Percent		88.3	%			1	5021	3/24/2022	NIC	1	
Organic									0.000		
PVOC + Naph	thalene										
Benzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.012	0.044	1	GRO95/8021	3/20/2022	CIR	а.	
Ethylbenzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022	CIR	i i	
Methyl tert-butyl eth	ner (MTBE)	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	ļ	GR095/8021	3/20/2022	CIR	0950 24	
Naphthalene		0.052 "J"	mg/kg	0.014	0.053	1	GR095/8021	3/20/2022	CIR	3	
Toluene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GR095/8021	3/29/2022	CIR	1	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenz	ene	0.041 "J"	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GR095/8021	3/20/2022	CIR	1	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenz	ene	0.040 "J"	mg/kg	0.018	0.068	1	GR095/8021	3/20/2022	CIR	3	
m&p-Xylene		< 0.05	mg/kg	0.03	0.11	î	GR095/8021	3/20/2022	CIR	1	
o-Xylene		0.037 "J"	mg/kg	0.013	0.051	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CIR	3	
	504070 5 1							10000000000	1.222.2221		
Lab Code	50406971										
Sample ID	S9 S PROL	D LINE T									
Sample Matrix	3/23/2022										
Sample Date	5/23/2022	Result	Unit	LOD	100	DU	Mathad Fet Data	Dan Data	-	<i>c</i> 1	
Carrier Manual Science		Acourt	Oun	LOD	LUQ	DII	Method Ext Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code	
General											
General											
Solids Percent		88.2	%			1	5021	3/24/2022	NJC	1	
Organic											
PVOC + Napht	halene										
Benzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.012	0.044	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1	
Ethylbenzene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1	
Methyl tert-butyl eth	er (MTBE)	< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	I	
Naphthalene		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.014	0.053	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1	
Toluene		0.034 "J"	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenze	ene	0.033 "J"	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenze	ene	0.0281 "J"	mg/kg	0.018	0.068	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1	
m&p-Xylene		0.067 "J"	mg/kg	0.03	0.11	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1	
o-Xylene		0.0316 "J"	mg/kg	0.013	0.051	1	GRO95/8021	3/29/2022	CJR	1	
Project Name Project #	Invoice # E40697										
---	--	---------	------------	-------	----------	-----	-------------	--------	------------	---------	--------
Lab Code Sample ID Sample Matrix Sample Date	5040697J S10 SE DI Soil 3/23/2022	SP									
		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ	Dil	Method Ex	t Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code
General											
General											
Solids Percent		84.5	%			1	5021		3/24/2022	NJC	а
Organic											
PVOC + Naph	thalene										
Benzene		< 0.025	mø/kø	0.012	0.044	i.	GP005/8021		2/20/2022	CID	
Ethylbenzene		< 0.025	ma/ka	0.013	0.05	1	GR005/8021		3/29/2022	CIR	
Methyl tert-butyl et	her (MTBE)	< 0.025	ma/ka	0.013	0.05	- Î	GR095/8021		3/29/2022	CIR	3
Naphthalene		0.098	ma/ka	0.013	0.053		GR095/8021		3/29/2022	CJR	1
Toluene		0.128	mg/kg	0.014	0.055		GR095/8021		3/29/2022	CIR	
1,2,4-Trimethylben	zene	0.072	mø/kø	0.016	0.06	1	GR095/8021		3/29/2022	CIR	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0		0.079	mg/kg	0.018	0.068		GR005/8021		3/29/2022	CIR	3 7
m&p-Xylene		0.12	mg/kg	0.03	0.11	î.	GR095/8021		3/29/2022	CIR	1
o-Xylene		0.082	mg/kg	0.013	0.051	Ĩ	GR095/8021		3/29/2022	CIR	3
			0.0	52555	0430.55	2	010075/0021		J(47) 4044	CJK	1
Lab Code	5040697K										
Sample ID	S11 NE DI	SP									
Sample Matrix	Soll										
Sample Date	-3/23/2022		7272 722 1		8 3357 2						
		Result	Unit	LOD	LOQ I	Dil	Method Ext	Date	Run Date	Analyst	Code
General											
General											
Solids Percent		71.8	%			1	5021		3/24/2022	NJC	1
Organic											
PVOC + Naph	thalene										
Benzene		0.299	mg/kg	0.012	0.044	1	GRO95/8021		3/29/2022	CJR	1
Ethylbenzene		0.282	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021		3/29/2022	CJR	1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)		< 0.025	mg/kg	0.013	0.05	1	GRO95/8021		3/29/2022	CIR	1
Naphthalene		0.37	mg/kg	0.014	0.053	1	GRO95/8021		3/29/2022	CJR	T.
Toluene		1.13	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021		3/29/2022	CJR	4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene		0.86	mg/kg	0.016	0.06	1	GRO95/8021		3/29/2022	CJR	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene		0.293	mg/kg	0.018	0.068	1	GRO95/8021		3/29/2022	CJR	1
m&p-Xylene		2.01	mg/kg	0.03	0.11	1	GRO95/8021		3/29/2022	CJR	1
o-Xylene		0.32	mg/kg	0.013	0.051	1	GRO95/8021		3/29/2022	CJR	1

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ

Code	Comment

1 Lab

Laboratory QC within limits.

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

LOD Limit of Detection

Authorized Signature

Michaelphil